



### Client - Dekalb County

Det	ailed Scope	of Work					
Print Date: Work Order Number: Work Order Title: Contractor: Brief Scope:		October 07, 2020					
		080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades GA-072115-FHP - F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC Bathroom renovations					
То:	Wayne Thomp F.H. Paschen, 739 Trabert Av Atlanta, Ga 30 910-341-7700	S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC ve NW, Suite A	From:	Phyllis Head Dekalb County 4046878648			
set fo	-	etail the scope of work as discussed at e considered part of this scope of work		ements necessary to accompli	sh the items		
See a	attach Scope of V	Vork					
Owner Contractor		Date	_				
		Date	_				

#### REVISED SCOPE OF WORK DeKalb County – Dekalb-Peachtree Airport Restroom Renovation 2000 Airport Road, Atlanta, GA 30341 July 28, 2020

### Summary Scope

Full Renovation of Existing Restrooms on Level 1 and Level 2 at the Dekalb-Peachtree Airport

### **Detailed Scope of Work**

The Contractor Shall Furnish the Materials, Equipment, Labor, and Supervision to Provide and Install the Work as Described Below.

• Per plans and specs provided by Goode Van Slyke Architecture

## **Drawings**

Referenced and attached hereto:

G000	Cover Sheet
G001	Door Clearances, ADA Requirements and Mounting Heights
G002	Mounting Heights, Dimensions and Finish Schedule
A121	Enlarged Plans
A122	Interior Elevations
P001	Plumbing Legend and General Notes
P101	Plumbing Overall Plans – Level 1
P102	Plumbing Overall Plans – Level 2
P121	Plumbing Enlarged Plans
P801	Plumbing Specifications
ME001	Mechanical/Electrical Legend and General Notes
ME101	Mechanical and Electrical Overall Plans – Level 1
ME102	Mechanical and Electrical Overall Plans – Level 2

### Level 1: Men's Restroom

Plumbing

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Floor Mounted Toilets and Manual Flush Valves
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Floor Mounted Urinal and Manual Flush Valve
- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Wall Mounted Sinks, Manual Faucets and Piping
- Furnish and Install (1) New Standard Floor Mounted Kohler Toilet (K-96053) and (1) New ADA Floor Mounted Kohler Toilet (K-96057)
- Furnish and Install (2) New Battery Powered Kohler Flush Valves (K-10956-SV)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Wall Mounted Kohler Urinal (K-5452-ET) and (1) New Battery Powered Kohler Flush Valve (K-10958-SV)
- Furnish and Install (2) New Battery Powered, Deck Mounted Kohler Faucets (K-7515); New Integral Sinks are Included in Accessories Scope
- Modify Plumbing Connections for New Urinal as Needed
- Connect New 2" Waste in Chase to Existing Sanitary at Floor; Connect New 2" Vent to Existing Vent in Chase
- Connect New 3/4" Cold Water for New Urinal to Existing Cold Water Branch Main in Chase

Electrical

- Remove and Dispose of (4) Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixtures
- Furnish and Install (5) New LED 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixtures

Mechanical

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Exhaust Fan and Ductwork
- Furnish and Install (1) New SP Exhaust Fan (210 CFM)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Packaged Terminal Window Mounted Air Conditioner (135 CFM)

### Finishes

- Remove and Dispose of Existing 1'-0" x 1'-0" Floor Tile and 4" Tile Base
- Remove and Dispose of Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Acoustical Ceiling Tile and Ceiling Grid
- Remove and Dispose Section of Gypsum Board Wall and Framing at Existing Urinal; Install New Metal Framing and Gypsum Board as Shown in Drawings (Sheet A121 - A4)
- Furnish and Install New 12" x 24" Trinity Surfaces Ceramic Chrome Floor Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout
- Furnish and Install New 4" x 12" Trinity Surfaces Ceramic Allohra Wall Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout; Install Anodized Aluminum (Schluter-Jolly) Strip at Top of Wall Tile
- Furnish and Install New Armstrong Classic Fine Textured Ceiling Tiles and Standard 15/16" Ceiling Grid; New Ceiling Tie to Be Installed at Height of 8'-2" Instead of 9'-0"
- Prep Existing Walls as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Existing Walls
- Prep New Door Frame as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Door Frame
- Prep New Solid Core Wood Door as Needed; Apply 2-Coat of Stain to New Wood Door

### Doors

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing 3'-0" x 7'-0" Composite Door, Wood Door Frame and Door Hardware/Accessories
- Furnish and Install (1) New 3'-0" x 7'-0" Solid Flush Wood Door and (1) 2" Hollow Metal Door Frame
- Furnish and Install New Door Hardware Stainless Steel Kickplate, Pushplate, Doorpull, Door Closer with Integrated Door Stop/Hold Open and Heavy-Duty Steel Hinges

### Accessories

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Surface Mounted Mirrors
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Floor Mounted Toilet Partitions
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Urinal Partition/Screen
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Restroom Accessories (1) Paper Towel Dispenser,
   (1) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (2) ADA Grab Bars
- Furnish and Install (2) 2'-0" x 3'-0" Surface Mounted Frameless Mirrors Over Sinks
- Furnish and Install New Hiny Hiders, HDPE, Floor Mounted, Overhead Braced Toilet Partitions
- Furnish and Install (1) New Hiny Hiders, HDPE, Wall Mounted Urinal Partition/Screen
- Furnish and Install Restroom Accessories (1) Soap Reservoir, (1) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (2) ADA Grab Bars, (1) Battery Powered Paper Towel Dispenser and (2) Toilet Seat Cover

Countertops

- Furnish and Install 1/2" Corian Solid Surface Countertop With (2) Integral Sinks (Undermount Corian Elements #8252)
- Furnish and Install Face-Mounted Steel Support Bracket (ADA Compliant Vanity Support Bracket EH-1818-LV)
- Furnish and Install Wilsonart Plastic Laminate Panels Over 1/2" Substrate at Front and Sides of Countertops to Conceal Support Bracket; Bottom to Be Left Open.

### Level 1: Women's Restroom

Plumbing

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Floor Mounted Toilets and Manual Flush Valves
- Remove and Dispose of (2) Countertop Sinks, Manual Faucets and Piping
- Furnish and Install (1) New Standard Floor Mounted Kohler Toilet (K-96053) and (1) New ADA Floor Mounted Kohler Toilet (K-96057)
- Furnish and Install (2) New Battery Powered Kohler Flush Valves (K-10956-SV)
- Furnish and Install (2) New Battery Powered, Deck Mounted Kohler Faucets (K-7515); New Integral Sinks are Included in Accessories Scope

Electrical

- Remove and Dispose of (3) Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixture
- Furnish and Install (6) New LED 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixtures

Mechanical

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Exhaust Fan and Ductwork
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner
- Furnish and Install (1) New SP Exhaust Fan (140 CFM)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Packaged Terminal Window Mounted Air Conditioner (135 CFM)

### Finishes

- Remove and Dispose of Existing 1'-0" x 1'-0" Floor Tile and 4" Tile Base
- Remove and Dispose of Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Acoustical Ceiling Tile and Ceiling Grid
- Furnish and Install New 12" x 24" Trinity Surfaces Ceramic Exceller Floor Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout
- Furnish and Install New 4" x 12" Trinity Tile Ceramic West Shore Wall Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout; Install Anodized Aluminum (Schluter-Jolly) Strip at Top of Wall Tile
- Furnish and Install New Armstrong Classic Fine Textured Ceiling Tiles and Standard 15/16" Ceiling Grid
- Prep Existing Walls as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Existing Walls
- Prep New Door Frame as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Door Frame
- Prep New Solid Core Wood Door as Needed; Apply 2-Coat of Stain to New Wood Door

### Doors

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing 3'-0" x 7'-0" Composite Door, Wood Door Frame and Door Hardware/Accessories
- Furnish and Install (1) New 3'-0" x 7'-0" Solid Flush Wood Door and (1) 2" Hollow Metal Door Frame

• Furnish and Install New Door Hardware – Stainless Steel Kickplate, Pushplate, Doorpull, Door Closer with Integrated Door Stop/Hold Open and Heavy-Duty Steel Hinges

### Accessories

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Surface Mounted Mirrors
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Floor Mounted Toilet Partitions
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Restroom Accessories (1) Paper Towel Dispenser,
   (1) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (2) ADA Grab Bars
- Furnish and Install (2) 2'-0" x 3'-0" Surface Mounted Frameless Mirrors Over Sinks
- Furnish and Install New Hiny Hiders, HDPE, Floor Mounted, Overhead Braced Toilet Partitions
- Furnish and Install Restroom Accessories (1) Soap Reservoir, (1) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (1) Sanitary Napkin Dispenser, (2) Sanitary Napkin Receptacles, (2) ADA Grab Bars, (1) Battery Powered Paper Towel Dispenser and (2) Toilet Seat Cover

Countertops

- Furnish and Install 1/2" Corian Solid Surface Countertop With (2) Integral Sinks (Undermount Corian Elements #8252)
- Furnish and Install Face-Mounted Steel Support Bracket (ADA Compliant Vanity Support Bracket EH-1818-LV)
- Furnish and Install Wilsonart Plastic Laminate Panels Over 1/2" Substrate at Front and Sides of Countertops to Conceal Support Bracket; Bottom To Be Left Open.

# Level 1: Family/Unisex Restroom

Plumbing

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Floor Mounted Toilet and Manual Flush Valves; Cap Plumbing Connection For (1) Toilet at Wall/Floor
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Floor Mounted Urinal and Manual Flush Valve and Cap Plumbing Connection at Wall/Floor
- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Countertop Sinks and Vanity, Manual Faucets and Piping
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Vent Piping Across Ceiling and Cap at Main Branch
- Furnish and Install (1) New ADA Floor Mounted Kohler Toilet (K-96057)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Battery Powered Kohler Flush Valve (K-10956-SV)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Battery Powered, Deck Mounted Kohler Faucet (K-7515); New Integral Sink is Included in Accessories Scope
- Install Air Admittance Valve Below New Sink; Tie into Existing 2" Sanitary Down
- Connect 1-1/2" Drop to 1-1/2"Waste Piping to Existing 2" Sanitary Down
- Repair Existing Hot Water Piping as Necessary; Connect to Existing Utilities in Wall

Electrical

- Remove and Reinstall (3) Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixtures as Needed to Modify Entrance to The Family Restroom
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Surface Mounted Globe Light Fixture
- Furnish and Install (3) New LED 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixtures

Mechanical

- Furnish and Install (1) New SP Ceiling Exhaust Fan (70 CFM)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Packaged Terminal Window Mounted Air Conditioner (135 CFM)

### Finishes

- Remove and Dispose of Existing 1'-0" x 1'-0" Floor Tile and 4" Tile Base
- Furnish and Install New 12" x 24" Trinity Surfaces Ceramic Exceller Floor Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout
- Furnish and Install New 4" x 12" Trinity Tile Ceramic West Shore Wall Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout; Install Anodized Aluminum (Schluter-Jolly) Strip at Top of Wall Tile
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Closet Walls; Install New Metal Framing and Gypsum Board at Shown in Drawings (Sheet A121 – F1)
- Furnish and Install New Armstrong Classic Fine Textured Ceiling Tiles and Standard 15/16" Ceiling Grid (Inside Restroom Space Only; Ceiling Tile Outside of Restroom Will Be Removed and Reinstalled)
- Prep Existing Walls as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Existing Walls
- Prep New Door Frames as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to (2) Door Frames
- Prep New Solid Core Wood Doors as Needed; Apply 2-Coat of Stain to (2) New Wood Doors

### Doors

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing 3'-0" x 7'-0" Composite Door, Wood Door Frame and Door Hardware/Accessories
- Furnish and Install (1) New 3'-0" x 7'-0" Solid Flush Wood Door, (1) New 2'-6" x 7'-0" Solid Flush Wood Door and (2) 2" Hollow Metal Door Frames
- Furnish and Install New Door Hardware Stainless Steel Kickplate, Pushplate, Doorpull, Door Closer with Integrated Door Stop/Hold Open, Heavy-Duty Steel Hinges and Locksets

### Accessories

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Surface Mounted Mirrors
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Floor Mounted Toilet Partitions
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Restroom Accessories (1) Paper Towel Dispenser,
   (1) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (2) ADA Grab Bars
- Furnish and Install (1) 2'-0" x 3'-0" Surface Mounted Frameless Mirrors Over Sinks
- Furnish and Install (1) 2'-0" x 6'-0" Surface Mounted Frameless Full Body Mirror
- Furnish and Install Restroom Accessories (1) Soap Dispenser, (1) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (1) Sanitary Napkin Disposal, (1) Sanitary Napkin Dispenser, (1) Sanitary Napkin Receptacles, (2) ADA Grab Bars, (1) Baby Changing Station, (1) Battery Powered Paper Towel Dispenser and (1) Toilet Seat Cover

### Countertops

- Furnish and Install 1/2" Corian Solid Surface Countertop With (1) Integral Sinks (Undermount Corian Elements #8252)
- Furnish and Install Face-Mounted Steel Support Bracket (ADA Compliant Vanity Support Bracket EH-1818-LV)

• Furnish and Install Wilsonart Plastic Laminate Panels Over 1/2" Substrate at Front and Sides of Countertops to Conceal Support Bracket; Bottom to Be Left Open.

### Level 2: Men's Restroom

Plumbing

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Floor Mounted Toilets and Manual Flush Valves
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Floor Mounted Urinal and Manual Flush Valve
- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Countertop Sinks and Vanity, Manual Faucets and Piping
- Furnish and Install (2) New Standard Floor Mounted Kohler Toilets (K-96053)
- Furnish and Install (2) New Battery Powered Kohler Flush Valves (K-10956-SV)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Wall Mounted Kohler Urinal (K-5452-ET) and (1) New Battery Powered Kohler Flush Valve (K-10958-SV)
- Furnish and Install (2) New Battery Powered, Deck Mounted Kohler Faucets (K-7515); New Integral Sinks Are Included in Accessories Scope
- Verify Any Systems in Void Inside of Existing Urinal Partition/Screen

Electrical

- Remove and Dispose of (4) Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixture
- Furnish and Install (6) New LED 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixtures

Mechanical

- Furnish and Install (1) New SP Exhaust Fan (210 CFM)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Packaged Terminal Window Mounted Air Conditioner (135 CFM)

Finishes

- Remove and Dispose of Existing 1'-0" x 1'-0" Floor Tile and 4" Tile Base
- Remove and Dispose of Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Acoustical Ceiling Tile and Ceiling Grid
- Furnish and Install New 12" x 24" Trinity Surfaces Ceramic Chrome Floor Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout
- Furnish and Install New 4" x 12" Trinity Surfaces Ceramic Allohra Wall Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout; Install Anodized Aluminum (Schluter-Jolly) Strip at Top of Wall Tile
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Wall Partitions as Shown in Drawings (A122-A10)
- Furnish and Install New Armstrong Classic Fine Textured Ceiling Tiles and Standard 15/16" Ceiling Grid
- Prep Existing Walls as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Existing Walls
- Prep New Door Frames as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to (2) Door Frames
- Prep New Solid Core Wood Doors as Needed; Apply 2-Coat of Stain to (2) New Wood Doors

Doors

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing 3'-0" x 7'-0" Composite Door, Wood Door Frame and Door Hardware/Accessories
- Furnish and Install (1) New 3'-0" x 7'-0" Solid Flush Wood Door and (1) 2" Hollow Metal Door Frame

• Furnish and Install New Door Hardware – Stainless Steel Kickplate, Pushplate, Doorpull, Door Closer with Integrated Door Stop/Hold Open and Heavy-Duty Steel Hinges

### Accessories

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Surface Mounted Mirror
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Floor Mounted Toilet Partitions
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Urinal Partition/Screen
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Restroom Accessories (1) Paper Towel Dispenser,
   (1) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (2) ADA Grab Bars
- Furnish and Install (2) 2'-0" x 3'-0" Surface Mounted Frameless Mirrors Over Sinks
- Furnish and Install New Hiny Hiders, HDPE, Floor Mounted, Overhead Braced Toilet Partitions
- Furnish and Install (1) New Hiny Hiders, HDPE, Wall Mounted Urinal Partition/Screen
- Furnish and Install Restroom Accessories (1) Soap Reservoir, (2) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (2) ADA Grab Bars, (1) Battery Powered Paper Towel Dispenser and (2) Toilet Seat Cover

### Countertops

- Furnish and Install 1/2" Corian Solid Surface Countertop With (2) Integral Sinks (Undermount Corian Elements #8252)
- Furnish and Install Face-Mounted Steel Support Bracket (ADA Compliant Vanity Support Bracket EH-1818-LV)
- Furnish and Install Wilsonart Plastic Laminate Panels Over 1/2" Substrate at Front and Sides of Countertops to Conceal Support Bracket; Bottom to Be Left Open.

### Level 2: Women's Restroom

Plumbing

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Floor Mounted Toilets and Manual Flush Valves
- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Countertop Sinks and Vanity, Manual Faucets and Piping
- Furnish and Install (1) New Standard Floor Mounted Kohler Toilet (K-96053) and (1) New ADA Floor Mounted Kohler Toilet (K-96057)
- Furnish and Install (2) New Battery Powered Kohler Flush Valves (K-10956-SV)
- Furnish and Install (2) New Battery Powered, Deck Mounted Kohler Faucets (K-7515); New Integral Sinks Are Included in Accessories Scope

Electrical

- Remove and Dispose of (4) Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixture
- Furnish and Install (6) New LED 2'-0" x 2'-0" Lay-In Light Fixtures

Mechanical

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Exhaust Fan and Ductwork
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner
- Furnish and Install (1) New SP Exhaust Fan (140 CFM)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Packaged Terminal Window Mounted Air Conditioner (135 CFM)

Finishes

- Remove and Dispose of Existing 1'-0" x 1'-0" Floor Tile and 4" Tile Base
- Remove and Dispose of Existing 2'-0" x 2'-0" Acoustical Ceiling Tile and Ceiling Grid
- Furnish and Install New 12" x 24" Trinity Surfaces Ceramic Exceller Floor Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout
- Furnish and Install New 4" x 12" Trinity Tile Ceramic West Shore Wall Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout; Install Anodized Aluminum (Schluter-Jolly) Strip at Top of Wall Tile
- Furnish and Install New Armstrong Classic Fine Textured Ceiling Tiles and Standard 15/16" Ceiling Grid
- Prep Existing Walls as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Existing Walls
- Prep New Door Frames as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to (2) Door Frames
- Prep New Solid Core Wood Doors as needed; Apply 2-Coat of Stain to (2) New Wood Doors

### Doors

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing 3'-0" x 7'-0" Composite Door, Wood Door Frame and Door Hardware/Accessories
- Furnish and Install (1) New 3'-0" x 7'-0" Solid Flush Wood Door and (1) 2" Hollow Metal Door Frame
- Furnish and Install New Door Hardware Stainless Steel Kickplate, Pushplate, Doorpull, Door Closer with Integrated Door Stop/Hold Open and Heavy-Duty Steel Hinges

# Accessories

- Remove and Dispose of (2) Existing Surface Mounted Mirrors
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Floor Mounted Toilet Partitions
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Restroom Accessories (1) Paper Towel Dispenser,
   (1) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (2) ADA Grab Bars
- Furnish and Install (2) 2'-0" x 3'-0" Surface Mounted Frameless Mirrors Over Sinks
- Furnish and Install (1) 2'-0" x 6'-0" Surface Mounted Frameless Full Body Mirror
- Furnish and Install New Hiny Hiders, HDPE, Floor Mounted, Overhead Braced Toilet Partitions
- Furnish and Install Restroom Accessories (1) Soap Reservoir, (2) Soap Dispenser, (2) Toilet Paper Dispenser, (1) Sanitary Napkin Dispenser, (2) Sanitary Napkin Receptacles, (2) ADA Grab Bars, (1) Battery Powered Paper Towel Dispenser and (2) Toilet Seat Cover

Countertops

- Furnish and Install 1/2" Corian Solid Surface Countertop With (2) Integral Sinks (Undermount Corian Elements #8252)
- Furnish and Install Face-Mounted Steel Support Bracket (ADA Compliant Vanity Support Bracket EH-1818-LV)
- Furnish and Install Wilsonart Plastic Laminate Panels Over 1/2" Substrate at Front and Sides of Countertops to Conceal Support Bracket; Bottom To Be Left Open.

# Level 2: Manager's Restroom

Plumbing

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Floor Mounted Toilet and Manual Flush Valve
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Shower Head and Trim
- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Countertop Sink and Vanity, Manual Faucet and Piping
- Furnish and Install (1) New Standard Floor Mounted Kohler Toilet (K-96053)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Battery Powered Kohler Flush Valve (K-10956-SV)
- Furnish and Install (1) New Wall Hung Kohler Sink (K-2805)
- Finish and Install New Battery Powered Deck Mounted Kohler Faucet (K-7515)
- Finish and Install (1) New Single Lever Kohler Shower Head and Trim (K-TS10276-4-G)

### Electrical

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Surface Mounted Globe Light Fixture
- Furnish and Install (1) New Surface Mounted Globe Light Fixture

### Mechanical

• Furnish and Install (1) New SP Exhaust Fan (70 CFM)

### Finishes

- Remove and Dispose of Existing Rolled Carpet Demo Carpet Only in Restroom Area; Install Schluter Schiene Transition Strip at Doorway
- Furnish and Install New 12" x 24" Trinity Surfaces Ceramic Exceller Floor Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout
- Furnish and Install New 1" x 1" Trinity Ceramic Classic Mosaics Floor Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout; To Be Installed for The Shower Only
- Furnish and Install New 3" x 6" Trinity Ceramic Wall Tile Collection Wall Tile and Mapei Kerapoxy Grout; To Be Installed for The Shower Only
- Remove and Dispose of Existing Wooden Seat; Install New Metal Framing and Gypsum Board as Shown in Drawings (Sheet A122 – L6)
- Prep Existing Walls as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Existing Walls
- Prep Existing Ceiling as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Existing Ceiling
- Prep Existing Composite Door and Wood Frame as Needed; Apply 1-Coat Prime and 2-Coat Paint to Existing Door and Frame

### Doors

- Remove and Dispose of (1) Existing Shower Door and Hinges
- Furnish and Install (1) New Glass Shower Door and Hinges to Match Existing

### Accessories

- Remove and Dispose of Existing mirror/cabinet
- Furnish and Install (1) 2'-0" x 3'-0" Surface Mounted Frameless Mirror

# Alternate #1: Isolation Valves

Plumbing

• Furnish and Install (6) Water Isolation Valves at each restroom location; The need for the installation of proposed work will be determined by Owner and FHP during construction.

# Entry Doors

Front Door Entrance

- Remove and Dispose of Existing Double Swing Doors and Window Assembly 7'-4" feet high x 11'-0" feet wide
- Furnish and Install New Single Slide Automatic Door Assembly with Insulated Glass; New Sliding Door to be 42" Wide with Satin Anodized Finish
- Feed Power from nearest Electrical Panel to power Door Operator and Card Reader; Card Reader and other access controls will be provided and install by Owner

Rear Door Entrance

- Remove and Dispose of Existing Double Swing Doors and Window Assembly 7'-4" feet high x 11'-0" feet wide
- Furnish and Install New Single Slide Automatic Door Assembly with Insulated Glass; New Sliding Door to be 42" Wide with Satin Anodized Finish
- Feed Power from nearest Electrical Panel to power Door Operator and Card Reader; Card Reader and other access controls will be provided and install by Owner

Hangar Door Entrance

- Remove and Dispose of Existing Single Swing Door, Metal Door Frame and Window Assembly – 7'-2" feet high x 5'-4" feet wide
- Furnish and Install New Automatic Bi-Folding Door Assembly with Insulated Glass; New Swing Door to be 42" Wide with Satin Anodized Finish
- Feed Power from nearest Electrical Panel to power Door Operator and Card Reader; Card Reader and other access controls will be provided and install by Owner

Security Door Entrance

- Remove and Dispose of Existing Single Swing Door and Window Assembly 7'-2" feet high x 5'-4" feet wide
- Furnish and Install New Automatic Bi-Folding Door Assembly with Insulated Glass; New Swing Door to be 42" Wide with Satin Anodized Finish
- Feed Power from nearest Electrical Panel to power Door Operator and Card Reader; Card Reader and other access controls will be provided and install by Owner

1915 Door Entrance

- Remove and Dispose of Existing Single Swing Door, Metal Door Frame and Window Assembly – 8'-0" feet high x 6'-0" feet wide
- Furnish and Install New Automatic Bi-Folding Door Assembly with Insulated Glass; New Swing Door to be 42" Wide with Satin Anodized Finish
- Feed Power from nearest Electrical Panel to power Door Operator and Card Reader; Card Reader and other access controls will be provided and install by Owner

### Details that Apply to All Work Areas:

- 1. Contractor shall utilize the latest issue of the NJPA Specifications for all work.
- 2. All submittals are to be provided to the Owner as part of the submittal process prior to installation by the contractor.
- 3. Maintain clean work areas at all times. Remove and dispose of all demolished materials and construction debris. Site must be cleaned every day at the completion of work. Contractor shall take extra precautions to pick up all debris, nails and fasteners from the ground and all surrounding area and finishing with magnetic pickup to ensure safety and cleanliness.
- 4. All measurements and quantities supplied in this scope of work are approximate in nature and are supplied as a convenience for the contractor. The contractor is responsible for field verification of all measurements and quantities.
- 5. Contractor shall verify all new and existing conditions and dimensions at job site prior to the proposed process start of construction, and during construction.
- 6. The Contractor shall perform all work, make all deliveries and have access to work areas between 7:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. Monday through Friday and, upon written permission of the Owner, may make deliveries and have access to work areas at any hour of any day, but shall bear without any contribution from the Owner, any extra expense and responsibility for doing so, including, without limitation, its own overtime expense. Contractor shall coordinate inspections as required.
- 7. Parking will be made available for the Contractor by the Owner and the Contractor shall coordinate all parking with the Owner prior to beginning work.
- 8. Contractor shall obtain approvals in advance for all lay down and storage areas.
- 9. All salvageable materials remain the property of the Owner.
- 10. Contractor shall coordinate all inspections through the City of Chamblee, Fire Marshall's office and/or Dekalb County as required
- 11. The Contractor shall keep at the site one copy of all drawings and specifications in good order with all addenda and change orders noted thereon and available to the owner & Architect and to his representative(s).
- 12. Prior to any shut down of any system (electrical, mechanical, etc.), Contractor shall supply, not less than five (5) working days' notice to the Architect with a copy to the Owner. No shutdown of any system shall occur until the Contractor has received permission from the Owner in writing.
- 13. Contractor is responsible for protection of all surfaces including those not in the scope of work from construction dust, debris or damage during construction up until final acceptance. The methods of protection including plastic, paper, sealing doors or windows, etc.
- 14. Final clean up and disposal: Remove debris, rubbish, and waste material from the property of the Owner on a daily basis. Upon completion of work, all construction areas shall be left clean and free from debris. Clean all dust, dirt, stains, hand marks, paint spots, droppings, and other blemishes.

15. Contractor shall not be required to pay Davis Bacon Wage Rates

#### **Exclusions:**

Any and all work associated with hazardous materials including asbestos, lead, and mold is excluded from this scope of work. If at any time hazardous materials are uncovered, work will stop until the appropriate method of abatement or removal is determined. Method of removal may initiate a contract modification.

#### Submittals:

- 1. Contractor shall submit a proposed list of subcontractors and a schedule showing a proposed duration of construction with the price proposal package.
- 2. The Contractor shall submit for approval the manufacturer's cut sheets for materials utilized for this project prior to commencing any work.

#### Schedule

- 1. All work shall be completed during normal working hours (7:30am to 5pm) as directed by Owner.
- 2. Contractor to propose a detailed construction schedule and submit with proposal package.
- 3. Project construction will be scheduled upon receipt of the PO.
- The work shall be completed within 120 calendar days from date of the Purchase Order issuance. The Contractor will coordinate a specific schedule for on-site activities with the Owner's representative.

#### **Owner Responsibilities**

- 1. Provide access to the worksite during normal working hours.
- 2. Provide a staging area for project related materials.
- 3. Owner shall be responsible for re-routing pedestrian traffic as necessary.

### **Contract Document Order of Precedence:**

Contract documents shall govern in the order first listed below:

- 1. EZIQC master contract document
- 2. This Detailed Scope of Work
- 3. Owner issued Contract Documents
  - a. Specifications, Drawings, and Sketches.
  - b. Other documents referenced immediately above.



# Work Order Signature Document

EZIQC Contract No.: GA-072115-FHP						
X New Work Order	Modify an Ex	kisting Work Order				
Work Order Number: 080421.00	Work Order Date:	10/07/2020				
Work Order Title:DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport RestrOwner Name:Dekalb CountyContact:Phyllis HeadPhone:4046878648	room Upgrades Contractor Name: Contact: Phone:	F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC Wayne Thompson 910-341-7700				
Work to be Performed Work to be performed as per the Final Detailed Scope of Work Attached and as per the terms and conditions of EZIQC Contract No GA-072115-FHP. Brief Work Order Description: Bathroom renovations						
Time of Performance See Schedule Section	of the Detailed Scope o	of Work				
Liquidated Damages Will apply:	Will not apply:	x				
Work Order Firm Fixed Price: \$330,630.00						
Owner Purchase Order Number:						
Approvals						

Owner

Date

Contractor

Date





#### **Detailed Scope of Work**

F.I 73	ayne Thompson H. Paschen, S.N. 9 Trabert Ave NV lanta, Ga 30318	Nielsen & Assoc., LLC V, Suite A	From: Phyllis Head Dekalb County						
	0-341-7700			4046878648					
Date Pri	inted:	October 07, 2020							
Work Or	rder Number:	080421.00							
Work Or	rder Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upg	rades						
Brief Sc	ope:	Bathroom renovations							
	Preliminary	/ Revised		X Final					

The following items detail the scope of work as discussed at the site. All requirements necessary to accomplish the items set forth below shall be considered part of this scope of work.

See attach Scope of Work

Contractor

Date

Owner

Date

# **Contractor's Price Proposal - Summary**

Date:	October 07, 2020
IQC Master Contract #: Work Order Number: Owner PO #:	GA-072115-FHP 080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Contractor:	F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC
Proposal Name: Proposal Value:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades \$330,630.00

Bond	\$3,520.00
General	\$19,174.00
Level 1 Family/Unisex Restroom	\$39,044.00
Level 1 Men's Restroom	\$41,622.00
Level 1 Women's Restroom	\$41,151.00
Level 2 Manager's Restroom	\$15,819.00
Level 2 Men's Restroom	\$41,591.00
Level 2 Women's Restroom	\$41,584.00
Alternate #1: Isolation Valves	\$4,137.00
Entry Doors	\$82,988.00
Proposal Total	\$330,630.00

This total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals, sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.

The Percentage of NPP on this Proposal: %

# Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

Date:	October 07, 2020
IQC Master Contract #: Work Order Number: Owner PO #:	GA-072115-FHP 080421.00
Work Order Title: Contractor: Proposal Name: Proposal Value:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades \$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	1						Line Total
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked v	with an X							
Bond	ł											
1	01 22 1	6 00 0002		EA	costs. Inse Reimbursal separately Fee (e.g. si expedited s	ert the approp ble Fee. If the and add a co idewalk closu shipping costs ce Proposal.	oriate qu ere are omment ore, road	antity to adjust th multiple Reimburs in the "note" block d cut, various perm A copy of each re	e base o able Fee < to ident nits, exte	es, list each one ify the Reimbursable anded warranty, all be submitted		\$3,520.00
				Installatio	on	Quantity 3,200.00	x	Unit Price 1.00	х	Factor 1.1000 =	Total 3,520.00	
				Bond								
Subto	otal for E	Bond										\$3,520.00
Gene	eral											
2	01 22 1	6 00 0002		EA	costs. Inse Reimbursal separately Fee (e.g. si expedited s	ert the approp ble Fee. If the and add a co idewalk closu	oriate qu ere are mment ire, road	antity to adjust th multiple Reimburs	e base o able Fee < to ident nits, exte	es, list each one ify the Reimbursable ended warranty,		-\$0.26
				Installatio	on	Quantity -0.26	x	Unit Price 1.00	x	Factor 1.0000 =	Total -0.26	
3	01 22 1	6 00 0002		EA	costs. Inse Reimbursal separately Fee (e.g. si expedited s	ert the approp ble Fee. If the and add a co idewalk closu	oriate quere are omment ore, road	antity to adjust th multiple Reimburs	e base o able Fee < to ident nits, exte	es, list each one ify the Reimbursable ended warranty,		\$3,850.00
				Installatio	on	Quantity	×	Unit Price	x	Factor	Total 3,850.00	
				Building	Permit (Estin	3,500.00 nate)	х	1.00	^	1.1000 -	-,	
4	01 22 2	23 00 0156		MO			ble Neg	ative Air Machine	With Pre	e-Filter And HEPA Filter		\$8,047.48
				Installatio	on	Quantity 6.00	x	Unit Price 1,324.95	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 8,047.48	
				•	Machines, D							
5	01 56 1	6 00 0068		SF	3/4" BC Ply 16" On Cer		heathin	g On Both Sides,	Tempora	ary Wood Stud Wall,		\$2,591.49
				Installatio	on	Quantity 500.00	x	Unit Price 5.12	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 2,591.49	
				Edge-gu	ard Partitions	s for Constru	ction Er	trance and Isolati	on			

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer L	ЛОМ	Description	ı						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if n	narked v	with an X							
Gene	eral											
6	01 56 16	6 00 0078	S	SF	Masonite F	or Temporary	Floor	Protection				\$531.26
			Ir	nstallatio	on	Quantity 640.00	x	Unit Price 0.82	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 531.26	
			F	Floor Pro	otection							
7	01 71 13	3 00 0002		EA	Flatbed Tru off loading away. For e industrial w and articula	uckIncludes lo on site, riggir equipment su varehouse for	ading ig, disi ch as klifts, s		ment, c or retur er load platforn	ers (bobcats), n lifts, telescoping	Total 491.34	\$491.34
8	01 74 19	9 00 0014	Ir	EA nstallatic Dumpste	rental cost, on	• • •				delivery of dumpster, -hazardous material. Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 2,988.31	\$2,988.31
9	02 90 50	00 0499	R	ROL	Visqueen 6	6 Mil						\$674.38
			Ir	nstallatio	on	Quantity 4.00	x	Unit Price 167.39	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 674.38	
			٦	Tempora	ry Protection	n for Door Op	enings	3				

#### Subtotal for General

### Level 1 Family/Unisex Restroom

	Category2 - Accessories								
10	01 66 19 00 0010	CY	Transfer Demolition Deb Per 125'	ris Dis	tances Greater Tha	an 125', F	Per CY Of Material		\$136.11
		Installation	Quantity n 58.00	x	Unit Price 2.33	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 136.11	
		For Demo	olition						
11	10 21 13 19 0005	EA	EA 60" x 60", Overhead Braced, Recycled Solid Plastic (HDPE), One Compartment Corner Unit, Complete ADA Compliant Toilet Partition						
		Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price 1,189.09	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,197.65	
		Demolition For New J	n 1.00 ADA Toilet Partitions	x	68.50	x	1.0072 =	68.99	
12	10 21 13 19 0033		36" x 55" x 1", Recycled Door	Solid F	Plastic (HDPE), AD	A Compl	iant Toilet Partition		\$335.79
		Installatio	Quantity n 1.00	x	Unit Price 322.94	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 325.27	
		Demolition For New	n 1.00 Toilet Partition ADA Door	x	10.45	x	1.0072 =	10.53	

\$19,174.00

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marke	ed with an X	

	Catego	ry2 -	Accessories								
13	10 28	13	13 0021		,		Cover, Acrylonitrile		ne Styrene (ABS)		\$114.36
				Plastic		el Dispen	ser (Bobrick B-72	860)			
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 103.10	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 103.84	
				Demolition	1.00	x	105.10	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
				Paper Towel Dis	penser	~					
14	10 28	13	13 0028				ed, Acrylonitrile E Georgia Pacific 5		Styrene (ABS)		\$166.94
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.00	х	155.31	х	1.0072 =	156.43	
				Demolition Toilet Tissue Dis	1.00 spenser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
15	10 28	13	13 0062		id Ounce, Reces ra B-4063)	sed Mou	nted, Stainless St	eel Soap	Dispenser (Bobrick		\$234.05
				Conta	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.00	x	221.94	x	1.0072 =	223.54	
				Demolition	1.00	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
				Soap Dispenser		^		~			
16	10 28	13	13 0070		e Mounted, Stair ra B-4221)	less Ste	el Sanitary Seat-0	Cover Disp	benser (Bobrick		\$106.84
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.00	х	95.64	х	1.0072 =	96.33	
				Demolition Toilet Seat Cove	1.00 er Dispenser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
17	10 28	13	13 0079	EA Surfac B-270	,	less Ste	el Sanitary Napkir	n/Tampon	Vending (Bobrick		\$450.72
				La stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.00	x	437.06	х	1.0072 =	440.21	
				Demolition Sanitary Napkin	1.00 Dispenser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
18	10 28	13	13 0121	EA Partitio B-435		nless Ste	el Sanitary Napki	n Disposa	II (Bobrick Contura		\$288.17
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 286.11	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 288.17	
				Sanitary Napkin			200111				
19	10 28	13	13 0129		•	neter, Sta	ainless Steel Grat	b Bar (Bob	rick B-5806x42)		\$76.83
				Looke P. C.	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.00	х	67.00	х	1.0072 =	67.48	
				Demolition 42" Grab Bar	1.00	х	9.28	x	1.0072 =	9.35	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer U	ЈОМ	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if m	narked	with an X	

	Categor	v2 -	Accessor	ies								
20			13 0139		EA 36" L	ength, 1-1/2" Diam	neter, Sta	ainless Steel Grab	Bar (Bob	rick B-6806x36)		\$77.9
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 68.15	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 68.64	•••••
					Demolition 36" Grab Bar	1.00	x	9.28	x	1.0072 =	9.35	
21	10 28	13	13 0171			ontal, Wall-Mounte a Care KB110-SSV		less Steel Baby C	hanging §	Station (Bobrick		\$1,534.65
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 1,509.76	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,520.63	
					Demolition For Baby Char	1.00 ging Station	x	13.92	x	1.0072 =	14.02	
2	10 28	13	13 0318			36", Surface Mou rick B-165 2436)	nted, Sta	ainless Steel Chan	nel Fram	e Glass Mirror		\$119.18
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 95.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 95.81	
					Demolition Remove and R	2.00 eplace 24" x 36" M	x 1irrors	11.60	x	1.0072 =	23.37	
3	3 10 28 13 13 0336	13 0336			60", Surface Mou rick B-290 2460)	nted, Sta	ainless Steel Angle	e Frame G	Glass Mirror		\$265.05	
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 251.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 253.37	
					Demolition Remove and R	1.00 eplace 24" x 60" M	x 1irror	11.60	x	1.0072 =	11.68	
_	r		• • •	2 - Access	sories:							\$5,173.32
	Categor	у2 -	Ceilings									
4	09 51	13	00 0011		SF 2' x 2		er Acou	•	el (Armstro	ong VL Perforated)		\$909.38
					Installation	Quantity 198.00	x	Unit Price 4.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 909.38	
-		4.0			Ceiling Tile	50 T 000 A 11						
25	09 51	13	00 0011	0093	MOD For >	50 To 200, Add Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	\$111.68
						198.00	х	0.56	x	1.0072 =	111.68	
			00 0011	0098	MOD For l	ndividual Room Qu	antities		with proj			\$111.68
6	09 51	13	00 00 11	0000								
6	09 51	13			Installation	Quantity 198.00	x	Unit Price 0.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 111.68	
26			00 0032			198.00		0.56				\$81.02

Removal and Reinstallation Ceiling Tile & Grid

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with an X	

	Category2 - Ceilings									
28	09 53 23 00 0004		SF 2' x 2' 0	Grid, 15/16" T Ba	ar Ceiling	Suspension Syst	em			\$317.0
			Installation	Quantity 198.00	x	Unit Price 1.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 317.09	
			Ceiling Grid							
29	09 53 23 00 0004	0118	MOD For Ind	ividual Room Qu	antities <	495, AddFor use	with proj	ects >500 SF		\$31.9
			Installation	Quantity 198.00	x	Unit Price 0.16	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 31.91	
30	09 53 23 00 0004	0122	MOD For >50	) To 200, Add						\$63.8
			Installation	Quantity 198.00	x	Unit Price 0.32	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 63.82	
	Subtotal for Categor	y2 - Ceilir	igs:							\$1,626.58
	Category2 - Counter	tops	-							. ,
31	12 36 61 16 0005	•	SF 1/2" Th	ick Color Group	"B" Soli	d Surface Counte	ertop With	4" Backsplash		\$379.4
•			Installation	Quantity 8.00	x	Unit Price 38.39	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 309.33	\$675
			Demolition For Corian Count	15.00	x	4.64	x	1.0072 =	70.10	
32	12 36 61 16 0005	0025		To 50, Add		<b>`</b>				\$100.8
			Installation	Quantity 8.00	x	Unit Price 12.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 100.80	\$100.c
33	12 36 61 16 0005	0034	MOD For Inte					(Corian 830), Add		\$175.7
55	12 30 01 10 0003	0034	NOD FOI III.	Quantity	5-5/4 X 0	Unit Price	ILUTY SITK	Factor	Total	\$1/5./
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	174.51	x	1.0072 =	175.77	
34	12 56 53 00 0377		EA 48" Wie Cabine	de x 28-1/2" High	n x 22.3"		ic Lamina	te Laboratory Base		\$990.9
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 859.22	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 865.41	
			Demolition For Removal and of Plastic Lamina	•	x	62.32	x	1.0072 =	125.54	
	Subtotal for Categor	y2 - Coun	tertops:							\$1,646.94
	Category2 - Doors									
35	04 05 16 26 0018		LF Grout [	Door Frames - G	rout Fill					\$139.0
			Installation	Quantity 34.00	x	Unit Price 4.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 139.03	
			Grout Fill Door Fi	rames - 2 total						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Doors								
36	06 48 16 00 0005	EA 3' x 7' Pin	e Interior Doo	r Frame	Custom Made Wit	th Thresh	old And Trim		\$26.63
		Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 104.12	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 0.00	
		Demolition Demolition of Existir	2.00 ng Door Fram	x e - 1 tot	13.22 al	x	1.0072 =	26.63	
37	08 05 13 00 0034	EA Prepare E	xisting Wood	Door (N	on Rated) For Mo	rtise Lock	set Hardware		\$79.47
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 39.45	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 79.47	
		Prepare Wood Door	for Lockset						
38	08 12 13 13 0003	EA 2' x 6'-8" 1 Metal Doc	•	High, 4∹	3/4" Deep, 16 Gau	ige, Knoc	k Down Hollow		\$442.58
		Installation Metal Door Frame -	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 219.71	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 442.58	
39	08 12 13 13 0003 0079		our Rating, Ac	h					\$109.10
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 54.16	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 109.10	¢100.10
10	08 17 23 00 0100	EA 3' x 7' x 1-		Solid Co	ore, Birch Faced D	Door			\$984.90
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 488.93	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 984.90	
		For Demolition and		of Wood					
41	08 71 11 00 0004		-1/2" Standard inish Hinge	d Duty, F	ull Mortise, Plain	Bearing, E	Brass/Bronze, Satin		\$76.99
		Installation	Quantity 1.50	x	Unit Price 50.96	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 76.99	
		Door Hinges							
42	08 71 11 00 0589	-	ion, Rigid Typ ler (Ives WS2		Bronze Finish, Bra	ass Wall S	itop And Manual		\$69.41
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 68.91	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 69.41	
40	00.74.44.00.4500	For Door Stop/Door		0			-L Dist.		
43	08 71 11 00 1503	EA 18" x 48",		Satin Si	ainless Finish, Sta	ainiess Ki		Total	\$107.08
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 101.90	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 102.63	
		Demolition Door Kick Plate	1.00	x	4.41	x	1.0072 =	4.44	
44	08 71 11 00 2058	EA 1" Diamet	er Stainless S	Steel Offs	et Door Pulls, 12"	Long			\$225.46
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 110.01	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 221.60	
		Demolition For Push/Pull Door	1.00	x	3.83	x	1.0072 =	3.86	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Doors								
45	08 71 11 00 2082	EA 8" x 16	", Satin Finish, S	tainless	Steel Push Plate	Door Hard	lware		\$35.2
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	32.05	x	1.0072 =	32.28	
		Demolition For Push/Pull Do	1.00 or Hardware	x	2.90	x	1.0072 =	2.92	
46	08 71 11 00 2241	EA Surface	e Mounted Heav	y Duty Do	oor Closer (LCN 4	4010/4020	/4110 Series)		\$278.20
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 276.21	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 278.20	
		Door Closer							
47	08 71 11 00 2241 0269	MOD For De	layed Action, Ad	d					\$12.6
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 12.60	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 12.69	
48	08 71 11 00 2262	EA Entran inside.	ce/Office F04 Mo	ortise Loc	ksetLocked with I	key outsid	e and thumb knob		\$1,248.1
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	2.00	х	619.61	х	1.0072 =	1,248.14	
		Locksets - 2 tota							
	Subtotal for Category2 - Doo	rs:							\$3,834.88
	Category2 - Electrical								
49	01 51 26 00 0003	EA Tempo	rary 10 Light Stri	ng With (	Cages				\$195.2
		Installation	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 64.60	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 195.20	
		Temporary Lighti	ng						
50	02 84 16 00 0002		al Of TSCA-Exe For Recycling	mpt PCB	And Non-PCB Ba	allast Fror	n A Demolished		\$4.04
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 4.01	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 4.04	
		Disposal of Exist	ng Ballast						
		EA Recvcl	e Non-PCB Balla	ast Remo	ved From Up To 4	4' Length	Fixtures		\$0.98
51	02 84 16 00 0004				Unit Price		Factor	Total	
51	02 84 16 00 0004	Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	0.97	x	1.0072 =	0.98	
51	02 84 16 00 0004		1.00	x		x	1.0072 =	0.98	
51		Installation Disposal of Exist	1.00		0.97	x	1.0072 =	0.98	\$25.20
		Installation Disposal of Exist EA Lock C	1.00 ng Fixtures	ker Or Mo	0.97		Factor	Total	\$25.20
		Installation Disposal of Exist	1.00 ng Fixtures ut/Tag Out Brea		0.97 otor Starter	x x			\$25.2

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UO	M Desc	escription			Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if ma	ked with a	n an X			

	Category2 - Electrical								
53	26 05 33 13 0009	CLF 3/4" Ele	ectrical Metallic	Tubing (E	MT) Conduit Ass	embly Wit	h 2 #12 Copper		\$2,171.
		THHN	And 1 #12 Copp	er Insulat	ed Grounding Co	onductorIn	cludes conduit, set		
		screw of	connectors, set s	crew cou	plings, straps, wi	ire as indio	cated. Not for		
		use wh	ere detail is avai	lable.					
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 2,050.19	
			4.50	х	452.34	х	1.0072 -		
		Demolition Wire & Conduit	1.00	x	120.21	x	1.0072 =	121.08	
54	26 05 33 13 0009 0011	MOD For Wo	ork In Restricted	Working \$	Space, Add				\$466
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	4.50	x	103.03	х	1.0072 =	466.97	
5	26 05 33 23 0249	EA #3046F	TSQ Circuit Bre	aker Hou	sing, 2-3/4" Dee	p x 7-3/8"	Long		\$344
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	+- • •
		Installation	3.00	x	114.09	x	1.0072 =	344.73	
		New Breakers	0.00		111.00		1.0072		
6	26 51 13 00 0027		al And Reinstall	ation Of I	ay-In Fluorescen	t Liaht Fix	ture		\$160
•						it Eight i M		Tatal	\$100
		Installation	Quantity 3.00	х	Unit Price 53.15	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 160.60	
		Removal And Re					1.0072		
-	20 51 12 00 0200								
7	26 51 13 00 0300	EA 2,400 L	umens, 2' x 2', \	/olumetric	c, Lay-In/Troffer L	ED Fixtur	e (Lithonia 2RTL2)		\$1,128
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 1,128.96	
			3.00	х	373.63	x	1.0072 =	1,120.90	
		For Demolition &	Replacement of	Existing	Light Fixtures				
8	26 51 13 00 0685		neter, Ceiling Mo scent/Incandesce		ushroom Style G e	ilass Glob	e, Compact		\$20
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	0.00	х	96.23	х	1.0072 =	0.00	
		Demolition For Demolition of	1.00 Existing Fixture	x - 1 Total	19.96	x	1.0072 =	20.10	
	Subtotal for Category2 - Elect	rical:							\$4,518.04
	Category2 - Floor & Wall Tile								
59	03 54 16 00 0005	SF 3/4" Th	ick Self Leveling	Cementi	tious Underlaym	ent For Flo	oors Including		\$1,493
			e Preparation		-		C C		
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	198.00	х	7.49	х	1.0072 =	1,493.70	
		Floor Prep							
0	09 30 13 00 0004	SF 8" x 8"	And Larger Unm	ounted F	loor TileIncludes	glazed po	orcelain, unglazed		\$1,978
		porcela	in and glazed ce	eramic tile	es.				
		la stalla ti su	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	198.00	х	9.19	х	1.0072 =	1,832.72	
		Demolition	198.00	x	0.73	х	1.0072 =	145.58	
		Remove and Rep	place Floor Tile -	195 SF					

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330.630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with an X	

	[a											
	Catego	ry2 ·	- Floor & V	Vall Tile								
61	09 30	13	00 0004	0066	MOD For >	50 To 250, Add						\$117.6
					Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total 117.66	
						198.00	x	0.59	х	1.0072 =	117.00	
62	09 30	16	00 0004		SF Glaze	d Quarry Wall Tile	9					\$4,331.1
					Installation	Quantity 298.00	x	Unit Price 14.43	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 4,331.10	
					Wall Tile Installa			14.45		1.0072		
63	09 32	13	00 0003			Minimum Thickn			-	BedFor commercial		\$903.4
					10013	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	198.00	х	3.48	x	1.0072 =	694.00	
					Demolition Floor Prep	198.00	x	1.05	x	1.0072 =	209.40	
64	09 32	13	00 0003	0059	MOD For >	50 To 250, Add						\$61.8
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	198.00	х	0.31	х	1.0072 =	61.82	
65	09 32	13	00 0004			Portland Cement F Ided metal lath.	Plaster Sc	cratch Coat for Wa	allsInclude	es 15 LB felt and		\$1,854.9
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 1,854.90	
					For Wall Tile Ins	298.00	х	6.18	х	1.0072 =	1,004.00	
66	09 39	00	00 0026			leight, Aluminum	Edae Pro	ntection Trim For	Tile (Schlu			\$272.3
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	ψ272.0
					Installation	80.00	х	3.38	x	1.0072 =	272.35	
					Aluminum Trim							
	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Floor	& Wall Tile:							\$11,013.23
	Catego	ry2 -	Gypsum	Board								
67	09 22	16	13 0010			Width, 16" On Co Stud Framing Wi		-	d Bearing,	, Non Structural		\$121.4
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total 121.47	
						60.00	х	2.01	х	1.0072 =	121.47	
<u> </u>	00.00	40	42.0040	0010	Gypsum Board	- T- 100 Add						<b>6</b> 04
68	09 22	16	13 0010	0010	MOD For U	p To 100, Add						\$34.4
					Installation	Quantity 60.00	x	Unit Price 0.57	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 34.45	
69	09 29	10	00 0024		SF 1/2" N	loisture Resistant						\$103.9
						Quantity	11	Unit Price		Factor	Total	¢ roo.
					Installation	120.00	x	0.86	х	1.0072 =	103.94	
					Gypsum Board							

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UC	ом	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if ma	arked	with an X	

	Catego	ry2 ·	- Gypsum	Board								
70	09 29	10	00 0024	0053	MOD For	Up To 128, Add						\$32.6
					Installation	Quantity 120.00	x	Unit Price 0.27	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 32.63	
71	09 29	10	00 0049		SF Up	To 10' High, Walls, T	ape, Sp	ackle And Finish (	Gypsum B	oard		\$44.7
						Quantity 120.00	x	Unit Price 0.37	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 44.72	
72	00.20	10	00 0049	0043	Gypsum Boar MOD For	u Up To 128, Add						
12	09 29	10	00 0049	0043	Installation	Quantity 120.00	x	Unit Price 0.14	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 16.92	\$16.9
73	09 29	10	00 0055		LF Up	To 10' High, Vertical	Corners	, Tape, Spackle A	nd Finish	Gypsum Board		\$30.6
					Installation	Quantity 40.00	x	Unit Price 0.76	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 30.62	
74	00.20	10	00 0058		Gypsum Boar	a To 10' High, Horizon	tal Carn	ora Tana Shaaki	o And Eini			\$10.5
	09 29	10	00 0030		Installation	Quantity 12.00	x	Unit Price 0.87	X	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 10.52	\$10.5
					Gynsum Boar		~	0.87	A	1.0072		
	Subtota	l foi	r Category	v2 - Gvps	Gypsum Boar			0.87	~	1.0072		\$395.27
	-		r <b>Category</b> - Mechani		Gypsum Boar um Board:		~	0.87		1.0072		\$395.27
75	Catego	ry2 ·			um Board:					1.0072		·
75	Catego	ry2 ·	- Mechani		um Board:	d			x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71	
	Catego 02 41	ry2 - 19	- Mechani 13 0056	cal	EA Drill Installation For Exhaust F	d 6" Diameter Core Ir Quantity 1.00 fan Installation	n >6" To x	8" Concrete Unit Price		Factor	Total	\$81.7
	Catego 02 41	ry2 - 19	- Mechani		EA Drill Installation For Exhaust F	d 6" Diameter Core Ir Quantity 1.00 fan Installation Horizontal Cores, Ar Quantity	n >6" To x dd	8" Concrete Unit Price 81.13 Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072 = Factor	Total	\$81.7
76	Catego 02 41 02 41	ry2 - 19 19	- Mechani 13 0056	cal	EA Drill Installation For Exhaust F MOD For Installation	d 6" Diameter Core Ir Quantity 1.00 fan Installation Horizontal Cores, Ar Quantity 1.00	n >6" To x dd x	8" Concrete Unit Price 81.13 Unit Price 14.81	x	Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71 Total	\$81.7 \$14.9
75 76 77	Catego 02 41 02 41	ry2 - 19 19	- Mechani 13 0056 13 0056	cal 0032	EA Drill Installation For Exhaust F MOD For Installation	d 6" Diameter Core Ir Quantity 1.00 fan Installation Horizontal Cores, Ar Quantity	n >6" To x dd x	8" Concrete Unit Price 81.13 Unit Price 14.81	x	Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71 Total	\$395.27 \$81.7 \$14.9 \$29.8
76	Catego 02 41 02 41 02 41	ry2 19 19 19	- Mechani 13 0056 13 0056	cal 0032	EA Drill Installation For Exhaust F MOD For Installation MOD For Installation	d 6" Diameter Core Ir Quantity 1.00 fan Installation Horizontal Cores, Ar Quantity 1.00 Overhead Ceiling C Quantity	dd x ores (W	8" Concrete Unit Price 81.13 Unit Price 14.81 here Not Accessit Unit Price 29.62	X X Dile From A X	Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 = bove), Add Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71 Total 14.92 Total	\$81.7 \$14.9 \$29.8
76	Catego 02 41 02 41 02 41	ry2 19 19 19	- Mechani 13 0056 13 0056 13 0056	cal 0032	EA Drill Installation For Exhaust F MOD For Installation MOD For Installation SF Ren Installation	d 6" Diameter Core Ir Quantity 1.00 an Installation Horizontal Cores, Ar Quantity 1.00 Overhead Ceiling C Quantity 1.00 noval And Reinstalla Quantity 12.00	dd x ores (W x tion Of <sup>1</sup> x	8" Concrete Unit Price 81.13 Unit Price 14.81 here Not Accessit Unit Price 29.62	X X Dile From A X	Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 = bove), Add Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71 Total 14.92 Total	\$81.7 \$14.9
76	Catego 02 41 02 41 02 41 02 41 08 52	ry2 - 19 19 19 19 19	- Mechani 13 0056 13 0056 13 0056	cal 0032	EA Drill Installation For Exhaust F MOD For Installation MOD For Installation SF Ren Installation For Installation	d 6" Diameter Core Ir Quantity 1.00 an Installation Horizontal Cores, Ar Quantity 1.00 Overhead Ceiling C Quantity 1.00 noval And Reinstalla Quantity	dd x ores (W x tion Of <sup>1</sup> x C Units	8" Concrete Unit Price 81.13 Unit Price 14.81 here Not Accessit Unit Price 29.62 Wood Windows Au Unit Price	x x ble From A x nd Frames	Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 = bove), Add Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71 Total 14.92 Total 29.83 Total	\$81.7 \$14.9 \$29.8

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with an X	

	Category	2 - Mechanica	al							
80	23 31 1	6 16 0009	LF 12" Fiber	Reinforced Pl	astic Duo	ct				\$611.12
			Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 40.45	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 611.12	
81	23 34 1	6 00 0305	EA Electroni			al Dial Cinala Ca	wa Eulas			\$96.55
	20 04 1	0 00 0000	(Broan®		ed Contr	ol Dial, Single Ga	ing, Exnat			\$90.55
			Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 96.55	
			Exhaust Fan Conti	1.00 ols	X	95.86	~	1.0072		
82	23 34 1	6 00 0310	EA Aluminui 613)	n Wall Cap Fo	r Up To 1	2" Duct, Installed	On Exter	ior Walls (Broan®		\$159.58
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 159.58	
			Wall Cap	1.00	х	158.44	х	1.0072 =	159.56	
83	23 34 2	3 00 0030	EA 1/25 HP,	297 CFM At 1 Exhauster	/4" Static	Pressure, Direct	Drive, Alu	ıminum, Centrifugal		\$539.05
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 535.20	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 539.05	
			For Removal & Re	placement of E	Exhaust F	an				
84	23 81 1	6 00 0020		TU, 12.2 EER, litioner (Friedri		,	/indow Un	it, Room		\$1,274.09
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 1,264.98	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,274.09	
			For Window A/C U			1,204.00		1.0072		
85	23 81 1	6 00 0035	SET Aluminui	m Air Condition	er Unit F	rame And Bracke	t Assembl	ly		\$325.74
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 325.74	
			For A/C Unit Winde	1.00 W Bracket Ass	X	323.41	x	1.0072 =	525.74	
	Subtotal f	or Category2	- Mechanical:		sembry					\$3,493.37
		2 - Painting								<i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>
86		3 00 0014	SF Skim Co	at One Coat G	vpsum P	laster On Walls				\$366.18
			Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	х	Factor	Total 366.18	
			For Wall Prep	596.00	~	0.61	^	1.0072 =		
87	09 23 1	3 00 0015		Additional Co	at Over (	One, Skim Coat G	ypsum Pla	aster On Walls		\$264.13
			Installation	Quantity 596.00	x	Unit Price 0.44	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 264.13	
			For Wall Prep							

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM D	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with	vith an X	

		nisex Restroom									
	Category2 - I	Painting									
88	09 91 23 0	00 0062	SF	Paint Interi	ior Plaster/Dr	ywall Wa	alls, 1 Coat Prime	r, Brush/R	oller Work		\$258.7
			Installatio	on	Quantity 596.00	x	Unit Price 0.43	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 258.13	
			Painting								
89	09 91 23 0	00 0064	SF	Paint Interi	ior Plaster/Dr	ywall Wa	alls, 2 Coats Paint	, Brush/Ro	oller Work		\$510.2
			Installatio	on	Quantity 596.00	x	Unit Price 0.85	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 510.25	
			Painting								
90	09 91 23 0	0 0239	LF	Paint Interi	ior Metal Doo	or Frame	And Trim, 1 Coat	Primer, B	rush/Roller Work		\$43.1
			Installatio	on	Quantity 68.00	x	Unit Price 0.63	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 43.15	
			Painting								
91	09 91 23 0	0 0241	LF	Paint Interi	ior Metal Doo	or Frame	And Trim, 2 Coat	s Paint, Bi	rush/Roller Work		\$95.8
			Installation		Quantity 68.00 ×	x	Unit Price 1.40		Factor 1.0072 =	Total 95.89	
			Painting								
92	09 93 23 5	53 0015	EA	EA Stain Wood Door, 1 Coat Stain With Brush And Wipe Off Wood Door (Per Face)							\$126.7
			Installatio	on	Quantity 4.00	x	Unit Price 31.46	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 126.75	
			Painting								
93	09 93 23 5	53 0015 0385	MOD	For Up To	4, Add						\$92.9
			Installatio	on	Quantity 4.00	x	Unit Price 23.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 92.90	
	Subtotal for 0	Category2 - Painti	ng:								\$1,757.38
	Category2 - F	Plumbing	-								-
94	01 22 16 (	-	EA	Reimbursa	able FeesReir	nbursabl	le Fees will be pa	id to the c	ontractor for eligible		-\$0.5
				costs. Inse Reimbursa separately Fee (e.g. s expedited	ert the approp able Fee. If th and add a co sidewalk closu shipping cost rice Proposal.	oriate qua ere are r omment i ure, road s, etc.).	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs in the "note" block cut, various perm A copy of each re	e base cos able Fees to identify nits, exten	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimbursable ded warranty, I be submitted		
			Installatio	on	Quantity -0.53	x	Unit Price 1.00	x	Factor 1.0000 =	Total -0.53	
95	01 22 20 (	0 0024	HR	DlumborEc	or toeke not in	oludod i	n the Construction	Tack Cat	alog® and as		\$438 6

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

	Catego	ry2 -	Plumbing								
96	21 01	10	91 0004	LF Bleed	Existing Lines Of	Water					\$136.6
				Installation	Quantity 500.00	x	Unit Price 0.27	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 136.66	
				Bleed Existing Li	nes						
97	21 01	10	91 0005	LF Refill E	xisting Lines Wit	th Water					\$177.1
				Installation	Quantity 500.00	x	Unit Price 0.35	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 177.15	
				Refill Existi	ng Lines						
98	22 01	40	81 0018	EA Sink Ti	ap, Adjustable, <sup>2</sup>	1-1/2" Rej	placement				\$23.10
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 22.82	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 23.10	
				For Installation o	f New Sink						
99	22 11	16	00 0334	EA 6", 125	LB, Galvanized	Cast Iror	n Flange				\$598.0
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 460.45	x	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 466.11	
				Demolition For Installation o	2.00 f New Toilet	x	65.18	x	1.0123 =	131.96	
100	22 11	19	00 0053	EA 2" x 1/2	2" NPT, Cast Iror	n, Sewag	e Air Release Val	ve (Apco	400)		\$699.8
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 691.33	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 699.83	
				For Air Admittand	e Valve						
101	22 13	13	00 0003	Vent P		iron wast	ngle Fixture Roug te and vent pipe a		Iron Waste And r domestic supply .		\$650.20
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				For Installation o	1.00 f New Toilet	х	642.36	х	1.0123 =	650.26	
102	22 13	13	00 0007	Pipelne	cludes cast iron v es fixture, carrier	waste and			nestic supply.		\$459.3
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 453.77	х	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 459.35	
				For Installation o		A	455.77	~	1.0123		
103	22 42	13	13 0009	EA Flush				or Outlet,	Elongated Vitreous		\$106.2
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	0.00	х	393.79	x	1.0123 =	0.00	
				Demolition	2.00	x	52.47	х	1.0123 =	106.23	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with an X	

	Category2 ·	- Plumbing								
104	22 42 13	13 0016		• •		ll Mounted, Wall Closet (Kohler®		ndicap Accessible,		\$842.9
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 832.69	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 842.93	
			New ADA Toilet - 1			002.00		1.0123		
105	22 42 16	13 0022			China Ur	ndercounter Lava	itory (Koh	ler® Caxton®)		\$82.3
			Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 305.55	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 0.00	
			Demolition For Demolition of E	2.00	x	40.87	x	1.0072 =	82.33	
106	22 42 39	00 0037		-		ory Faucet With (	Chrome Le	ever Handles (Zurn		\$36.7
			Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 144.13	x	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 0.00	
			Demolition For Demolition of E	2.00 Existing Manual	x Faucets	18.16 - 2 total	x	1.0123 =	36.77	
107	22 42 39	00 0137	EA Electroni	c Lavatory Fau	cet (Chic	ago Faucet 116.	112.AB.1)			\$621.7
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 614.19	x	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 621.74	
			Battery Powered F	aucet - 1 total						
108	22 42 43	00 0004	EA Exposed	Manual Water	Closet F	lush Valve (Sloar	n Regal-11	10 Or 111)		\$34.8
			Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 194.64	x	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 0.00	
			Demolition For Demolition of E	2.00 Existing Manual	x Flush Va	17.20 alves - 2 total	х	1.0123 =	34.82	
109	22 42 43	00 0010	EA Exposed 8113)	Battery Powere	ed Water	<sup>-</sup> Closet Flush Va	lve (Sloar	n G2 Optima Plus		\$558.8
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 552.05	x	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 558.84	
			Battery Powered F	lush Valve - 1 to	otal					
110	23 01 20	91 0024	average the shut-	line tracing. Use	e when v	-	r than 25'	/tag out and from work. When adius, the quantity		\$118.9
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 117.46	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 118.90	
			Shut Down Existing	g Interior Piping						
	Subtotal for	r Category2 - Plu	mbing:							\$5,584.99
ibte	otal for Le	vel 1 Familv/Ur	nisex Restroom							\$39,044.0

Category2 - Accessories

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

	Category2	- Accessories								
11	01 66 19	00 0010	CY Transfer Per 125		bris Dista	ances Greater Tha	an 125', P	er CY Of Material		\$112.6
			Installation	Quantity 48.00	x	Unit Price 2.33	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 112.65	
			For Demolition							
12	10 21 13	19 0004		", Overhead Br			tic (HDPE	), One Compartment	:	\$1,031.70
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 960.47	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 967.39	
			Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 rtitions	x	63.85	x	1.0072 =	64.31	
13	10 21 13	19 0005				cycled Solid Plas npliant Toilet Parti	•	), One Compartment	:	\$1,266.64
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 1,189.09	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 1,197.65	
			Demolition For New ADA Toil	1.00 et Partitions	x	68.50	x	1.0072 =	68.99	
114	10 21 13	19 0022	EA 30" x 42 Urinal S		ng And P	ost Supported, Re	ecycled S	olid Plastic (HDPE),		\$397.17
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 394.33	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 397.17	
			For New Urinal So	creen						
15	10 21 13	19 0031	EA 30" x 55	5" x 1", Recycleo	d Solid P	lastic (HDPE), Toi	ilet Partitio	on Door		\$286.62
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 274.12	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 276.09	
			Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 rtition Door	x	10.45	x	1.0072 =	10.53	
16	10 21 13	19 0033	EA 36" x 55 Door	i" x 1", Recycleo	d Solid P	lastic (HDPE), AD	)A Compli	ant Toilet Partition		\$335.79
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 322.94	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 325.27	
			Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 rtition ADA Doo	x r	10.45	x	1.0072 =	10.53	
17	10 28 13	13 0021				Cover, Acrylonitrile ser (Bobrick B-72		ne Styrene (ABS)		\$114.36
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	103.10	х	1.0072 =	103.84	
			Demolition Paper Towel Disp	1.00	х	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330.630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2		essories										
110											\$333.8		
118	10 28 1	3 13 00	)28		EA Two Jumbo Roll, Surface Mounted, Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene (ABS) Plastic Toilet Tissue Dispenser (Georgia Pacific 58250)								
					Quantity	spenser (	Unit Price	0230)	Factor	Total			
				Installation		х	155.31	х	1.0072 =	312.86			
				Demolitior Toilet Tiss		x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	21.03			
119	10 28 1	3 13 00	)62		50 Fluid Ounce, Reces Contura B-4063)	ssed Mou	nted, Stainless St	eel Soap	Dispenser (Bobrick		\$234.0		
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
				Installation		х	221.94	х	1.0072 =	223.54			
				Demolitior Soap Dis	1.00 nonser & Reservoir	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52			
120	10 28 1	3 13 00	)70		Surface Mounted, Stai Contura B-4221)	nless Ste	el Sanitary Seat-C	Cover Disp	enser (Bobrick		\$213.6		
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
				Installation	1 2.00	х	95.64	х	1.0072 =	192.66			
				Demolitior Toilet Sea	1 2.00 t Cover Dispenser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	21.03			
121	10 28 1	3 13 01	29	EA	42" Length, 1-1/4" Dia	meter, Sta	ainless Steel Grab	Bar (Bob	rick B-5806x42)		\$76.8		
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
				Installation		х	67.00	х	1.0072 =	67.48			
				Demolitior 42" Grab	1.00	x	9.28	x	1.0072 =	9.35			
122	10 28 1	3 13 03	318		24" x 36", Surface Mo (Bobrick B-165 2436)	unted, Sta	inless Steel Chan	inel Frame	e Glass Mirror		\$215.00		
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
				Installation	1 2.00	х	95.13	х	1.0072 =	191.63			
				Demolitior	2.00	x	11.60	x	1.0072 =	23.37			
				Remove a	and Replace 24" x 36"	Mirrors							
	Subtotal f	or Cate	gory2 - Ac	cessories:							\$4,618.39		
	Category2	2 - Ceili	ngs										
123	09 51 1	3 00 00	)11	SF	2' x 2' x 5/8" Mineral F	iber Acou	stical Ceiling Pane	el (Armstro	ong VL Perforated)		\$828.7		
				Installation	Quantity 170.00	x	Unit Price 4.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 780.78			
				Demolitior Ceiling Til		x	0.28	x	1.0072 =	47.94			
124	09 51 1	3 00 00	0093	MOD	For >50 To 200, Add						\$95.8		
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
				Installation	1 170.00	x	0.56	х	1.0072 =	95.89			
125	09 51 1	3 00 00	0098	MOD	For Individual Room G	uantities	<495, AddFor use	with proje			\$95.8		
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
				Installation		х	0.56	х	1.0072 =	95.89			

Level 1 Men's Restroom

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

Labor Equip. M		Sect. Item	n Modifer U	OM Description
	Labor	Equip. Materi	ial (Excluded if m	arked with an X

	Category2	<ul> <li>Ceilings</li> </ul>									
126	09 53 23	00 0004		SF 2' x 2' (	Grid, 15/16" T Ba	r Ceiling	Suspension Syst	tem			\$311.6
				Installation	Quantity 170.00	x	Unit Price 1.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 272.25	
				Demolition Ceiling Grid	170.00	x	0.23	x	1.0072 =	39.38	
127	09 53 23	00 0004	0118	-	lividual Room Qu	antities ·	<495, AddFor use	e with proje	ects >500 SF		\$27.4
				Installation	Quantity 170.00	x	Unit Price 0.16	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 27.40	·
128	09 53 23	00 0004	0122	MOD For >5	0 To 200, Add		0.10				\$54.
				Installation	Quantity 170.00	x	Unit Price 0.32	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 54.79	<b>\$0</b>
	Subtotal fo	r Category	/2 - Ceilin	ngs:							\$1,414.32
	Category2	- Countert	ops								
129	12 36 61	16 0005		SF 1/2" Th	iick, Color Group	"B", Soli	d Surface Counte	ertop With	4" Backsplash		\$650.
				Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 38.39	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 580.00	
				Demolition For Corian Coun	15.00 tertop with Integr	x ated Sinl	4.64 k	x	1.0072 =	70.10	
130	12 36 61	16 0005	0025	MOD For Up	To 50, Add	-					\$189.
				Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 12.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 189.00	
131	12 36 61	16 0005	0034	MOD For Inte	egral 18-7/8" x 13	3-3/4" x 5	5-7/8" Depth Lava	tory Sink	(Corian 830), Add		\$351.
				Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 174.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 351.53	
132	12 56 53	00 0377		EA 48" Wi Cabine	-	x 22.3"	Deep, Sink, Plast	tic Lamina	te Laboratory Base		\$1,856.
				Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 859.22	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,730.81	
				Demolition For Removal and of Plastic Lamin		х	62.32	x	1.0072 =	125.54	
	Subtotal fo	r Category	/2 - Coun	tertops:							\$3,046.98
	Category2	- Doors									
133	04 05 16	26 0018		LF Grout I	Door Frames - Gr	out Fill					\$69.
				Installation	Quantity 17.00	x	Unit Price 4.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 69.52	
				Grout Fill Door F	rame - 1 total						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Doors								
134	06 48 16 00 0005	EA 3'	x 7' Pine Interior Doc	or Frame	Custom Made Wi	th Thresho	old And Trim		\$13.3
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	0.00	х	104.12	х	1.0072 =	0.00	
		Demolition Demolition	1.00 of Existing Door Fram	x e - 1 tot	13.22 al	x	1.0072 =	13.32	
135	08 05 13 00 0034	EA P	repare Existing Wood	Door (N	on Rated) For Mo	rtise Lock	set Hardware		\$39.73
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 39.45	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 39.73	
		Prepare Wo	od Door for Lockset						
136	08 12 13 13 0003		x 6'-8" Through 7'-2" etal Door Frame	High, 4-3	3/4" Deep, 16 Gau	uge, Knocl	k Down Hollow		\$221.29
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	219.71	x	1.0072 =	221.29	
			Frame - 1 total						
137	08 12 13 13 0003	0079 MOD F	or 3/4 Hour Rating, Ad	bb					\$54.5
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 54.55	
			1.00	x	54.16	х	1.0072 =	54.55	
38	08 17 23 00 0100	EA 3'	x 7' x 1-3/4" Prehung	Solid Co	ore, Birch Faced D	Door			\$492.4
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 488.93	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 492.45	
		For Demolit	ion and Replacement	of Wood	I - 1 total				
139	08 71 11 00 0004		·1/2" x 3-1/2" Standar hrome Finish Hinge	d Duty, F		Bearing, E	Brass/Bronze, Satin		\$76.99
		Installation	Quantity	Y	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total 76.99	
			1.50	х	50.96	х	1.0072 =	10.00	
	00.74.44.00.0500	Door Hinge							
140	08 71 11 00 0589		' Projection, Rigid Typ oor Holder (Ives WS2			ass Wall S			\$73.51
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	х	Unit Price 68.91	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 69.41	
		Demolition	1.00	x	4.07	x	1.0072 =	4.10	
	00.74.44.00.4500		op/Door Holder	0 - 1' 0					
141	08 71 11 00 1503	EA 18	3" x 48", 0.050" Thick	, Satin St		ainiess Kio			\$107.08
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	х	Unit Price 101.90	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 102.63	
		Demolition Door Kick F	1.00	x	4.41	x	1.0072 =	4.44	
42	08 71 11 00 2058		Diameter Stainless S	Steel Offe	et Door Pulls 12	"Long			\$114.66
	00 11 11 00 2000				Unit Price	_0.1g	Factor	Total	φ114.00
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	110.01	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 110.80	
		Demolition	1.00 1.00 ull Door Hardware	x	3.83	x	1.0072 =	3.86	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total				
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	Excluded if marked with an X						
Level	Level 1 Men's Restroom									

	Categ	ory2	- Doors											
143	08 7	1 11	00 2082		EA	8" x 16", S	Satin Finish, S	tainless	Steel Push Plate	Door Har	dware			\$35.2
					Installatio	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 32.05	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 32.28	
					Demolitio	~~	1.00		2.90		1.0072		2.92	
						h/Pull Door		х	2.30	x	1.0072	-	2.52	
144	08 7	1 11	00 2241		EA	Surface M	lounted Heav	y Duty D	oor Closer (LCN	4010/4020	0/4110 Series)			\$278.2
					Installatio	on	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	=	Total 278.20	
							1.00	х	276.21	х	1.0072		270.20	
					Door Clo									
145	08 7	1 11	00 2241	0269	MOD	For Delay	ed Action, Ad	d						\$12.
					Installatio	on	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	=	Total 12.69	
					motanati	011	1.00	х	12.60	Х	1.0072		12.09	
1	Subto	tal fo	r Categor	y2 - Doors:										\$1,589.19
	Categ	ory2	- Electrica	al										
146	01 5	1 26	00 0003		EA	Temporar	y 10 Light Stri	ng With	Cages					\$195.3
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
					Installatio	on	3.00	х	64.60	x	1.0072	=	195.20	
					Tempora	ary Lighting								
147	02 8	84 16 00 0002 EA Removal Of TSCA Fixture For Recycl					mpt PCB	\$16.						
					Installati		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	_	Total	
					Installation		4.00	х	4.01	x	1.0072	=	16.16	
					•	I of Existing								
148	02 8	4 16	00 0004		EA Recycle Non-PCB Ballast Removed From Up To 4' Length Fixtures								\$3.9	
					Installatio	00	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	-	Total 3.91	
							4.00	х	0.97	х	1.0072		0.01	
					-	I of Existing								
149	26 0	1 20	91 0003		EA	Lock Out/	Tag Out Breal	ker Or M						\$25.2
					Installatio	on	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor	=	Total 25.20	
							2.00	х	12.51	х	1.0072		20.20	
450		F 00	10.0000		Lock Ou	-								
150	26 0	5 33	13 0009		CLF				EMT) Conduit Ass					\$2,171.2
						screw cor		crew cou	ted Grounding Co uplings, straps, w			, 501		
							Quantity	iduie.	Unit Price		Factor		Total	
					Installatio	on	4.50	x	452.34	х	1.0072	=	2,050.19	
					Demolitio Wire & 0		1.00	x	120.21	x	1.0072		121.08	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer U	ЛОМ	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if m	narked	with an X	

	Category	y2 -	Electrical									
151	26 05	33	13 0009	0011	MOD For Wo	\$466.97						
					Installation	Quantity 4.50	x	Unit Price 103.03	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 466.97	
52	26 05	33	23 0249		EA #3046	KTSQ Circuit Bre	aker Hou	ising, 2-3/4" Deep	p x 7-3/8"	Long		\$344.73
					Installation	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 114.09	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 344.73	
					New Breakers							
53	26 51	13	00 0300		EA 2,400 I	Lumens, 2' x 2', \	/olumetric	c, Lay-In/Troffer L	ED Fixtu	re (Lithonia 2RTL2)		\$1,955.13
					Installation	Quantity 5.00	x	Unit Price 373.63	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,881.60	
					Demolition For Demolition &	4.00 Replacement of	x Existing	18.25 Light Fixtures	х	1.0072 =	73.53	
	Subtotal	for	Category	2 - Electr	ical:			-				\$5,178.56
	Category	y2 -	Floor & V	Vall Tile								
154	03 54	16	00 0005			nick Self Leveling e Preparation	Cementi	tious Underlayme	ent For Fl	oors Including		\$1,282.47
					Installation	Quantity 170.00	x	Unit Price 7.49	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,282.47	
					Floor Prep							
155	09 30 13		00 0004		SF 8" x 8" And Larger Unmounted Floor TileIncludes glazed porcelain, unglazed porcelain and glazed ceramic tiles.							
					Installation	Quantity 170.00	x	Unit Price 9.19	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,573.55	
					Demolition Remove and Re	170.00	x	0.73	x	1.0072 =	124.99	
56	09 30	13	00 0004	0066	MOD For >5	0 To 250, Add						\$101.02
					Installation	Quantity 170.00	x	Unit Price 0.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 101.02	
57	09 30	16	00 0004		SF Glazed	l Quarry Wall Tile	9					\$4,418.30
					Installation	Quantity 304.00	x	Unit Price 14.43	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 4,418.30	
					Wall Tile Installat	tion						
158	09 32	13	00 0003					and Cement Mort re reinforcement.	•	BedFor commercial		\$775.64
					Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 595.86	
					Demolition Floor Prep	170.00 170.00	x	3.48 1.05	x	1.0072 =	179.79	
					r loor r rop							
159	09 32	13	00 0003	0059	MOD For >5	0 To 250, Add						\$53.08

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

bor	Sect. Equi	p.	Item Material	Modifer (Excluded i	UOM Descrip							Line Tot
_											_	
eve			Restroon									
l		-	- Floor &	Wall Tile								
60	09 32	13	00 0004			ed metal lath.	Plaster So	cratch Coat for W	allsInclude			\$1,892
					Installation	Quantity 304.00	x	Unit Price 6.18	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,892.25	
					For Wall Tile Insta	allation						
61	09 39	00	00 0026		LF 1/2" He	ight, Aluminum	Edge Pro	otection Trim For	Tile (Schlu	uter® QUADEC)		\$183
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 183.83	
					Aluminum Trim	54.00	х	3.38	x	1.0072 =	105.05	
	Subtota	l fo	r Categor	y2 - Floor 8								\$10,405.13
Ī			- Gypsum	-								φ10,405.13
 ~~		-										<b>•</b> •
62	09 22	16	13 0010			Vidth, 16" On C Stud Framing Wi		Gauge, Non Loa	d Bearing	, Non Structural		\$250
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	110.00	x	2.01	х	1.0072 =	222.69	
					Demolition Gypsum Board	80.00	x	0.34	х	1.0072 =	27.40	
63	09 22	16	13 0010	0011	MOD For >10	0 To 300, Add						\$32
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
						110.00	х	0.29	х	1.0072 =	32.13	
64	09 29	10	00 0024		SF 1/2" Mo	isture Resistan	t Gypsum	Board				\$114
					Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 95.28	
					Demolition	110.00 80.00	x	0.86 0.24	x	1.0072 =	19.34	
					Gypsum Board	00.00	x	0.21	X	1.0012 -	10.01	
65	09 29	10	00 0024	0054	MOD For >12	28 To 320, Add						\$17
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	110.00	х	0.16	Х	1.0072 =	17.73	
66	09 29	10	00 0049		SF Up To 1	0' High, Walls,	Tape, Spa	ackle And Finish	Gypsum E	Board		\$40
					Installation	Quantity 110.00	x	Unit Price 0.37	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 40.99	
					Gypsum Board							
67	09 29	10	00 0049	0044	MOD For >12	28 To 320, Add						\$9
					Installation	Quantity 110.00	x	Unit Price 0.09	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 9.97	
68	09 29	10	00 0055		LF Up To 1		I Corners	, Tape, Spackle A	nd Finish			\$22
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	30.00	х	0.76	х	1.0072 =	22.96	
					Gypsum Board							

	< Order Nu < Order Tit		080421.0 DC Peac		kalb Airp	ort Restroo	m Upgra	des				
-	osal Name: osal Value:		DeKalb \$330,6	•	- Peachtr	ree DeKalb	Airport R	estroom Up	grades			
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Descriptio	on						Line Tota
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked								
Leve	el 1 Men's I	Restroo	m									
	Category2	- Gypsun	n Board									
169	09 29 10	00 0058		LF	Up To 10'	High, Horizor	ntal Corners	, Tape, Spackl	e And Fin	ish Gypsum Board		\$9.64
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	11.00	х	0.87	х	1.0072 =	9.64	
				Gypsum	Board							
	Subtotal fo	r Categoi	ry2 - Gypsu	m Board:	:							\$498.13
	Category2	- Mechan	nical									
170	02 41 19	13 0056		EA	Drill 6" Di	ameter Core I	n >6" To 8"	Concrete				\$81.71
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	81.13	х	1.0072 =	81.71	
				For Exh	aust Fan In	stallation						
171	02 41 19	13 0056	0032	MOD	For Horiz	ontal Cores, A	dd					\$14.92
				Installati	on	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 14.92	
						1.00	x	14.81	x	1.0072 =	14.52	
172	02 41 19	13 0056	0033	MOD	For Over	-	Cores (Whe	re Not Accessit	ble From A	-		\$29.83
				Installati	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 29.62	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 29.83	
173	08 52 11	00.0161		SF	Removal			od Windows A				\$134.02
115	00 02 11	00 0101		01	Removar	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	φ134.02
				Installati	on	9.00	x	14.71	х	1.0123 =	134.02	
				For Insta	allation of N	lew Window A	/C Units					
174	23 05 93	00 0006		EA	Balancing	g Roof Exhaus	t Fan					\$182.09
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati		1.00	х	179.88	х	1.0123 =	182.09	
				-	aust Fan In	stallation						
175	23 31 16	16 0009		LF	12" Fiber	Reinforced Pl	astic Duct					\$765.07
				Installati	on	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 611.12	
				Demoliti		15.00 15.00	x	40.45 10.19	x	1.0072 =	153.95	
						f Flexible Duc	x t	10.10	х	1.0012 -	100.00	
176	23 34 16	00 0305		EA	Electronic (Broan® st		ed Control	Dial, Single Ga	ing, Exha	ust Fan Controls		\$109.15
				1		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	x	95.86	х	1.0072 =	96.55	
				-		4.00		10		4 0070	10.00	

	Demolition Exhaust Fan Co	1.00 ntrols	х	12.51	x	1.0072 =	12.60	
177 23 34 16 00 0310	EA Alumii 613)	num Wall Cap Fo	r Up To 1	2" Duct, Installed	On Exter	ior Walls (Broan®		\$189.78
	,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
	Installation		х	158.44	х	1.0072 =	159.58	
	Demolition Wall Cap	1.00	x	29.98	x	1.0072 =	30.20	

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

Category2 - N	lechanical								
23 34 23 0	0030			/4" Static	Pressure, Direct	Drive, Alu	ıminum, Centrifugal		\$628.6
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			1.00	х	535.20				
				x Exhaust F		x	1.0072 =	89.56	
23 81 16 0	0020					/indow Un	it, Room		\$1,274.0
		Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor	Total 1 274 09	
		For Window A/C		~	1,204.98	~	1.0072	.,	
23 81 16 0	0 0035	SET Aluminu	um Air Condition	ner Unit F	rame And Bracke	t Assembl	y		\$325.74
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	323.41	х	1.0072 =	325.74	
			dow Bracket Ass	sembly					
		nanical:							\$3,735.01
Category2 - P	ainting								
09 23 13 0	0014	SF Skim C	oat One Coat G	ypsum Pl	laster On Walls				\$373.5
		Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total 373.55	
		For Wall Prep	606.00	~	0.01	~	1.0072		
09 23 13 0	0 0015	•	ch Additional Co	at Over C	Dne, Skim Coat G	ypsum Pla	aster On Walls		\$269.4
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	·
		Installation	608.00	х	0.44	х	1.0072 =	269.45	
		For Wall Prep							
09 91 23 0	0 0062	SF Paint In	terior Plaster/Dr	rywall Wa	alls, 1 Coat Prime	r, Brush/R	oller Work		\$263.32
		Installation	Quantity	¥	Unit Price	Y	Factor	Total 263.32	
		Painting	008.00	~	0.43	X	1.0072		
09 91 23 0	0064	Ū	terior Plaster/Dr	rywall Wa	alls, 2 Coats Paint	t, Brush/Ro	oller Work		\$520.52
			Quantity	-	Unit Price		Factor	Total	·
		Installation	608.00	х	0.85	х	1.0072 =	520.52	
		Painting							
09 91 23 0	0239	LF Paint In	terior Metal Doc	or Frame	And Trim, 1 Coat	Primer, B	rush/Roller Work		\$21.5
		Installation	Quantity	¥	Unit Price	Y	Factor	Total 21.57	
		Painting	34.00	~	0.03	~	1.0072		
09 91 23 0	0 0241	Ū	terior Metal Doc	or Frame	And Trim, 2 Coat	s Paint, Br	rush/Roller Work		\$47.94
						,		<b>-</b>	
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
	23       34       23       04         23       81       16       04         23       81       16       04         23       81       16       04         23       81       16       04         23       81       16       04         23       81       16       04         23       81       16       04         09       23       13       04         09       23       13       04         09       91       23       04         09       91       23       04         09       91       23       04         09       91       23       04         09       91       23       04         09       91       23       04         09       91       23       04         09       91       23       04	Category2 - Mechanical         23       34       23       00       0030         23       81       16       00       0020         23       81       16       00       0035         23       81       16       00       0035         23       81       16       00       0035         Subtotal for Category2 - Mecl         Category2 - Painting         09       23       13       00       0014         09       23       13       00       0015         09       91       23       00       0062         09       91       23       00       0239         09       91       23       00       0239	23       34       23       00 0030       EA       1/25 HF         23       81       16       00 0020       EA       11,900         23       81       16       00 0020       EA       11,900         23       81       16       00 0020       EA       11,900         23       81       16       00 0035       SET       Aluminu         23       81       16       00 0035       SET       Aluminu         23       81       16       00 0035       SET       Aluminu         24       1       16       00 0035       SET       Aluminu         105       For VictUnit Winu       Statlation       For A/C Unit Winu         500       23       13       00 0014       SF       Skim C         109       23       13       00 0015       SF       For Eac         109       23       13       00 0062       SF       Paint In         109       91       23       00 0062       SF       Paint In         109       91       23       00 0064       SF       Paint In         109       91       23       00 0064       SF	23       34       23       00 0030       EA       1/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1         Sidewall Exhauster       Quantity         Installation       1.00         Demolition       1.00         For Removal & Replacement of E         23       81       16       00 0020       EA       11,900 BTU, 12.2 EER         Air-Conditioner (Friedri       Quantity         Installation       1.00         For Window A/C Unit       1.00         23       81       16       00 0035       SET       Aluminum Air Condition         Quantity       Installation       1.00       For Window A/C Unit       1.00         23       81       16       00 0035       SET       Aluminum Air Condition         Quantity       Installation       1.00       For VAIC Unit Window Bracket Ass         Subtotal for Category2 - Mechanical:       Category2 - Mechanical:       Quantity         Category2 - Painting       Quantity       Installation       608.00         For Wall Prep       Quantity       608.00       For Wall Prep         09       23       13       00 0015       SF       Paint Interior Plaster/Di         09       91       23       00 0062       SF	23         34         23         00         0030         EA         1/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1/4* Static Sidewall Exhauster Quantity Installation         1.00         x           23         81         16         00         0020         EA         11/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1/4* Static Sidewall Exhauster Quantity Installation         1.00         x           23         81         16         00         0020         EA         11,900 BTU, 12.2 EER, 110 Volt Air-Conditioner (Friedrich SS12) Quantity Installation         1.00         x           23         81         16         00         0035         SET         Aluminum Air Conditioner Unit F           23         81         16         00         0035         SET         Aluminum Air Conditioner Unit F           23         81         16         00         0035         SET         Aluminum Air Conditioner Unit F           24         7         Painting         1.00         x         For VC Unit Window Bracket Assembly           Quantity           109         23         13         00         0015         SF         For Each Additional Coat Over O           Quantity           Installation         608.00         x           For Wall Prep	23         34         23         00         0030         EA         1/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1/4* Static Pressure, Direct Sidewall Exhauster           Quantity         Unit Price Installation         1.00         X         535.20           Demolition         1.00         X         535.20           Demolition         1.00         X         535.20           23         81         16         00         0020         EA         11,900 BTU, 12.2 EER, 110 Volt, Cooling Only, W Air-Conditioner (Friedrich SS12N10C)           Quantity         Unit Price Installation         1.00         X         1,264.98           For Window A/C Unit         E         Quantity         Unit Price           Installation         1.00         X         323.41           For A/C Unit Window Bracket Assembly         Subtotal for Category2 - Mechanical:         Quantity         Unit Price           Subtotal for Category2 - Mechanical:         Quantity         Unit Price         608.00         X         0.61           Go 23         13         00 0015         SF         For Each Additional Coat Over One, Skim Coat Oc Go 80.00         X         0.44           For Wall Prep         Ga 200         X         0.44         For Wall Prep         0.43         0.43         0.43	23         34         23         00 0030         EA         1/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1/4" Static Pressure, Direct Drive, All Sidewall Exhauster           Quantity         Unit Price           Installation         1.00         x         535.20         x           23         81         16         00 0020         EA         11,900 BTU, 12.2 EER, 110 Volt, Cooling Only, Window Un Air-Conditioner (Friedrich SS12N10C)           Quantity         Unit Price         Installation         1.00         x         1,264.98         x           23         81         16         00 0020         EA         11,900 BTU, 12.2 EER, 110 Volt, Cooling Only, Window Un Air-Conditioner (Friedrich SS12N10C)         Quantity         Unit Price           23         81         16         00 0035         SET         Aluminum Air Conditioner Unit Frame And Bracket Assembly           Subtotal for Category2 - Mechanical:           Category2 - Painting           09         23         13         00 0015         SF         SF Skim Coat One Coat Gypsum Plaster On Walls           Quantity         Unit Price         Installation         608.00         x         0.61         x           609         23         13         00 0015         SF         For Each Additional Coat Over One, Skim Coat Gypsum P	23       34       23       00       00030       EA       1/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1/4" Static Pressure, Direct Drive, Aluminum, Centrifugal Sidewall Exhauster         Quantity       Unit Price       Factor         Installation       1.00       x       93.92       x       1.0072         Demolition       1.00       x       88.92       x       1.0072         23       81       16       00       0020       EA       11;90 BTU, 122 EER, 110 VII, Cooling Only, Window Unit, Room Air-Conditioner (Friedrich SS12N10C)         23       81       16       00       0035       SET       Aluminum Air Conditioner Unit Frame And Bracket Assembly         23       81       16       00       0035       SET       Aluminum Air Conditioner Unit Price       Factor         100       x       323.41       x       1.0072       =         For Window ArC Unit         Quantity       Unit Price       Factor         100       x       323.41       x       1.0072       =         For Window Bracket Assembly         Subtotal for Category2 - Mechanical:         Category2 - Mechanical:         Category2 - Mechanical:         Categ	23         34         23         00         0030         EA         1/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1/4* Static Pressure, Direct Drive, Atuminum, Centrifugal Sidewall Exhauster           23         84         23         00         0030         EA         1/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1/4* Static Pressure, Direct Drive, Atuminum, Centrifugal Sidewall Exhauster           23         81         16         00         0020         EA         1.00         x         83.92         x         1.0072         =         89.56           23         81         16         00         0020         EA         11.900 BTU, 12.2 EER, 110 Volt, Cooling Only, Window Unit, Room Air-Conditioner (Friedrich SS12N10C) Quantity         Unit Price         Factor         Total           23         81         16         00         0035         SET         Atuminum Air Conditioner Unit Frame And Bracket Assembly           Quantity         Unit Price         Factor         Total           Installation         Quan

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

Face       Cauantity Unit Price Sector 1000 Price Painting       Total 63.37         188       09       93       23       53 0015       0385       MOD       For Up To 4, Add       Subtraction of the price Painting         188       09       93       23       53 0015       0385       MOD       For Up To 4, Add       Subtraction of the price Painting         Cauantity Unit Price Painting       Factor Painting       Total 46.45         Subtract for Category 2 - Painting:       Quantity Unit Price Painting       Factor Total 46.45         Category 2 - Painting:       Quantity Unit Price Painting:       Factor Total 46.45         Category 2 - Plumbing         Category 2 - Plumbing       Category 2 - Plumbing         Category 2 - Plumbing       Factor Fact		Sect.		Item	Modifer	UOM	Descriptio	on						Line Tota
Category2 - Painting         187       09       93       23       53 0015       EA       Stain Wood Door, 1 Coat Stain With Brush And Wipe Off Wood Door (Per Face)       \$1000       Stain Vood Door, 1 Coat Stain With Brush And Wipe Off Wood Door (Per Face)       \$1000       Total         188       09       93       23       53 0015       0385       MOD       For Up To 4. Add       \$200       \$23.06       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0072       \$1,0017       \$1,00172       \$1,01172       \$1,00172       \$1,00172 </th <th>abor</th> <th>Equ</th> <th>ıip.</th> <th>Material</th> <th>(Excluded i</th> <th>if marked</th> <th>with an X</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>	abor	Equ	ıip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X							
187       09       93       23       53       001       EA       Stain Wood Door, 1 Coat Stain With Brush And Wipe Off Wood Door (Per Face)       Supervised         187       09       93       23       53       0015       EA       Stain Wood Door, 1 Coat Stain With Brush And Wipe Off Wood Door (Per Face)       Supervised       Total         188       09       93       23       53       0015       0385       MOD       For Up To 4, Add       \$\$\$         Painting         Total         Outantity       Unit Price       Factor       Total         Installation       2.00       x       23.06       x       1.0072       =       46.45         Subtotal for Category2 - Painting:       Stain Wood Door, 1 Coat Stain With Brush And Wipe Off Wood Door (Per Factor       Total         Total         Quantity       Unit Price       Factor       Total         Category2 - Painting:       Stain Wood Door, 2       Painting       EA       Reimbursable Fees Reimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for elligible       -4         Category2 - Plumbing       Stain Wood Door, 1       Category2 - Plumbing       Stain Wood Door, 1       Category2       Plum	.eve	l 1 Me	n's l	Restroor	n									
Face is the transfer of		Categ	ory2	- Painting										
Installation $2.00$ x $31.46$ x $1.0072$ = $63.37$ Painting18809932353 00150385MODFor Up To 4, Add\$4\$4InstallationQuantityUnit PriceFactorTotalInstallationQuantityUnit PriceFactorTotal18901221600 0002EAReimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.FactorTotal19001222000 0024HRPlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as 	187	09 93	3 23	53 0015		EA		od Door, 1 Co	at Stain V	Vith Brush And W	/ipe Off W	ood Door (Per		\$63.37
Painting         188       09       93       23       53 0015       0385       MOD       For Up To 4, Add       Value       Value       Factor       Total         188       09       93       23       53 0015       0385       MOD       For Up To 4, Add       Subtoral       Factor       Total       A6.45         Subtoral For Category2 - Plumbing         189       01       22       16       00 0002       EA       Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fees. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and ad a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.       Total 1.0000       Total 1.00000       Total 1.00000       Total						Installat	ion	-	x		x			
InstallationQuantity 2.00Unit Price 3.06Factor 1.0072Total 46.45Subtotal for Category2 - Painting:\$1,606.1Category2 - PlumbingEAReimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.Total19001222000 0024HRPlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.Guantity Unit PriceUnit Price Factor Factor Factor TotalTotal 438.5319121011091 0004LFBleed Existing Lines Of WaterStating 0.27Total 1.0123Total 1.012319121011091 0004LFBleed Existing Lines Of WaterStating 0.27Total 1.0123Total 1.0123						Painting	9	2.00	^	31.40	~	1.0072		
Installation $2.00$ x $23.06$ x $1.0072$ =46.45Subtotal for Category2 - Painting:\$1,606.1[Category2 - Plumbing[Category2 - Plumbing[Category2 - Plumbing[Category2 - Plumbing189012216000002EAReimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.Total190012220000024HR RPlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog and as directed by owner only.Sates for construction Task Catalog and as directed by owner only.Sates for cons	188	09 93	3 23	53 0015	0385	MOD	For Up To	4, Add						\$46.45
Category2 - Plumbing         189       01       22       16       00       0002       EA       Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.       Total         190       01       22       00       00024       HR       PlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.       Quantity       Unit Price       Factor       Total         190       01       22       00       00024       HR       PlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.       Quantity       Unit Price       Factor       Total         191       21       01       10       91       0004       LF       Bleed Existing Lines of Water       \$13         191       21       01       10       91       0004       LF       Bleed Existing Lines of Water       \$13         192       21       01       10       91       0004       LF       Bleed Existing Lines of Water       \$13 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Installat</td> <td>ion</td> <td>,</td> <td>x</td> <td></td> <td>x</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>						Installat	ion	,	x		x			
189       01       22       16       00       0002       EA       Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.       Total         190       01       22       20       00       0024       HR       PlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.       Quantity       Unit Price       Factor Total       Total         190       01       22       20       00       0024       HR       PlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.       Quantity       Unit Price       Factor Total       Total         190       01       22       20       00       0024       HR       PlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.       Quantity       Unit Price       Factor Total       Total         191       21       01       10       91       004       LF       Bleed Existing Lines Of Water       \$1:         191       21       01       10		Subtot	al fo	r Categor	y2 - Paintin	ıg:								\$1,606.17
190 01 22 20 00 0024   HR PlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only. Quantity Unit Price Factor Total   190 01 22 20 00 0024 HR PlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only. Quantity Unit Price Factor Total   191 21 01 10 91 0004 LF Bleed Existing Lines Of Water Stating Lines Of Water \$100 x 1.0123 = Total   192 21 01 10 91 0004 LF Bleed Existing Lines Of Water Quantity Unit Price Factor Total   193 21 01 10 91 0004 LF Bleed Existing Lines Of Water \$100 x 1.0123 = Total   193 21 01 10 91 0004 LF Bleed Existing Lines Of Water \$100 x 1.0123 = Total   194 21 01 10 91 0004 LF Bleed Existing Lines Of Water \$100 x 1.0123 = Total   194 21 01 10 91 0004 LF Bleed Existing Lines Of Water \$100 x 1.0123 = Total   195 21 01 10 91 0004 LF Bleed Existing Lines Of Water \$100 x 1.0123 = Total		Categ	ory2	- Plumbin	g									
190012220000024HRPlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.\$43190012220000024HRPlumberFor tasks not included in the Construction Task Catalog® and as directed by owner only.\$431901010101010101010101010911091101091109110911010911010109110 <td>189</td> <td>01 22</td> <td>2 16</td> <td>00 0002</td> <td></td> <td>EA</td> <td>costs. Ins Reimburs separatel</td> <td>sert the approp able Fee. If th y and add a co</td> <td>priate qua lere are m omment ir</td> <td>antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs</td> <td>e base cos able Fees</td> <td>st to the actual , list each one</td> <td></td> <td>-\$0.21</td>	189	01 22	2 16	00 0002		EA	costs. Ins Reimburs separatel	sert the approp able Fee. If th y and add a co	priate qua lere are m omment ir	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs	e base cos able Fees	st to the actual , list each one		-\$0.21
$\frac{\text{Quantity}}{\text{Installation}} = \frac{\text{Quantity}}{\text{Multiplication}} = \frac{\text{Value}}{\text{Value}} = \frac{Value}}{= \frac{Value}} = \frac{Value}}{= \frac{Value}} = Valu$						Installat	expedited with the F	shipping cost rice Proposal Quantity	ts, etc.). A	cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price	nits, exten ceipt shal	ded warranty, I be submitted Factor		
Installation       8.00       x       54.15       x       1.0123       =       438.53         For Cold Water Piping Modifications at Urinal         191       21       01       10       91       0004       LF       Bleed Existing Lines Of Water       \$13         Quantity       Unit Price       Factor       Total         Installation       500.00       x       0.27       x       1.0123       =       136.66	100			00.0004			expedited with the F	shipping cost rice Proposal Quantity -0.21	ts, etc.). A	cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00	nits, exten ceipt shall x	ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 =		
191         21         01         10         91         0004         LF         Bleed Existing Lines Of Water         \$13           Quantity         Unit Price         Factor         Total           Installation         500.00         x         0.27         x         1.0123         =         136.66	190	01 22	2 20	00 0024			expedited with the F ion PlumberF	shipping cost rice Proposal Quantity -0.21 or tasks not ir by owner only.	ts, etc.). A x ncluded in	cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 In the Construction	nits, exten ceipt shall x	ded warranty, I be submitted Factor 1.0000 =	-0.21	\$438.53
QuantityUnit PriceFactorTotalInstallation500.00X0.27X1.0123=136.66	190	01 22	2 20	00 0024		HR	expedited with the F ion PlumberF directed b	shipping cost rice Proposal Quantity -0.21 or tasks not ir y owner only. Quantity	ts, etc.). <i>A</i>	cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 In the Construction Unit Price	nits, exten ceipt shall x n Task Cat	ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 = talog® and as Factor	-0.21 Total	\$438.53
Installation 500.00 x 0.27 x 1.0123 = 136.66	190	01 22	2 20	00 0024		HR	expedited with the F ion PlumberF directed b	shipping cosi rice Proposal Quantity -0.21 for tasks not ir y owner only. Quantity 8.00	x x x x	cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 In the Construction Unit Price 54.15	nits, exten ceipt shall x n Task Cat	ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 = talog® and as Factor	-0.21 Total	\$438.53
Bleed Existing Lines						HR Installat For Col	expedited with the F ion PlumberF directed b ion d Water Pipi	shipping cost rice Proposal Quantity -0.21 for tasks not ir y owner only. Quantity 8.00 ng Modificatic	x ncluded in x ons at Urir	cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 In the Construction Unit Price 54.15	nits, exten ceipt shall x n Task Cat	ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 = talog® and as Factor	-0.21 Total	\$438.53
192 21 01 10 91 0005 LF Refill Existing Lines With Water \$1						HR Installat For Col LF	expedited with the F ion PlumberF directed b ion d Water Pipi Bleed Exi	shipping cosi rice Proposal Quantity -0.21 or tasks not ir y owner only. Quantity 8.00 ng Modificatic sting Lines Of Quantity	x ncluded in x water	cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 In the Construction Unit Price 54.15 nal Unit Price	nits, exten ceipt shal x n Task Cat x	ded warranty, be submitted Factor 1.0000 = talog® and as Factor 1.0123 = Factor	-0.21 Total 438.53 Total	

192	21 01 10 91 0005	LF Refill Ex	kisting Lines With	water					\$177.15
		Installation	Quantity 500.00	x	Unit Price 0.35	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 177.15	
		Refill Existing Line	es						
193	22 01 40 81 0018	EA Sink Tra	ap, Adjustable, 1-	-1/2" Re	placement				\$46.20
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 22.82	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 46.20	
		For Installation of	New Sink						
194	22 11 16 00 0334	EA 6", 125	LB, Galvanized (	Cast Iro	n Flange				\$1,064.19
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 460.45	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 932.23	
		Demolition For Installation of	2.00 New Toilet	x	65.18	x	1.0123 =	131.96	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Plumbing								
95	22 13 13 00 0003	Vent P		iron was			Iron Waste And r domestic supply .		\$1,300.52
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			2.00	x	642.36	х	1.0123 =	1,300.52	
196	22 13 13 00 0007	For Installation of EA Wall M		0		0.11			<b>*</b> 040 7/
90	22 13 13 00 0007	Pipeln		waste and	Fixture Rough-In, d vent pipe and co cet.				\$918.70
		Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total 918.70	
			2.00 f Now Tailat	х	453.77	х	1.0123 =	310.70	
97	22 42 13 13 0009					or Outlet,	Elongated Vitreous		\$451.75
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	393.79	х	1.0123 =	398.63	
		Demolition For Removal and	1.00 d Replacement o	x f Toilet - 1	52.47 1 total	х	1.0123 =	53.12	
98	22 42 13 13 0016				Il Mounted, Wall Closet (Kohler®		ndicap Accessible, <sup>4</sup> )		\$908.31
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total 842.93	
			1.00	x	832.69	х	1.0123 =		
		Demolition For Removal and	1.00 d Replacement o	x f ADA Toi	64.58 ilet - 1 total	х	1.0123 =	65.37	
99	22 42 13 16 0015				us China Urinal (F	Kohler® B	ranham™)		\$919.91
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	x	840.61	x	1.0123 =	850.95	
		Demolition	1.00	x	68.12	x	1.0123 =	68.96	
		For Removal and							
200	22 42 16 13 0022	EA 15" x 1		China U	ndercounter Lava	atory (Kohl	,		\$82.33
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 0.00	
			0.00	x	305.55	х	1.0072 =		
		Demolition For Demolition o	2.00 f Existing Sinks -	x 2 total	40.87	х	1.0072 =	82.33	
201	22 42 39 00 0037		ssic Style Center		ory Faucet With (	Chrome Le	ever Handles (Zurn		\$36.77
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	0.00	х	144.13	х	1.0123 =	0.00	
		Demolition For Demolition o	2.00 f Existing Manua	x I Faucets	18.16 s - 2 total	x	1.0123 =	36.77	
202	22 42 39 00 0137	EA Electro	nic Lavatory Fau	icet (Chio	ago Faucet 116.	112.AB.1)			\$1,243.49
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	2.00	х	614.19	х	1.0123 =	1,243.49	
		Battery Powered	Faucets - 2 tota	I					

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Catego	ry2 -	Plumbing								
203	22 42	43	00 0004	EA Expose	d Manual Water	Closet F	lush Valve (Sloar	n Regal-11	10 Or 111)		\$34.82
				Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 194.64	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 0.00	
				Demolition For Demolition of	2.00 Existing Manual	x Flush V	17.20 alves - 2 total	x	1.0123 =	34.82	
204	22 42	43	00 0010	EA Expose 8113)	d Battery Powere	d Wate	r Closet Flush Val	lve (Sloan	n G2 Optima Plus		\$1,117.68
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 1,117.68	
					2.00	X	552.05	х	1.0123 =	1,117.00	
				Battery Powered							
205	22 42	43	00 0041	EA Expose 1.5 GP	F.	-lush Va		ıd (Zurn Z	26003AV)0.5, 1.0 or		\$17.41
				Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 197.09	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 0.00	
				Demolition For Demolition of	1.00	x	17.20	x	1.0123 =	17.41	
206	22 42	43	00 0044		d Battery Powere		l Flush Valve, Top	o Spud (Zi	um		\$517.01
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 510.73	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 517.01	
				Battery Powered	Flush Valves - 1 f	otal					
207	23 01	20	91 0024	averag the shu	e line tracing. Use	when	ng SystemInclude valves are greater nes are located w	than 25'	-		\$118.90
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 117.46	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 118.90	
				Shut Down Existi	ng Interior Piping						
1	Subtota	l for	Category2 - Plu	umbing:							\$9,530.12
ubto	tal for	Le	vel 1 Men's Re	estroom							\$41,622.00
			's Restroom								

	Categ	ory2	- Accessories								
208	01 6	6 19	00 0010	CY Transfe Per 12		bris Dis	tances Greater Tha	an 125', F	Per CY Of Material		\$119.69
				Installation	Quantity 51.00	x	Unit Price 2.33	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 119.69	
				For Demolition							

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Accessories								
209	10 21 13 19 0004	EA 36" x 60	)", Overhead Bra	aced, Re	cycled Solid Plas	tic (HDPE	), One Compartm	nent	\$1,031.70
		Corner	Unit, Complete	Toilet Pa	rtition				
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	960.47	х	1.0072 =	967.39	
		Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 Intitions	x	63.85	x	1.0072 =	64.31	
10	10 21 13 19 0005				cycled Solid Plas npliant Toilet Parti	•	i), One Compartm	nent	\$1,266.64
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	1,189.09	х	1.0072 =	1,197.65	
		Demolition For New ADA Toil	1.00 et Partitions	x	68.50	x	1.0072 =	68.99	
11	10 21 13 19 0031	EA 30" x 55	5" x 1", Recycled	d Solid P	lastic (HDPE), Toi	ilet Partitio	on Door		\$286.62
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	274.12	х	1.0072 =	276.09	
		Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 Intition Door	x	10.45	x	1.0072 =	10.53	
12	10 21 13 19 0033	EA 36" x 55	5" x 1", Recycled	d Solid P	lastic (HDPE), AD	DA Compli	ant Toilet Partition	า	\$335.79
		Door							
		La stalla Cara	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	322.94	х	1.0072 =	325.27	
		Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 Intition ADA Dooi	x r	10.45	x	1.0072 =	10.53	
13	10 28 13 13 0021				Cover, Acrylonitrile ser (Bobrick B-72		ne Styrene (ABS)		\$114.36
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	103.10	х	1.0072 =	103.84	
		Demolition Paper Towel Disp	1.00 enser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
14	10 28 13 13 0028				ed, Acrylonitrile B		Styrene (ABS)		\$333.89
		Plastic		penser (	Georgia Pacific 5	8250)			
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 312.86	
			2.00	х	155.31	х	1.0072 =		
		Demolition Toilet Tissue Disp	2.00 enser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	21.03	
215	10 28 13 13 0062		I Ounce, Recess a B-4063)	sed Mou	nted, Stainless St	eel Soap	Dispenser (Bobrid	ck	\$234.05
		lastall - Com	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	221.94	х	1.0072 =	223.54	
		Demolition Soap Dispenser &	1.00 Reservoir	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330.630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with an X	

	Category2 - Accessories								
216	10 28 13 13 0070		Mounted, Stair B-4221)	less Stee	el Sanitary Seat-C	Cover Disp	oenser (Bobrick		\$213.6
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 95.64	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 192.66	
		Demolition Toilet Seat Cover	2.00 Dispenser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	21.03	
217	10 28 13 13 0079	EA Surface B-2706		less Stee	el Sanitary Napkir	n/Tampon	Vending (Bobrick		\$450.7
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 437.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 440.21	
		Demolition Sanitary Napkin E	1.00 Dispenser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
218	10 28 13 13 0121	EA Partitior B-4354		nless Ste	el Sanitary Napki	n Disposa	I (Bobrick Contura		\$288.1
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 286.11	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 288.17	
		Sanitary Napkin E	Disposal						
219	10 28 13 13 0129	EA 42" Len	gth, 1-1/4" Dian	neter, Sta	inless Steel Grab	Bar (Bob	rick B-5806x42)		\$76.8
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			1.00	x	67.00	x	1.0072 =	67.48	
		Demolition 42" Grab Bar	1.00	x	9.28	х	1.0072 =	9.35	
220	10 28 13 13 0139	EA 36" Len	gth, 1-1/2" Dian	neter, Sta	inless Steel Grab	Bar (Bob	orick B-6806x36)		\$77.9
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	x	68.15	х	1.0072 =	68.64	
		Demolition 36" Grab Bar	1.00	x	9.28	x	1.0072 =	9.35	
221	10 28 13 13 0318		6", Surface Mou ( B-165 2436)	nted, Sta	inless Steel Char	nel Fram	e Glass Mirror		\$215.0
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 95.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 191.63	
		Demolition Remove and Rep	2.00 lace 24" x 36" N	x Airrors	11.60	x	1.0072 =	23.37	
222	10 28 13 13 0336		)", Surface Mou ( B-290 2460)	nted, Sta	inless Steel Angle	e Frame G	Glass Mirror		\$265.0
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 251.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 253.37	
		Demolition Remove and Rep	1.00	x 1irror	11.60	x	1.0072 =	11.68	
	Subtotal for Category2 - Ac	•							\$5,310.19

irport Restroom Upgrades

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with an X	

	Categor	y2 -	Ceilings									
223	09 51	13	00 0011		SF 2' x 2'	x 5/8" Mineral Fil	ber Acou	stical Ceiling Pane	el (Armstro	ong VL Perforated)		\$857.97
					Installation	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 4.56	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 808.34	
					Demolition Ceiling Tile	176.00	x	0.28	x	1.0072 =	49.63	
224	09 51	13	00 0011	0093	MOD For >5	0 To 200, Add						\$99.27
					Installation	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 0.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 99.27	
225	09 51	13	00 0011	0098	MOD For Inc	dividual Room Qu	uantities	<495, AddFor use	with proje	ects >500 SF		\$99.27
	Installation	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 0.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 99.27					
226	09 53	23	00 0004		SF 2' x 2'	Grid, 15/16" T Ba	ar Ceiling	Suspension Syst	em			\$322.63
					Installation	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 1.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 281.85	
					Demolition Ceiling Grid	176.00	x	0.23	x	1.0072 =	40.77	
227	27 09 53 23 00 0004	0118	MOD For Inc	dividual Room Qu	uantities	<495, AddFor use	with proje	ects >500 SF		\$28.36		
					Installation	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 0.16	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 28.36	
228	09 53	23	00 0004	0122	MOD For >5	0 To 200, Add						\$56.73
					Installation	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 0.32	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 56.73	
	Subtotal	for	Category	/2 - Ceilin	gs:							\$1,464.23
	Categor	y2 -	Countert	ops								
229	12 36	61	16 0005		SF 1/2" T	nick, Color Group	o "B", Sol	id Surface Counte	ertop With	4" Backsplash		\$650.10
					Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 38.39	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 580.00	
					Demolition For Corian Cour	15.00 Itertop with Integ	x rated Sin	4.64 k	x	1.0072 =	70.10	
230	12 36	61	16 0005	0025	MOD For Up	o To 50, Add						\$189.00
					Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 12.51	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 189.00	
231	12 36	61	16 0005	0034	MOD For Int	egral 18-7/8" x 1	3-3/4" x {	5-7/8" Depth Lava	tory Sink	(Corian 830), Add		\$351.53

Quantity

2.00 X

Installation

Unit Price

174.51 <sup>×</sup>

Factor

1.0072 =

Total

351.53

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

ahar	Sect.	Item	Modifer		Description	n							Line Tot
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	it marked v	vith an X								
eve	I 1 Wome	n's Rest	room										
	Category2	- Counte	rtops										
232	12 56 53	3 00 0377		EA	48" Wide x Cabinet	k 28-1/2" Hig	h x 22.3"	Deep, Sink, Plas	tic Lamina	te Laboratory	Base		\$1,856.
				Installatio	n	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 859.22	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 1,730.81	
					n oval and Re c Laminate	2.00	x	62.32	x	1.0072		125.54	
	Subtotal fo	or Catego	ry2 - Counte	ertops:									\$3,046.98
	Category2	- Doors											
233	04 05 16	6 26 0018		LF	Grout Doo	r Frames - G	rout Fill						\$69.
				Installatio		Quantity 17.00	x	Unit Price 4.06	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 69.52	
234	06 48 16	00.0005			Door Fram				4h				<b></b>
234	06 48 16	5 00 0005		EA	3' X 7' Pine		or Frame	Custom Made Wi Unit Price	th Inresh	Factor		Total	\$13.
				Installatio	n	Quantity 0.00	x	104.12	x	1.0072	=	Total 0.00	
				Demolitio Demolitic		1.00 Ig Door Fram	x ie - 1 tota	13.22 al	x	1.0072	=	13.32	
235	08 05 13	3 00 0034		EA	Prepare E	xisting Wood	Door (No	on Rated) For Mo	rtise Lock	set Hardware			\$39.
				Installatio	n	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 39.45	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 39.73	
						for Lockset							
236	08 12 13	3 13 0003		EA	2' x 6'-8" T Metal Doo	r Frame	High, 4-3	/4" Deep, 16 Ga	uge, Knoc		v		\$221.:
				Installatio		Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 219.71	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 221.29	
237	08 12 13	12 0002	0079	Metal Do MOD	or Frame -		44						0.5.4
231	00 12 13	5 15 0003	0079	Installatio		our Rating, A Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 54.16	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 54.55	\$54.
238	08 17 23	3 00 0100		EA	3' v 7' v 1_'			re, Birch Faced [		1.0072			\$402
200	00 17 20	000100		LA	5 . 7 . 1 -	Quantity		Unit Price	5001	Factor		Total	\$492.
				Installatio	'n	1.00	x	488.93	х	1.0072	=	492.45	
				For Dem	olition and F	Replacement	of Wood	- 1 total					
239	08 71 11	00 0004		PR		inish Hinge	d Duty, F	ull Mortise, Plain	Bearing, I		Satin		\$76.
				Installatio	'n	Quantity 1.50	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 76.99	
				Door Hin		1.50	~	50.96	~	1.0072			

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total					
Labor	Equip.	Material	rial (Excluded if marked with an X								
Level	Level 1 Women's Restroom										

	Category2	- Doors										
240	08 71 11	00 0589		EA	-	tion, Rigid Typ der (Ives WS2		Bronze Finish, Bra	ass Wall S	Stop And Manual		\$73.5
						Quantity	- /	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	68.91	х	1.0072 =	69.41	
				Demoliti For Doc	on r Stop/Doc	1.00 r Holder	x	4.07	x	1.0072 =	4.10	
241	08 71 11	00 1503		EA	18" x 48"	, 0.050" Thick,	Satin St	ainless Finish, St	ainless Ki	ck Plate		\$107.0
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	101.90	х	1.0072 =	102.63	
				Demoliti Door Ki		1.00	х	4.41	x	1.0072 =	4.44	
242 08 71 11 00 2058		EA	1" Diame	eter Stainless S	Steel Offs	et Door Pulls, 12	" Long			\$114.6		
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	110.01	х	1.0072 =	110.80	
				Demoliti For Pus		1.00 Hardware	x	3.83	x	1.0072 =	3.86	
243	08 71 11	00 2082		EA	8" x 16",	Satin Finish, S	tainless	Steel Push Plate	Door Hard	dware		\$35.
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	32.05	х	1.0072 =	32.28	
				Demoliti For Pus		1.00 Hardware	x	2.90	x	1.0072 =	2.92	
244	08 71 11	00 2241		EA	Surface I	Mounted Heav	y Duty D	oor Closer (LCN 4	4010/4020	)/4110 Series)		\$278.3
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	276.21	x	1.0072 =	278.20	
				Door Cl	oser							
245	08 71 11	00 2241	0269	MOD	For Dela	yed Action, Ad	d					\$12.
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	12.60	х	1.0072 =	12.69	
	Subtotal fo	r Category	2 - Doors:									\$1,589.19
	Category2	- Electrical										
246	01 51 26	00 0003		EA	Tempora	ry 10 Light Stri	ng With	Cages				\$195.2
				Installati	00	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
						3.00	х	64.60	x	1.0072 =	195.20	
				•	ary Lighting	·						
247	02 84 16	00 0002		EA		Of TSCA-Exe or Recycling	mpt PCE	And Non-PCB B	allast Fror	m A Demolished		\$12.
				Installati	00	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				installati	011	3.00	х	4.01	х	1.0072 =	12.12	
				Disposa	l of Existing	g Ballast						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Catego	ry2 -	Electrical										
248	02 84	16	00 0004		EA	Recycle	Non-PCB Balla	ast Remo	ved From Up To	4' Length	Fixtures		\$2.9
					Installatio	on	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 0.97	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 2.93	
					Disposa	I of Existin	g Fixtures						
249	26 01	20	91 0003		EA	Lock Ou	t/Tag Out Breal	ker Or Mo	otor Starter				\$37.8
					Installatio	on	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 12.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 37.80	
					Lock Ou	it/Tag							
250	26 05	33	13 0009		CLF	THHN A	nd 1 #12 Copp	er Insulat	MT) Conduit Ass ed Grounding Co uplings, straps, w Unit Price	onductorIn	cludes conduit, set	Total	\$2,292.3
					Installatio	on	4.50	x	452.34	х	1.0072 =	2,050.19	
					Demolitio Wire & 0		2.00	x	120.21	x	1.0072 =	242.15	
251	26 05	33	13 0009	0011	MOD	For Work	In Restricted	Working	Space, Add				\$466.9
					Installatio	on	Quantity 4.50	x	Unit Price 103.03	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 466.97	
252	26 05	33	23 0249		EA	#3046K1	SQ Circuit Bre	aker Hou	using, 2-3/4" Dee	p x 7-3/8"	Long		\$344.7
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation		3.00	х	114.09	x	1.0072 =	344.73	
253	26 51	13	00 0300		EA		mens 2' x 2' \	/olumetri	c. I av-In/Troffer I	ED Fixtur	e (Lithonia 2RTL2)		\$2,313.0
			00 0300		Installatio		Quantity 6.00	x	Unit Price 373.63	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 2,257.92	ψ2,010.0
					Demolitio For Dem		3.00 Replacement of	x Existing	18.25 Light Fixtures	x	1.0072 =	55.14	
	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Electri	cal:								\$5,665.16
	Catego	ry2 -	Floor & V	Vall Tile									
254	03 54	16	00 0005		SF		Preparation	Cement	itious Underlaym	ent For Flo	Ū		\$1,327.7
					Installatio	on	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 7.49	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,327.73	
					Floor Pr	ер	170.00		1.45		1.0072		
255	09 30	13	00 0004		SF	8" x 8" A	nd Larger Unm			glazed po	orcelain, unglazed		\$1,758.4
					Installatio	•	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 9.19	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,629.09	
					Demolitio		176.00 - ace Floor Tile	X 170 SF	0.73	x	1.0072 =	129.41	

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	I (Excluded if marked with an X	

Leve	l 1 Wor	nen	's Restro	oom								
	Catego	ry2 -	Floor & V	Vall Tile								
256	09 30	13	00 0004	0066	MOD F	or >50 To 250, Add						\$104.59
					Installation	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 0.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 104.59	
257	09 30	16	00 0004		SF G	lazed Quarry Wall Tile						\$4,679.91
						Quantity 322.00	x	Unit Price 14.43	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 4,679.91	
050	00.00	40	00.0000		Wall Tile Ins							
258	09 32	13	00 0003			1/4" Minimum Thickne				g BedFor commercial		\$803.02
					IIC	Quantity	anu v	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	176.00	х	3.48	х	1.0072 =	616.89	
					Demolition Floor Prep	176.00	x	1.05	x	1.0072 =	186.13	
259	09 32	13	00 0003	0059	MOD F	or >50 To 250, Add						\$54.95
					Installation	Quantity 176.00	x	Unit Price 0.31	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 54.95	
260	09 32	13	00 0004			4" Portland Cement P panded metal lath.	laster S	Scratch Coat for Wa	allsIncluc	les 15 LB felt and		\$2,004.29
					Installation	Quantity 322.00	x	Unit Price 6.18	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 2,004.29	
					For Wall Tile	e Installation						
261	09 39	00	00 0026		LF 1/	2" Height, Aluminum I	Edge Pi	rotection Trim For 1	Tile (Sch	luter® QUADEC)		\$190.64
					Installation	Quantity 56.00	x	Unit Price 3.38	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 190.64	
					Aluminum T	rim						
1	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Floor	& Wall Tile:							\$10,923.62
	Catego	ry2 -	Mechani	cal								
262	02 41	19	13 0056		EA D	rill 6" Diameter Core II	n >6" To	o 8" Concrete				\$81.71
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 81.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71	
					For Exhaus	t Fan Installation						
263	02 41	19	13 0056	0032	MOD F	or Horizontal Cores, A	dd					\$14.92
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 14.81	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 14.92	
264	02 41	19	13 0056	0033	MOD F	or Overhead Ceiling C	ores (V	Vhere Not Accessib	le From	Above), Add		\$29.83
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 29.62	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 29.83	
265	08 52	11	00 0161		SF R	emoval And Reinstalla	ation Of	Wood Windows Ar	nd Frame			\$134.02
					Installation	Quantity 9.00	x	Unit Price 14.71	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 134.02	\$104.0Z
					For Installat	ion of New Window A						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Mechanical								
266	23 05 93 00 0006	EA Balancii	ng Roof Exhaus	t Fan					\$182.0
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 179.88	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 182.09	
		For Exhaust Fan		~	179.00	~	1.0125		
267	23 31 16 16 0009	LF 12" Fibe	er Reinforced Pla	astic Duc	rt				\$765.0
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	15.00	х	40.45	х	1.0072 =	611.12	
		Demolition For Replacement	15.00 of Flexible Duct	х	10.19	x	1.0072 =	153.95	
268	23 34 16 00 0305	EA Electror (Broan@		ed Contr	ol Dial, Single Ga	ing, Exhai	ust Fan Controls		\$109.1
		(Diodile	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	95.86	x	1.0072 =	96.55	
		Demolition Exhaust Fan Con	1.00 trols	x	12.51	x	1.0072 =	12.60	
269	23 34 16 00 0310		Im Wall Cap For	Up To 1	2" Duct, Installed	On Exter	ior Walls (Broan®		\$189.7
		613)	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	158.44	х	1.0072 =	159.58	
		Demolition Wall Cap	1.00	х	29.98	x	1.0072 =	30.20	
270	23 34 23 00 0030		EA 1/25 HP, 297 CFM At 1/4" Static Pressure, Direct Drive, Aluminum, Centrifugal Sidewall Exhauster						
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	x	535.20	х	1.0072 =	539.05	
		Demolition For Removal & Re	1.00 eplacement of E	x xhaust F	88.92 an	x	1.0072 =	89.56	
271	23 81 16 00 0020		BTU, 12.2 EER, ditioner (Friedric		, Cooling Only, W	/indow Un	iit, Room		\$1,332.4
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	1,264.98	х	1.0072 =	1,274.09	
		Demolition For Window A/C L	1.00 Jnit	x	57.98	x	1.0072 =	58.40	
272	23 81 16 00 0035	SET Aluminu	Im Air Condition	er Unit F	rame And Bracke	t Assemb	ly		\$356.7
		Loo to Ula Cara	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	x	323.41	х	1.0072 =	325.74	
		Demolition For A/C Unit Wind	1.00 Iow Bracket Ass	x embly	30.74	x	1.0072 =	30.96	
	Subtotal for Category2 - Me	chanical:							\$3,824.37

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total			
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X				
Level	Level 1 Women's Restroom								

273	09 23	13	00 0014		SF	Skim Co	at One Coat G	ypsum P	laster On Walls				\$395.6
					Installat	ion	Quantity 644.00	x	Unit Price 0.61	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 395.67	
					For Wa	ll Prep							
274	09 23	13	00 0015		SF	For Eac	h Additional Co	at Over (	One, Skim Coat G	Sypsum Pla	aster On Walls		\$285.4
					Installat	ion	Quantity 644.00	x	Unit Price 0.44	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 285.40	
					For Wa	ll Prep							
275	09 91	23	00 0062		SF	Paint Int	erior Plaster/D	ywall Wa	alls, 1 Coat Prime	r, Brush/R	oller Work		\$278.9
					Installat	ion	Quantity 644.00	x	Unit Price 0.43	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 278.91	
					Painting	)							
276	09 91	23	00 0064		SF	Paint Int	erior Plaster/D	ywall Wa	alls, 2 Coats Paint	t, Brush/R	oller Work		\$551.3
					Installat	ion	Quantity 644.00	x	Unit Price 0.85	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 551.34	
					Painting	9							
277	09 91	23	00 0239		LF	Paint Int	erior Metal Doo	or Frame	And Trim, 1 Coat	Primer, B	rush/Roller Work		\$21.5
					Installat	ion	Quantity 34.00	x	Unit Price 0.63	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 21.57	
					Painting	9							
278	09 91	23	00 0241		LF	Paint Int	erior Metal Doo	or Frame	And Trim, 2 Coat	s Paint, B	rush/Roller Work		\$47.9
					Installat	ion	Quantity 34.00	x	Unit Price 1.40	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 47.94	
					Painting	9							
279	09 93	23	53 0015		EA	Stain We Face)	ood Door, 1 Co	at Stain V	With Brush And V	Vipe Off W	ood Door (Per		\$63.3
					Installat	ion	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 31.46	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 63.37	
					Painting	9							
280	09 93	23	53 0015	0385	MOD	For Up 7	lo 4, Add						\$46.4
					Installat	ion	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 23.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 46.45	
	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Painti	na:								\$1,690.65

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

abor	Sect. Equip		ltem aterial	Modifer (Excluded i	UOM f marked	Descriptio	on						Line Tota
_		_			i markeu			_		_			
.eve	I 1 Wom	ien's	Restro	oom									
	Category	y2 - F	Plumbinę	g									
281	01 22	16 0	0 0002		EA	Reimburs	able FeesRei	mbursable	e Fees will be pa	id to the o	contractor for eligible		-\$0.8
						costs. Ins	sert the appro	priate qua	antity to adjust the	e base co	st to the actual		
									nultiple Reimburs				
						•					fy the Reimbursable		
						expedited		ts, etc.). A	cut, various pern A copy of each re				
						with the F	Quantity	•	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installati	on	-0.86	x	1.00	x	1.0000 =	-0.86	
282	21 01	10 9	1 0004		LF	Bleed Exi	sting Lines Of	Water					\$136.6
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	¢ i o o i o
					Installati	on	500.00	x	0.27	x	1.0123 =	136.66	
					Bleed E	xisting Line							
283	21 01	10 9	1 0005		LF	-	ting Lines Wi	th Water					\$177.1
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	·
					Installati	on	500.00	х	0.35	х	1.0123 =	177.15	
					Refill Ex	isting Lines							
284	22 01	40 8	1 0018		EA	Sink Trap	, Adjustable, <sup>2</sup>	1-1/2" Rep	placement				\$46.2
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installati	on	2.00	х	22.82	х	1.0123 =	46.20	
					For Insta	allation of N	ew Sink						
285	22 11	16 0	0 0334		EA	6", 125 LE	3, Galvanized	Cast Iron	n Flange				\$1,064.1
					1		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installati	on	2.00	х	460.45	х	1.0123 =	932.23	
					Demolitie For Insta	on allation of N	2.00 ew Toilet	х	65.18	х	1.0123 =	131.96	
286	22 13	13 0	0 0003		EA	Floor Mou	unted Water C	loset, Sin	gle Fixture Roug	h-In, Cas	t Iron Waste And		\$1,300.5
									e and vent pipe a	and coppe	er domestic supply .		
						Excludes	fixture and flu	sh valve.			Frates	<b>T</b> _{1} ( )	
					Installati	on	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 642.36	х	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 1,300.52	
					For Insta	allation of N			042.30		1.0125		
287	22 13	13 0	0 0007		EA			Single F	ixture Rough-In	Cast Iron	Waste And Vent		\$918.7
		- •							d vent pipe and c				ψ0 10.7
						-	fixture, carrier				,		
					Inotoliati	on	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installati		2.00	x	453.77	x	1.0123 =	918.70	
					For Insta	allation of N	ew Sink						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Plumbing		
88	22 42 13 13 0009	EA Flush Valve Type, Siphon Jet, Floor Mounted, Floor Outlet, Elongated Vitreous	\$451.75
		China Water Closet (Kohler® Wellcomme™) Quantity Unit Price Factor	Total
			98.63
			53.12
		For Removal and Replacement of Toilet - 1 total	
89	22 42 13 13 0016	EA Flush Valve Type, Blow Out, Wall Mounted, Wall Outlet, Handicap Accessible,	\$908.31
		Elongated Vitreous China Water Closet (Kohler® Stratton™)	
		Quantity Unit Price Factor	Total
		1.00 ^ 832.09 ^ 1.0123	42.93
		Demolition 1.00 <sub>X</sub> 64.58 <sub>X</sub> 1.0123 = For Removal and Replacement of ADA Toilet - 1 total	65.37
90	22 42 16 13 0022	EA 15" x 12" Oval Vitreous China Undercounter Lavatory (Kohler® Caxton®)	
30			\$82.33
		QuantityUnit PriceFactorInstallation0.00x305.55x1.0072	Total 0.00
		0.00 ^ 305.55 ^ 1.0072	
		Demolition 2.00 <sub>x</sub> 40.87 <sub>x</sub> 1.0072 = For Demolition of Existing Sinks - 2 total	82.33
291 2	22 42 39 00 0037	EA 4" Classic Style Centerset Lavatory Faucet With Chrome Lever Handles (Zurn	\$36.77
		Z81104)	
		Quantity Unit Price Factor	Total
		Installation 0.00 x 144.13 x 1.0123 =	0.00
			36.77
~~	00.40.00.00.0407	For Demolition of Existing Manual Faucets - 2 total	
92	22 42 39 00 0137	EA Electronic Lavatory Faucet (Chicago Faucet 116.112.AB.1)	\$1,243.49
		Quantity Unit Price Factor	Total 43.49
		2.00 * 614.19 * 1.0123 **	+0.+0
		Battery Powered Faucets - 2 total	
93	22 42 43 00 0004	EA Exposed Manual Water Closet Flush Valve (Sloan Regal-110 Or 111)	\$34.82
		Quantity Unit Price Factor	Total 0.00
		0.00 ^ 194.64 ^ 1.0123	
		Demolition 2.00 <sub>x</sub> 17.20 <sub>x</sub> 1.0123 = For Demolition of Existing Manual Flush Valves - 2 total	34.82
94	22 42 43 00 0010	EA Exposed Battery Powered Water Closet Flush Valve (Sloan G2 Optima Plus	\$1,117.68
		8113) Outertitu	Tatal
		QuantityUnit PriceFactorInstallation2.00x552.05x1.0123=1,1	Total 17.68
		Battery Powered Flush Valve - 2 total	
95	23 01 20 91 0024	EA Shut Down Existing Interior Piping SystemIncludes lock out/tag out and	\$118.90
		average line tracing. Use when valves are greater than 25' from work. When	
		the shut-off valves for multiple lines are located with a 10' radius, the quantity	
		used shall be one.	
		Quantity Unit Price Factor	Total
		Installation 1.00 × 117.46 × 1.0123 = 1	18.90

Proposal Name: DeKalb		DeKalb County	County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades									
-	sal Value:		\$330,630.00					<u> </u>				
	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Descriptio	n						Line Tota	
.abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked									
Leve	1 Wome	n's Restro	oom									
	Subtotal fo	r Category	/2 - Plumbing:								\$7,636.61	
			men's Restroom								\$41,151.00	
											φ41,151.0C	
Leve	2 Manag	er's Rest	room									
	Category2	- Accesso	ries									
296	10 28 13	13 0318	EA		Surface Mou -165 2436)	nted, Sta	ainless Steel Char	nnel Fram	e Glass Mirror		\$107.50	
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
			Installat	ion	1.00	х	95.13	х	1.0072 =	95.81		
			Demolit Remov	ion e and Replac	1.00 • 24" x 36" M	X Airror	11.60	х	1.0072 =	11.68		
:	Subtotal fo	r Category	/2 - Accessories:								\$107.50	
ĺ	Category2											
297	10 28 19	16 0011	EA	32-11/16"	To 33-9/16" (	Opening,	Frameless, Temp	pered Safe	ety Glass, Swinging		\$599.79	
	Shower Door (American Standard AM0303D)											
			Installat	ion	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 581.80	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 585.99		
			Demolit	ion	1.00	x	13.70	x	1.0072 =	13.80		
				w Shower Do	or							
r			/2 - Doors:								\$599.79	
l	Category2											
298	01 51 26	00 0003	EA	Temporary	/ 10 Light Stri	ing With	-				\$195.20	
			Installat	ion	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 64.60	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 195.20		
			Tempor	ary Lighting	5.00	A	04.00	~	1.0072			
299	02 84 16	00 0002	EA	Removal C		mpt PCE	3 And Non-PCB B	allast Fro	m A Demolished		\$4.04	
					r Recycling Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
			Installat	ion	1.00	x	4.01	х	1.0072 =	4.04		
			•	al of Existing								
300	02 84 16	00 0004	EA	Recycle N		ast Rem	oved From Up To	4' Length			\$0.98	
			Installat	ion	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 0.97	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 0.98		
			Disposa	al of Existing			0.07		1.0012			
301	26 01 20	91 0003	EA	Lock Out/1	Tag Out Brea	ker Or N	lotor Starter				\$12.60	
			1	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
			Installat		1.00	x	12.51	х	1.0072 =	12.60		
			Lock O	ut/Tag								

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total			
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	xcluded if marked with an X					

	Category2 - Electrical								
302	26 05 33 13 0009	THHN screw	Electrical Metallic NAnd 1 #12 Copp / connectors, set s /here detail is ava	er Insulat	ted Grounding Co	nductorIn	cludes conduit, set		\$804.4
		Installation	Quantity 1.50	x	Unit Price 452.34	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 683.40	
		Demolition Wire & Conduit	1.00	x	120.21	x	1.0072 =	121.08	
303	26 05 33 13 0009 00	)11 MOD For W	ork In Restricted	Working	Space, Add				\$155.6
		Installation	Quantity 1.50	x	Unit Price 103.03	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 155.66	
304	26 51 13 00 0685		ameter, Ceiling Mo		-	lass Glob	e, Compact		\$117.0
		Installation	Quantity 1.00 1.00	x x	Unit Price 96.23 19.96	x x	Factor 1.0072 = 1.0072 =	Total 96.92 20.10	
			& Replacement of		cture - 1 Total	A			
	Subtotal for Category2 -								\$1,289.98
	Category2 - Floor & Wall								
305	03 54 16 00 0005		Thick Self Leveling ce Preparation	Cement	itious Underlayme	ent For Fl	oors Including		\$482.8
		Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 482.81	
		Floor Prep	64.00	^	7.49	^	1.0072		
306	09 30 13 00 0004	SF 8" x 8	" And Larger Unm lain and glazed ce			glazed po	orcelain, unglazed		\$592.3
		Installation	Quantity 64.00	x	Unit Price 9.19	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 592.39	
007		Install Floor Tile							
307	09 30 13 00 0004 00	066 MOD For > Installation	50 To 250, Add Quantity 64.00	x	Unit Price 0.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 38.03	\$38.0
308	09 30 16 00 0004	SF Glaze	ed Quarry Wall Tile	9					\$2,236.4
		Installation	Quantity 144.00	x	Unit Price 14.43	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 2,092.88	¢2,200.1
		Demolition For Re-Tiling E:	144.00	x	0.99	х	1.0072 =	143.59	
		SF 1-1/4'	" Minimum Thickn			•	BedFor commercial		\$292.0
309	09 32 13 00 0003		. Includes 15 LB f	elt and w	ire reinforcement.				
309	09 32 13 00 0003	floors	. Includes 15 LB f Quantity	elt and w	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
309	09 32 13 00 0003			elt and w x		x	Factor 1.0072 = 1.0072 =	Total 224.32 67.68	

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total			
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if	(Excluded if marked with an X					

#### Level 2 Manager's Restroom

	Catego	ry2 -	- Floor & V	Vall Tile									
310	09 32	13	00 0003	0059	MOD	For >50	To 250, Add						\$19.9
					Installa	tion	Quantity 64.00	x	Unit Price 0.31	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 19.98	
311	11 09 32 13 00 0004	SF		land Cement F d metal lath.	laster So	cratch Coat for Wa	allsInclude	es 15 LB felt and		\$1,240.0			
					Installa	tion	Quantity 144.00	x	Unit Price 6.18	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 896.33	
					Demolit For Re	tion -Tiling Existi	144.00 ing Shower	x	2.37	x	1.0072 =	343.74	
312	09 32	13	00 0004	0059	MOD	For >50	To 250, Add						\$136.3
					Installa	tion	Quantity 144.00	x	Unit Price 0.94	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 136.33	
313	09 39	00	00 0026		LF	1/2" Heig	ht, Aluminum	Edge Pro	otection Trim For	Tile (Schlu	iter® QUADEC)		\$54.4
					Installa	tion	Quantity 16.00	x	Unit Price 3.38	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 54.47	
					Alumin	um Trim							
314 09 65		13	33 0005		SF	placeme		sed in co	e FloorFor removanium of the removant of the r	-	from VCT or carpet sks associated		\$36.7
					Installa	tion	Quantity 64.00	x	Unit Price 0.57	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 36.74	
					Remov	e Glue at E	kisting Floor - 6	64 SF					
315	09 68	13	00 0024		SY	28 Ounc	e, Patterned, N	lylon Car	pet Tile				\$22.4
					Installa	tion	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 43.27	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 0.00	
					Demolit Remov		8.00 arpet - 8 SY	x	2.78	x	1.0072 =	22.40	
	Subtota	al for	Category	2 - Floor	& Wall Ti	le:							\$5,151.69
	Catego	ry2 -	- Gypsum	Board									
316	09 22	16	13 0010		SF		idth, 16" On Co ud Framing Wi		Gauge, Non Load	d Bearing,	Non Structural		\$142.0
					Installa		Quantity 60.00	x	Unit Price 2.01	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 121.47	
					Demolit Gypsu	tion m Board	60.00	x	0.34	x	1.0072 =	20.55	
317	09 22	16	13 0010	0010	MOD	For Up T	o 100, Add						\$34.4
					Installa	tion	Quantity 60.00	x	Unit Price 0.57	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 34.45	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	Modifer UOM Description					
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	(Excluded if marked with an X					

	Catego	rv2 -	- Gypsum	Board								
	_			Doard	0.5 (10)			<u> </u>				
318	09 29	10	00 0024		SF 1/2"	Moisture Resistant	Gypsun					\$66.4
					Installation	Quantity 60.00	x	Unit Price 0.86	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 51.97	
					Demolition Gypsum Boar	60.00 d	x	0.24	x	1.0072 =	14.50	
319	09 29	10	00 0024	0053	MOD For	Up To 128, Add						\$16.3
					Installation	Quantity 60.00	x	Unit Price 0.27	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 16.32	
320	09 29	10	00 0049		SF Up	To 10' High, Walls, <sup>-</sup>	Tape, Sp	ackle And Finish (	Gypsum E	Board		\$22.3
					Installation	Quantity 60.00	x	Unit Price 0.37	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 22.36	
					Gypsum Boar	d						
321	09 29	10	00 0049	0043	MOD For	Up To 128, Add						\$8.4
					Installation	Quantity 60.00	x	Unit Price 0.14	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 8.46	
322	09 29	10	00 0055		LF Up	To 10' High, Vertica	l Corners	, Tape, Spackle A	nd Finish	Gypsum Board		\$30.
					Installation	Quantity 40.00	x	Unit Price 0.76	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 30.62	
					Gypsum Boar	d						
323	09 29	10	00 0058		LF Up <sup>-</sup>	To 10' High, Horizor	ntal Corn	ers, Tape, Spackle	e And Fin	ish Gypsum Board		\$10.
					Installation	Quantity 12.00	x	Unit Price 0.87	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 10.52	
					Gypsum Boar	d						
	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Gyps	um Board:							\$331.23
	Catego	ry2 -	Mechanie	cal								
324	02 41	19	13 0056		EA Drill	6" Diameter Core I	n >6" To	8" Concrete				\$81.
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 81.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71	
					For Exhaust F	an Installation						
325	02 41	19	13 0056	0032	MOD For	Horizontal Cores, A	Add					\$14.9
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 14.81	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 14.92	
326	02 41	19	13 0056	0033	MOD For	Overhead Ceiling C	Cores (W	here Not Accessit	ble From A	Above), Add		\$29.8
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 29.62	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 29.83	
327	23 05	93	00 0006		EA Bala	ancing Roof Exhaus	st Fan					\$182.
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price	X	Factor	Total 182.09	
					Installation	1.00	х	179.88	х	1.0123 =	102.09	

Line Total

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330.630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if	f marked	with an X	

	Category2	2 - Mech	anical								
328	23 31 1	6 16 000	9	LF 12" Fib	er Reinforced Pl	astic Duc	t				\$611.12
				Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 40.45	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 611.12	
				For Replacemen	t of Flexible Duc	(					
329	23 34 1	6 00 030	5	EA Electro (Broan		ed Contro	ol Dial, Single Ga	ıng, Exhaı	ust Fan Controls		\$96.5
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 95.86	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 96.55	
				Exhaust Fan Cor	ntrols						
330	23 34 1	6 00 031	0	EA Alumin 613)	um Wall Cap Fo	<sup>.</sup> Up To 1	2" Duct, Installed	On Exter	or Walls (Broan®		\$159.58
				Installation Wall Cap	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 158.44	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 159.58	
331	23 34 2	3 00 003	0	EA 1/25 H	P, 297 CFM At 1	/4" Static	Pressure, Direct	Drive, Alu	minum, Centrifugal		\$539.0
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 535.20	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 539.05	
				For Removal & F	Replacement of E	xhaust F	an				
	Subtotal f	or Categ	ory2 - Mech	anical:							\$1,714.85
	Category	2 - Painti	ng								
332	09 23 1	3 00 001	4	SF Skim C	Coat One Coat G	ypsum Pl	laster On Walls				\$201.5
				Installation	Quantity 328.00	x	Unit Price 0.61	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 201.52	
				For Wall Prep							
	09 23 1	3 00 001	4 0037	MOD For >1	00 To 500, Add						\$36.3
333							Unit Price		Factor	Total 36.34	
333				Installation	Quantity 328.00	x	0.11	х	1.0072 =		
	09 23 1	3 00 001	5		328.00				1.0072		\$145.3
	09 23 1	3 00 001	5		328.00		0.11		1.0072	Total 145.36	\$145.3
	09 23 1	3 00 001	5	SF For Ea	328.00 ch Additional Coa Quantity	at Over C	0.11 Dne, Skim Coat G Unit Price	ypsum Pla	aster On Walls Factor	Total	\$145.3
334		3 00 001 3 00 001		SF For Ea Installation For Wall Prep	328.00 ch Additional Coa Quantity	at Over C	0.11 Dne, Skim Coat G Unit Price	ypsum Pla	aster On Walls Factor	Total	
334				SF For Ea Installation For Wall Prep	328.00 ch Additional Cor Quantity 328.00	at Over C	0.11 Dne, Skim Coat G Unit Price	ypsum Pla	aster On Walls Factor	Total	
334 335		3 00 001	5 0037	SF For Ea Installation For Wall Prep MOD For >1 Installation	328.00 ch Additional Co Quantity 328.00 00 To 500, Add Quantity 328.00	at Over C x x	0.11 Dne, Skim Coat G Unit Price 0.44 Unit Price	ypsum Pla x x	aster On Walls Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 =	Total 145.36 Total	\$26.4
333 334 335 336	09 23 1	3 00 001	5 0037	SF For Ea Installation For Wall Prep MOD For >1 Installation	328.00 ch Additional Co Quantity 328.00 00 To 500, Add Quantity 328.00	at Over C x x	0.11 One, Skim Coat G Unit Price 0.44 Unit Price 0.08	ypsum Pla x x	aster On Walls Factor 1.0072 = Factor 1.0072 =	Total 145.36 Total	\$145.36 \$26.43 \$142.06

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

#### Level 2 Manager's Restroom

337	09 91 23 00 0062	0272	MOD For >2	50 To 500, Add						\$16.52
			Installation	Quantity 328.00	x	Unit Price 0.05	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 16.52	
338	09 91 23 00 0064		SF Paint I	nterior Plaster/Dr	ywall Wa	Ills, 2 Coats Paint	, Brush/Ro	oller Work		\$280.81
			Installation	Quantity 328.00	x	Unit Price 0.85	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 280.81	
339	09 91 23 00 0064	0272	Painting MOD For >2	50 To 500, Add						¢20.24
555	09 91 23 00 0004	0272	Installation	Quantity 328.00	x	Unit Price 0.11	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 36.34	\$36.34
840	09 91 23 00 0151		SF Paint I	nterior Drywall/P	aster Ce	iling, 1 Coat Prim	er, Brush/			\$32.23
			Installation Painting	Quantity 64.00	x	Unit Price 0.50	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 32.23	
341	09 91 23 00 0151	0270	0	To 100, Add						\$20.63
			Installation	Quantity 64.00	x	Unit Price 0.32	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 20.63	• • • •
42	09 91 23 00 0153		SF Paint I	nterior Drywall/P	aster Ce	iling, 2 Coats Pair	nt, Brush/I	Roller Work		\$58.66
			Installation	Quantity 64.00	x	Unit Price 0.91	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 58.66	
		0.070	Painting	T (00 A )						
343	09 91 23 00 0153	0270	MOD For Up	To 100, Add		Linit Drive		Fastar	<b>T</b> - (-)	\$38.03
			Installation	Quantity 64.00	x	Unit Price 0.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 38.03	
344	09 91 23 00 0236		LF Paint I	nterior Wood Do	or Frame	And Trim, 1 Coat	Primer, B	rush/Roller Work		\$22.60
			Installation	Quantity 34.00	x	Unit Price 0.66	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 22.60	
			Painting							
845	09 91 23 00 0238		LF Paint I		or Frame	And Trim, 2 Coat	s Paint, B		<b>T</b> - (-)	\$49.66
			Installation Painting	Quantity 34.00	x	Unit Price 1.45	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 49.65	
346	09 91 23 00 0259		0	nterior Wood Do	or Both F	Faces, 1 Coat Prir	mer Brust	NRoller Work		\$53.66
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 53.01	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 53.66	<b>\$50.00</b>
			Painting							
347	09 91 23 00 0261		EA Paint I	nterior Wood Do	or, Both F	Faces, 2 Coats Pa	aint, Brush	Roller Work		\$96.22
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 95.05	x	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 96.22	
			Painting							

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

 Sect.
 Item
 Modifer
 UOM
 Description
 Line Total

 Labor
 Equip.
 Material
 (Excluded if marked with an X
 Excluded if marked with an X

# Level 2 Manager's Restroom

	Subtotal for Category2 - Pa Category2 - Plumbing	ainting:							\$1,257.07		
348	01 22 16 00 0002						contractor for eligible		-\$0.1		
					antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs						
							y the Reimbursable				
					l cut, various pern						
			-		A copy of each re		-				
		with the	e Price Proposal.								
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
		Installation	-0.10	х	1.00	х	1.0000 =	-0.10			
349	21 01 10 91 0004	LF Bleed B	Existing Lines Of	Water					\$136.60		
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
		Installation	500.00	х	0.27	х	1.0123 =	136.66			
		Bleed Existing Li	nes								
350	21 01 10 91 0005	LF Refill E	xisting Lines Witl	h Water					\$177.1		
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
		Installation	500.00	х	0.35	х	1.0123 =	177.15			
		Refill Existing Lin	es								
351	22 01 40 81 0018	EA Sink Tr	EA Sink Trap, Adjustable, 1-1/2" Replacement								
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
		Installation	1.00	х	22.82	х	1.0123 =	23.10			
		For Installation of	New Sink								
352	22 11 16 00 0334	EA 6", 125	LB, Galvanized	Cast Iro	n Flange				\$532.10		
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
		Installation	1.00	х	460.45	х	1.0123 =	466.11			
		Demolition	1.00	х	65.18	х	1.0123 =	65.98			
		For Installation of	New Toilet								
353	22 13 13 00 0003	EA Floor M	lounted Water Cl	oset, Si	ngle Fixture Roug	h-In, Cas	t Iron Waste And		\$650.20		
			-			and coppe	er domestic supply .				
		Exclude	es fixture and flue	sh valve.			Fester	Tatal			
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	х	Unit Price 642.36	х	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 650.26			
		For Installation of			042.30		1.0125				
354	22 13 13 00 0007			Sinale F	Fixture Rough-In,	Cast Iron	Waste And Vent		\$459.3		
					d vent pipe and c				, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
		Exclude	es fixture, carrier	and fau	cet.	-					
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
		Installation	1.00	х	453.77	х	1.0123 =	459.35			
		For Installation of	New Sink								

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	
Level	2 Manag	er's Res	troom			

355	22 13	13	00 0013	EA Show	er, Single Fixture	Rough-Ir	n, Cast Iron Waste	e And Ven	t PipeIncludes o	cast	\$561.41	
							pper domestic su	pply. Excl	udes fixture,			
				showe	r head and fauce	t.	Linit Drive		Fastas	Tatal		
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 554.59	х	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 561.41		
				For Shower Rep			001100					
356	22 41	39	00 0025	EA Press	ure Balancing Sh	ower Valv	ve (Symmons BP-	-46-2-X)			\$154.15	
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
				Installation	1.00	х	128.50	х	1.0123 =	130.08		
				Demolition Shower Valve	1.00	х	23.78	x	1.0123 =	= 24.07		
357	22 41	39	00 0032	EA Brass	Shower Head (E	Z Flo 150	)13 Or 15015)				\$38.09	
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
			Installation	1.00	х	32.16	x	1.0123 =	32.56			
	Demolition Shower Head	1.00	х	5.47	x	1.0123 =	5.54					
358	22 42	13	13 0009	EA Flush	Valve Type, Siph	on Jet, F	loor Mounted, Flo	or Outlet,	Elongated Vitre	ous	\$451.75	
				China	Water Closet (Ko	hler® W						
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total = 398.63		
				Demolition	1.00		393.79 52.47		1.0123 =			
					d Replacement o	x f Toilet -		x	1.0125 -			
359	22 42	16	13 0005		"x 19" Porcelain Enameled Cast Iron Wall Hung Lavatory (Kohler® mpton™)							
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
				Installation	1.00	х	574.98	x	1.0123 =	582.05		
				Demolition	1.00 d Poplacement o	X F Moll Mc	33.80 Suptod Sink 1 tot	X	1.0123 =	= 34.22		
360	22 42	16	13 0022				ounted Sink - 1 tot ndercounter Lava		er® Caxton®)		\$82.33	
,00	22 72	10	10 0022		Quantity	Onina O	Unit Price		Factor	Total	φ02.33	
				Installation	0.00	х	305.55	x	1.0072			
				Demolition	2.00	x	40.87	x	1.0072 =			
				For Demolition of	of Existing Sinks -							
361	22 42	16	13 0066	EA Wall N	Iounted Hanger F	Plate Type	e, Single Lavatory	/ Carrier			\$149.10	
				la stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
				Installation	1.00	х	128.11	х	1.0123	129.69		
				Demolition Sink Carrier	1.00	х	19.18	x	1.0123 =	= 19.42		
362	22 42	39	00 0037	EA 4" Cla Z8110		set Lavat	ory Faucet With 0	Chrome Le	ever Handles (Z	urn	\$18.38	
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total		
					0.00	х	144.13	x	1.0123 =			
				Demolition	1.00 of Existing Manua	_× .	18.16	х	1.0123 =	= 18.38		

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded in	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Plumbing							
363	22 42 39 00 0137	EA Electronic	Lavatory Faucet (C	nicago Faucet 116.	112.AB.1)			\$621.7
		Installation	Quantity 1.00 ×	Unit Price 614.19	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 621.74	
		Battery Powered Fa	ucet - 1 total					
364	22 42 43 00 0004	EA Exposed	Manual Water Close	Flush Valve (Sloa	n Regal-1	10 Or 111)		\$17.4
		Installation	Quantity 0.00 ×	Unit Price 194.64	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 0.00	
		Demolition For Demolition of F	1.00 x xisting Manual Flush	17.20 Valves - 1 total	x	1.0123 =	17.41	
365	22 42 43 00 0010		Battery Powered Wa		lve (Sloar	n G2 Optima Plus		\$558.84
		Installation	Quantity 1.00 X	Unit Price 552.05	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 558.84	
		Battery Powered Fl	ush Valve - 1 total					
366	23 01 20 91 0024	average li		n valves are greate lines are located w	r than 25'	from work. When adius, the quantity		\$118.90
		Installation	Quantity 1.00 <sup>X</sup>	Unit Price 117.46	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 118.90	
		Shut Down Existing	Interior Piping					
	Subtotal for Category2 - Plu	mbing:						\$5,366.89
ubto	otal for Level 2 Manager'	s Restroom						\$15,819.00
_eve	el 2 Men's Restroom							
	Category2 - Accessories							
367	01 66 19 00 0010	CY Transfer I Per 125'	Demolition Debris Dis	tances Greater Th	an 125', F	Per CY Of Material		\$98.56

				Installa	ion	Quantity 42.00	x	Unit Price 2.33	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 98.56	
				For De	molition							
368	10 21	13	19 0004	EA	36" x 60	", Overhead Bra	aced, F	Recycled Solid Plast	tic (HDPE	E), One Compartment	t	\$2,063.39
					Corner I	Jnit, Complete	Toilet F	Partition				
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installa	ion	2.00	х	960.47	х	1.0072 =	1,934.77	
				Demolit For Ne	ion w Toilet Pa	2.00 rtitions	х	63.85	x	1.0072 =	128.62	
369	10 21	13	19 0022	EA	30" x 42 Urinal S		ng And	Post Supported, Re	ecycled S	olid Plastic (HDPE),		\$397.17
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installa	ion	1.00	х	394.33	х	1.0072 =	397.17	
				For Ne	w Urinal So	creen						

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	I with an X

	Category2	- Accessories								
370	10 21 13	19 0031	EA 30" x 5	5" x 1", Recycled	I Solid P	lastic (HDPE), Toi	let Partitio	on Door		\$286.6
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	274.12	х	1.0072 =	276.09	
			Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 artition Door	x	10.45	x	1.0072 =	10.53	
371	10 21 13	19 0033	EA 36" x 5 Door	5" x 1", Recycleo	l Solid P	lastic (HDPE), AD	A Compli	ant Toilet Partition		\$335.7
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	322.94	x	1.0072 =	325.27	
			Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 artition ADA Doo	х -	10.45	x	1.0072 =	10.53	
372	10 28 13	13 0021				Cover, Acrylonitrile		ne Styrene (ABS)		\$114.3
			Plastic	Quantity	Dispen	iser (Bobrick B-72 Unit Price	860)	Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	103.10	х	1.0072 =	103.84	
			Demolition Paper Towel Disp	1.00	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
873	10 28 13	13 0028				ted, Acrylonitrile B (Georgia Pacific 5		Styrene (ABS)		\$333.8
				Quantity	•	Unit Price	,	Factor	Total	
			Installation	2.00	х	155.31	х	1.0072 =	312.86	
			Demolition Toilet Tissue Disp	2.00 Denser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	21.03	
374	10 28 13	13 0062		d Ounce, Recess a B-4063)	ed Mou	nted, Stainless St	eel Soap I	Dispenser (Bobrick		\$234.0
			La stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	221.94	х	1.0072 =	223.54	
			Demolition Soap Dispenser	1.00 & Reservoir	х	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
375	10 28 13	13 0070		e Mounted, Stain a B-4221)	less Ste	el Sanitary Seat-C	Cover Disp	oenser (Bobrick		\$213.6
			la stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	2.00	х	95.64	x	1.0072 =	192.66	
			Demolition Toilet Seat Cover	2.00 Dispenser	х	10.44	x	1.0072 =	21.03	
876	10 28 13	13 0318		6", Surface Mou k B-165 2436)	nted, Sta	ainless Steel Chan	inel Frame	e Glass Mirror		\$215.0
			Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 95.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 191.63	
			Demolition Remove and Rep	2.00	x	11.60	x	1.0072 =	23.37	
		r Category2 - Acco		1008 24 X 30 IV	111015					\$4,292.52

Line Total

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Cate	egoi	ry2 -	Ceilings										
377	09	51	13	00 0011		SF	2' x 2' x	5/8" Mineral Fil	per Acou	stical Ceiling Pan	el (Armstr	ong VL Perforated)		\$721.4
						Installat	ion	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 4.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 679.74	
						Demoliti Ceiling		148.00	x	0.28	x	1.0072 =	41.74	
378	09	51	13	00 0011	0093	MOD	For >50	To 200, Add						\$83.4
						Installat	ion	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 0.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 83.48	
379	09	51	13	00 0011	0098	MOD	For Indi	vidual Room Qu	uantities	<495, AddFor use	e with proj	ects >500 SF		\$83.4
						Installat	ion	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 0.56	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 83.48	
380	09	53	23	00 0004		SF	2' x 2' G	Grid, 15/16" T Ba	ar Ceiling	Suspension Syst	em			\$271.3
						Installat	ion	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 1.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 237.01	
						Demoliti Ceiling		148.00	x	0.23	x	1.0072 =	34.29	
381	09	53	23	00 0004	0118	MOD	For Indi	vidual Room Qu	uantities	<495, AddFor use	with proj	ects >500 SF		\$23.8
						Installat	ion	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 0.16	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 23.85	
382	09	53	23	00 0004	0122	MOD	For >50	To 200, Add						\$47.7
						Installat	ion	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 0.32	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 47.70	
;	Subt	tota	l for	Category	/2 - Ceilir	ngs:								\$1,231.29
[	Cate	ego	ry2 -	Countert	ops									
383	12	36	61	16 0005		SF	1/2" Thi	ck, Color Group	"B", Sol	id Surface Counte	ertop With	4" Backsplash		\$650.1
						Installat	ion	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 38.39	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 580.00	
						Demoliti For Cor		15.00 ertop with Integ	x rated Sin	4.64 k	x	1.0072 =	70.10	

					For Co	rian Counte	rtop with Integi	rated S	Sink				
384	12 36	61	16 0005	0025	MOD	For Up To	o 50, Add						\$189.00
					Installat	ion	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 12.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 189.00	
385	12 36	61	16 0005	0034	MOD	For Integ	ral 18-7/8" x 1	3-3/4"	x 5-7/8" Depth Lava	tory Sin	k (Corian 830), Add		\$351.53
					Installat	ion	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 174.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 351.53	

Modifer

UOM

Description

Sect.

Item

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked with an	Х						
eve	I 2 Men's	Restroor	n								
	Category2	- Counter	tops								
386	12 56 53	00 0377				n x 22.3"	Deep, Sink, Plas	tic Lamina	ate Laboratory Base		\$1,856.3
				Cabir	net Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	2.00	x	859.22	x	1.0072 =	1,730.81	
				Demolition For Removal ar of Plastic Lami	2.00 nd Replacement	x	62.32	x	1.0072 =	125.54	
	Subtotal fo	r Categor	y2 - Counte	ertops:							\$3,046.98
	Category2	- Doors									
387	04 05 16	26 0018		LF Grout	t Door Frames - G	rout Fill					\$69.5
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	17.00	х	4.06	х	1.0072 =	69.52	
				Grout Fill Door	Frame - 1 total						
388	06 48 16	00 0005		EA 3' x 7	' Pine Interior Doo	r Frame (	Custom Made Wi	th Thresh	old And Trim		\$13.3
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
					0.00	х	104.12	х	1.0072 =	0.00	
				Demolition Demolition of E	1.00 xisting Door Fram	x ie - 1 tota	13.22 al	х	1.0072 =	13.32	
389	08 05 13	00 0034			are Existing Wood			rtise Lock	set Hardware		\$39.7
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.00	х	39.45	х	1.0072 =	39.73	
				Prepare Wood	Door for Lockset						
390	08 12 13	13 0003			'-8" Through 7'-2" Door Frame	High, 4-3	8/4" Deep, 16 Gau	uge, Knoc	k Down Hollow		\$221.2
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.00	х	219.71	х	1.0072 =	221.29	
004		40.0000	0070	Metal Door Fra							
391	08 12 13	13 0003	0079	MOD For 3	/4 Hour Rating, Ac	10	Lint Drive		Fastar	T-1-1	\$54.5
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 54.16	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 54.55	
392	08 17 23	00 0100		EA 3' x 7	x 1-3/4" Prehung				1.0072		\$492.4
		00 0100			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	ψ+32
				Installation	1.00	х	488.93	х	1.0072 =	492.45	
				For Demolition	and Replacement	of Wood	- 1 total				
393	08 71 11	00 0004			" x 3-1/2" Standard me Finish Hinge	d Duty, Fr	ull Mortise, Plain	Bearing,	Brass/Bronze, Satin		\$76.9
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.50	х	50.96	х	1.0072 =	76.99	
				Door Hinges							

Line Total

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total		
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X			
Level	Level 2 Men's Restroom							

	Category2	- Doors								
394	08 71 11	00 0589	,	ection, Rigid Typ lolder (Ives WS2		Bronze Finish, Bra	ass Wall S	Stop And Manual		\$73.
				Quantity	,	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	x	68.91	х	1.0072 =	69.41	
			Demolition For Door Stop/D	1.00 por Holder	x	4.07	х	1.0072 =	4.10	
395	08 71 11	00 1503	EA 18" x 4	8", 0.050" Thick,	Satin St	ainless Finish, St	ainless Ki	ck Plate		\$107.
			Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 101.90	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 102.63	
			Demolition Door Kick Plate	1.00	x	4.41	x	1.0072 =	4.44	
396	08 71 11	00 2058	EA 1" Diar	neter Stainless S	Steel Offs	et Door Pulls, 12	" Long			\$114.
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	110.01	х	1.0072 =	110.80	
			Demolition For Push/Pull Do	1.00 or Hardware	x	3.83	х	1.0072 =	3.86	
397	08 71 11	00 2082	EA 8" x 16	", Satin Finish, S	tainless	Steel Push Plate	Door Hard	dware		\$35.
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	32.05	х	1.0072 =	32.28	
			Demolition For Push/Pull Do	1.00 or Hardware	x	2.90	x	1.0072 =	2.92	
398	08 71 11	00 2241	EA Surfac	e Mounted Heav	y Duty D	oor Closer (LCN 4	4010/4020	)/4110 Series)		\$278.
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation Door Closer	1.00	х	276.21	x	1.0072 =	278.20	
399	08 71 11	00 2241 0269		layed Action, Ad	d					\$12.
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	¢.=.
			Installation	1.00	х	12.60	x	1.0072 =	12.69	
;	Subtotal fo	r Category2 - Do	ors:							\$1,589.19
	Category2	- Electrical								
1 400	01 51 26	00 0003	EA Tempo	rary 10 Light Stri	ng With	Cages				\$195.
			Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 195.20	
			Temporary Lighti	3.00	^	64.60	~	1.0072		
401	02 84 16	00 0002	EA Remov	•	mpt PCB	And Non-PCB B	allast Fror	m A Demolished		\$16.
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	4.00	х	4.01	х	1.0072 =	16.16	
			Disposal of Exist	ing Ballast						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2	- Electric	al									
402	02 84 1	6 00 0004		EA	Recycle	Non-PCB Balla	ast Remo	ved From Up To	4' Length I	Fixtures		\$3.9
				Installatio	on	Quantity 4.00	x	Unit Price 0.97	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 3.91	
				Disposal	of Existin	g Fixtures						
403	26 01 2	91 0003		EA	Lock Ou	t/Tag Out Breal	ker Or Mo	otor Starter				\$25.20
				Installatio	on	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 12.51	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 25.20	
				Lock Ou	t/Tag							
404	26 05 3	3 13 0009		CLF	THHN A	nd 1 #12 Copp	er Insulat	MT) Conduit Ass red Grounding Co uplings, straps, wi Unit Price	onductorIn	cludes conduit, set	Total	\$2,171.2
				Installatio	on	4.50	х	452.34	x	1.0072 =	2,050.19	
				Demolitic Wire & C		1.00	x	120.21	x	1.0072 =	121.08	
405	26 05 3	3 13 0009	0011	MOD	For Work	In Restricted	Working	Space, Add				\$466.9
				Installatio	on	Quantity 4.50	x	Unit Price 103.03	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 466.97	
406	26 05 3	3 23 0249		EA	#3046K1	SQ Circuit Bre	aker Hou	using, 2-3/4" Dee	р x 7-3/8"	Lona		\$344.73
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	<b>\$0</b> 1 m
				Installatio		3.00	x	114.09	x	1.0072 =	344.73	
407	26 51 1	3 00 0300		EA		mens 2' x 2' \	/olumetri	c I av-In/Troffer I	ED Fixtur	e (Lithonia 2RTL2)		\$2,331.4
				Installatio		Quantity 6.00	x	Unit Price 373.63	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 2,257.92	φ2,001.1
				Demolitic For Dem		4.00 Replacement of	x Existing	18.25 Light Fixtures	x	1.0072 =	73.53	
	Subtotal for	or Catego	y2 - Electri	ical:								\$5,554.88
	Category2	- Floor &	Wall Tile									
408	03 54 1	6 00 0005		SF		k Self Leveling Preparation Quantity	Cement	itious Underlaym	ent For Flo	oors Including Factor	Total	\$1,116.5
				Installatio	on	148.00	x	7.49	x	1.0072 =	1,116.50	
				Floor Pre	∋p							
409	09 30 1	3 00 0004		SF		nd Larger Unm			glazed po	orcelain, unglazed		\$1,478.7
				Installatio	·	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 9.19	x	Factor 1.0072 <sup>=</sup>	Total 1,369.91	
				Demolitic	on	148.00	x	0.73	x	1.0072 =	108.82	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

#### Level 2 Men's Restroom

	Catego	ry2 -	- Floor & V	Vall Tile								
410	09 30	13	00 0004	0066	MOD For	<sup>-</sup> >50 To 250, Add						\$87.9
					Installation	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 0.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 87.95	
411	09 30	16	00 0004		SF Gla	zed Quarry Wall Tile	;					\$4,528.7
					Installation	Quantity 274.00	x	Unit Price 14.43	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 3,982.29	
				Demolition Wall Tile Inst	548.00	x	0.99	x	1.0072 =	546.43		
<i>412</i> 09 32 13	09 32	13	00 0003			/4" Minimum Thickn ors. Includes 15 LB f				BedFor commerce	sial	\$675.2
				Installation	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 3.48	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 518.75		
					Demolition Floor Prep	148.00	x	1.05	x	1.0072 =	156.52	
413	09 32	13	00 0003	0059	MOD For	>50 To 250, Add						\$46.2
					Installation	Quantity 148.00	x	Unit Price 0.31	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 46.21	
414 (	09 32	13	00 0004			" Portland Cement F banded metal lath.	laster S	cratch Coat for Wa	allsInclude	es 15 LB felt and		\$3,013.6
					Installation	Quantity 274.00	x	Unit Price 6.18	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,705.51	
					Demolition For Wall Tile	548.00 Installation	x	2.37	x	1.0072 =	1,308.11	
415	09 39	00	00 00 0026 LF 1/2" Height, Aluminum Edge Protection Trim For Tile (Schluter® QUADEC)						\$170.2			
					Installation	Quantity 50.00	x	Unit Price 3.38	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 170.22	
					Aluminum Tri	m						
	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Floor	& Wall Tile:							\$11,117.21
	Catego	ry2 -	Gypsum	Board								
416	09 29	10	00 0024		SF 1/2	" Moisture Resistant	Gypsun	n Board				\$303.5
					Installation	Quantity 274.00	x	Unit Price 0.86	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 237.34	
					Demolition Gypsum Boa	274.00 rd	x	0.24	x	1.0072 =	66.23	
417	09 29	10	00 0024	0054	MOD For	>128 To 320, Add						\$44.1
					Installation	Quantity 274.00	x	Unit Price 0.16	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 44.16	
418	09 29	10	00 0049		SF Up	To 10' High, Walls,	Tape, Sp	ackle And Finish (	Gypsum B			\$102.1
					Installation	Quantity 274.00	x	Unit Price 0.37	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 102.11	
					Gypsum Boa			0.57		1.0012		

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

	Catego	ry2 -	Gypsum	Board								
419	09 29	10	00 0049	0044	MOD For >12	28 To 320, Add						\$24.84
					Installation	Quantity 274.00	x	Unit Price 0.09	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 24.84	
420	09 29	10	00 0055		LF Up To <sup>2</sup>	10' High, Vertical	Corners	, Tape, Spackle A	nd Finish	Gypsum Board		\$30.62
					Installation	Quantity 40.00	x	Unit Price 0.76	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 30.62	
					Gypsum Board							
421	09 29	10	00 0058		LF Up To ?	10' High, Horizon	tal Corn	ers, Tape, Spackle	e And Fini	sh Gypsum Board		\$43.8 <sup>-</sup>
					Installation	Quantity 50.00	x	Unit Price 0.87	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 43.81	
	Chtata	lfor	Cotomore	2 0.000	Gypsum Board							¢540.44
					um Board:							\$549.11
		-	Mechanio	cal								
422	02 41	19	13 0056		EA Drill 6"	Diameter Core Ir	ו >6" To	8" Concrete				\$81.7
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 81.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71	
					For Exhaust Fan							
423	02 41	19	13 0056	0032	MOD For Ho	rizontal Cores, A	dd					\$14.92
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 14.81	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 14.92	
424	02 41	19	13 0056	0033	MOD For Ov	erhead Ceiling C	ores (W	here Not Accessit	ole From A	Above), Add		\$29.83
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 29.62	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 29.83	
425	08 52	11	00 0161		SF Remov	al And Reinstalla	tion Of \	Wood Windows A	nd Frame	6		\$134.02
					Installation	Quantity 9.00	x	Unit Price 14.71	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 134.02	
					For Installation of	New Window A/	C Units					
426	23 05	93	00 0006		EA Balanc	ing Roof Exhaust	t Fan					\$182.09
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 179.88	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 182.09	
					For Exhaust Fan	Installation						
427	23 31	16	16 0009		LF 12" Fib	er Reinforced Pla	astic Duo	ct				\$765.07
					Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 40.45	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 611.12	
					Demolition For Replacement	15.00 of Flexible Duct	x	10.19	x	1.0072 =	153.95	

Level O Marile Dest

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	 	
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	l with an X		

	Category	12 -	Mechanical										
428													
420	23 34	16	00 0305		Electronic \ (Broan® 57	-	ed Contr	ol Dial, Single Ga	ang, Exhau	ust Fan Contro	ols		\$109.1
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	ı	1.00	x	95.86	x	1.0072	=	96.55	
				Demolitior Exhaust F	an Controls	1.00	x	12.51	x	1.0072		12.60	
29	23 34	16	00 0310		Aluminum V 613)	Vall Cap Fo	r Up To 1	2" Duct, Installed	On Exter	ior Walls (Broa	an®		\$189.7
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	1	1.00	х	158.44	х	1.0072	=	159.58	
				Demolition Wall Cap	1	1.00	x	29.98	x	1.0072	=	30.20	
30	23 34	23	00 0030		1/25 HP, 29 Sidewall Ex		/4" Static	Pressure, Direct	Drive, Alu	ıminum, Centr	ifugal		\$628.61
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installatior	1	1.00	х	535.20	х	1.0072	=	539.05	
				Demolition For Remo		1.00 cement of E	x Exhaust F	88.92 an	x	1.0072	=	89.56	
31	23 81	16	00 0020			l, 12.2 EER, oner (Friedrig		, Cooling Only, W N10C)	/indow Un	it, Room			\$1,274.09
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installatior For Windo	n ow A/C Unit	1.00	х	1,264.98	x	1.0072	=	1,274.09	
32	23 81	16	6 00 0035 SET Aluminum Air Conditioner Unit Frame And Bracket Assembly								\$325.74		
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	ı	1.00	х	323.41	х	1.0072	=	325.74	
				For A/C U	nit Window	Bracket Ass	sembly						
	Subtotal	for	Category2 - Mec	hanical:									\$3,735.01
	Category	/2 -	Painting										
33	09 23	13	00 0014	SF	Skim Coat	One Coat G	ypsum Pl	aster On Walls					\$336.69
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	1	548.00	х	0.61	х	1.0072	=	336.69	
				For Wall F	Prep								
434	09 23	13	00 0015	SF	For Each A	dditional Co	at Over C	One, Skim Coat G	ypsum Pla	aster On Walls	5		\$242.86
				I		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installatior	1	548.00	х	0.44	х	1.0072	=	242.86	
				For Wall F									
35	09 91	23	00 0062	SF	Paint Interio	or Plaster/Dr	ywall Wa	Ills, 1 Coat Prime	r, Brush/R	oller Work			\$237.34
				have the state		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	1	548.00	x	0.43	х	1.0072	=	237.34	
				Painting									

Line Total

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

Leve	l 2 Men	's F	Restroom	ı										
	Catego	ry2 ·	- Painting											
436	09 91	23	00 0064		SF	Paint Inte	Paint Interior Plaster/Drywall Walls, 2 Coats Paint, Brush/Roller Work							
					Installatio	on	Quantity 548.00	x	Unit Price 0.85	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 469.15		
					Painting									
437	09 91	23	00 0239		LF	Paint Inte	rior Metal Doc	r Frame	And Trim, 1 Coat	Primer, E	Brush/Roller Work		\$21.57	
					Installatio	on	Quantity 34.00	x	Unit Price 0.63	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 21.57		
					Painting									
438	09 91	23	00 0241		LF	Paint Inte	rior Metal Doc	r Frame	And Trim, 2 Coat	s Paint, B	rush/Roller Work		\$47.94	
					Installatio	on	Quantity 34.00	x	Unit Price 1.40	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 47.94		
					Painting									
439	09 93	23	53 0015		EA	Stain Woo Face)	od Door, 1 Co	at Stain V	With Brush And V	Vipe Off V	/ood Door (Per		\$63.37	
					Installatio	on	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 31.46	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 63.37		
					Painting									
440	09 93	23	53 0015	0385	MOD	For Up To	4, Add						\$46.45	
					Installatio	on	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 23.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 46.45		
	Subtota	l for	Category	/2 - Paintir	ng:								\$1,465.37	
	Catego	ry2 ·	- Plumbing	3										
441	01 22	16	00 0002		EA	costs. Ins Reimburs separately Fee (e.g. expedited	sert the approp able Fee. If th y and add a co sidewalk close	oriate qua ere are n omment i ure, road s, etc.). <i>i</i>	antity to adjust th nultiple Reimburs	e base co able Fees < to identi nits, exter	s, list each one fy the Reimbursable nded warranty,	Total	-\$0.03	
					Installatio	on	-0.03	х	1.00	х	1.0000 =	-0.03		
442	21 01	10	91 0004		LF	Bleed Exi	sting Lines Of	Water					\$136.66	
					Installatio	on	Quantity 500.00	x	Unit Price 0.27	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 136.66		
					Bleed Ex	kisting Line	S							
443	21 01	10	91 0005		LF	Refill Exis	ting Lines Wit	h Water					\$177.15	
					Installatio	on	Quantity 500.00	x	Unit Price 0.35	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 177.15		
					Refill Exi	isting Lines								

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Plumbing												
	22 01 40 81 0018	EA Sink Tra	n Adiustable d	4/0" De					<b></b>				
444	22 01 40 010010	EA SINK ITA	p, Adjustable, 1-	1/2 Re					\$46.2				
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 22.82	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 46.20					
		For Installation of		~	22.02	X	1.0123						
445	22 11 16 00 0334		_B, Galvanized (	Cast Iron	Flance				¢1 064 1				
445	22 11 10 00 0354	LA 0,1251		Jast II OI	Ū		Fastar	Tatal	\$1,064.1				
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 460.45	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 932.23					
		Demolition	2.00	x	65.18	x	1.0123 =	131.96					
		For Installation of		^		~							
446	22 13 13 00 0003	EA Floor Mo	ounted Water Clo	oset, Sir	ngle Fixture Roug	h-In, Cast	Iron Waste And		\$1,300.5				
		Vent Pip	EA Floor Mounted Water Closet, Single Fixture Rough-In, Cast Iron Waste And Vent PipeIncludes cast iron waste and vent pipe and copper domestic supply.										
		Excludes	s fixture and flus	h valve.									
		Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 642.36	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 1,300.52					
		For Installation of		~	042.30	X	1.0125	,					
447	22 13 13 00 0007			Cinalo F	Tiviture Dough In	Cost Iron	Masta And Vant		\$918.7				
77/ 22	22 13 13 00 0007	EA Wall Mounted Lavatory, Single Fixture Rough-In, Cast Iron Waste And Vent PipeIncludes cast iron waste and vent pipe and copper domestic supply.											
			s fixture, carrier				lootio ouppiy.						
		la stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total					
		Installation	2.00	х	453.77	x	1.0123 =	918.70					
		For Installation of	New Sink										
448	22 42 13 13 0009												
		China W	ater Closet (Koł Quantity	nler® We	ellcomme™) Unit Price		Factor	Total					
		Installation	1.00	x	393.79	x	1.0123 =	398.63					
		Demolition	1.00	x	52.47	x	1.0123 =	53.12					
		For Removal and	Replacement of		2 total								
449	22 42 13 13 0016	2 13 13 0016 EA Flush Valve Type, Blow Out, Wall Mounted, Wall Outlet, Handicap Accessible,											
		Elongate		a Water	Closet (Kohler®	Stratton™	,						
		Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor	Total 842.93					
		Demolition	1.00 1.00		832.69 64.58		1.0123 <sup>=</sup> 1.0123 =	65.37					
		For Removal and		x ADA Toi		х	1.0123 =	00.07					
450	22 42 13 16 0015				us China Urinal (k	Kohler® B	ranham™)		\$919.9				
			Quantity	,	Unit Price		Factor	Total	<i><b>Q</b></i> <b>U U U</b>				
		Installation	1.00	х	840.61	x	1.0123 =	850.95					
		Demolition	1.00	x	68.12	x	1.0123 =	68.96					
		For Removal and	Replacement of		1 total								
451	22 42 39 00 0037	EA 4" Class	ic Style Centers	et Lavat	ory Faucet With 0	Chrome Le	ever Handles (Zurn		\$36.7				
		Z81104)											
		Installation	Quantity	Y	Unit Price	¥	Factor	Total 0.00					
			0.00	х	144.13	х	1.0123 =	0.00					
		Demolition	2.00	х	18.16	х	1.0123 =	36.77					

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marke	d with an X	

	Category2	- Plumbina								
L 152	22 42 39	Ū	EA Elec	trania Lavatan / Fau	aat (Chi	ana Faugat 116				<b>\$4.040.4</b>
FJZ	22 42 39	00 0137	EA Elec	tronic Lavatory Fau Quantity	cet (Chi	Unit Price	112.AD. I)	Factor	Total	\$1,243.4
			Installation	2.00	x	614.19	х	1.0123 =	1,243.49	
			Battery Power	ed Faucet - 2 total						
153	22 42 43	00 0004	EA Exp	osed Manual Water	Closet F	lush Valve (Sloar	n Regal-11	0 Or 111)		\$34.8
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	0.00	х	194.64	х	1.0123 =	0.00	
			Demolition For Demolition	2.00 n of Existing Manual	x Flush V	17.20 alves - 2 total	х	1.0123 =	34.82	
454	22 42 43	00 0010	EA Exp 811	osed Battery Power 3)	ed Wate	r Closet Flush Val	lve (Sloan	G2 Optima Plus		\$1,117.68
			Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total 1,117.68	
				2.00 ed Flush Valve - 2 t	X	552.05	х	1.0123 =	1,117.00	
55	22 42 43	00 0041				alvo 2/4" Top Spi	ud (Zurn Z			\$17.4 <sup>-</sup>
400	22 42 43	00 0041	<b>_</b> ,,p	osed Manual Urinal GPF.		aive, 3/4 Top Spt	יווע (בעווו ב	0003AV)0.5, 1.0 01		φ17.4
			ha a ta Ula Cara	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	0.00	х	197.09	x	1.0123 =	0.00	
			Demolition For Demolition	1.00 n of Existing Manual	x Flush V	17.20 alve -1 Total	x	1.0123 =	17.41	
156	22 42 43	00 0044		osed Battery Power 6203-ULF)0.125 GF		l Flush Valve, Top	o Spud (Zu	un		\$517.01
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total 517.01	
				1.00	X	510.73	х	1.0123 =	517.01	
57	23 01 20	01 0024		ed Flush Valves - 1						
.57	23 01 20	91 0024	ave	t Down Existing Inte rage line tracing. Us shut-off valves for m	e when v	valves are greater	than 25'	from work. When		\$118.90
			use	d shall be one. Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	x	117.46	x	1.0123 =	118.90	
			Shut Down Ex	isting Interior Piping						
	Subtotal for	r Category2 - Plui		isting Interior Piping						\$9,009.44
		r Category2 - Plu vel 2 Men's Res	mbing:	isting Interior Piping						
ıbto	tal for Le		mbing:	isting Interior Piping						
bto evel	otal for Le I 2 Women	vel 2 Men's Res	mbing:	isting Interior Piping						
ibto evel	otal for Le I 2 Women	vel 2 Men's Res 's Restroom - Accessories	mbing: stroom	isfer Demolition Det		ances Greater Tha	an 125', P	er CY Of Material		\$41,591.00
bto evel	tal for Le	vel 2 Men's Res 's Restroom - Accessories	mbing: stroom CY Trar	isfer Demolition Det		ances Greater Tha Unit Price 2.33	an 125', P x	er CY Of Material Factor 1.0072 =	Total 100.91	\$9,009.44 \$41,591.00 \$100.91

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 -	Accessories								
ا 459	10 21 13		EA 36" x 60	)" Overhead Pr	acad Do	eveled Solid Place	tic (HDDE	), One Compartm	ant	\$1,031.7
100	10 21 10		00 / 00	Unit, Complete						φ1,001.7
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	960.47	х	1.0072 =	967.39	
			Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 Intitions	x	63.85	x	1.0072 =	64.31	
460	10 21 13	19 0005				cycled Solid Plas npliant Toilet Parti		), One Compartm	ent	\$1,266.64
			la stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	1,189.09	х	1.0072 =	1,197.65	
			Demolition For New ADA Toil	1.00 et Partitions	x	68.50	х	1.0072 =	68.99	
461	10 21 13	19 0031	EA 30" x 55	5" x 1", Recycleo	d Solid P	lastic (HDPE), Toi	ilet Partitio	on Door		\$562.7
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	2.00	х	274.12	х	1.0072 =	552.19	
		Demolition For New Toilet Pa	1.00 Intition Door	x	10.45	x	1.0072 =	10.53		
462 10	10 28 13	13 0021	EA Surface	Mounted, Tran	slucent C	Cover, Acrylonitrile	e Butadier	ne Styrene (ABS)		\$114.36
			Plastic I	Roll Paper Towe	l Dispen	ser (Bobrick B-72	860)			
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	103.10	х	1.0072 =	103.84	
			Demolition Paper Towel Disp	1.00 enser	x	10.44	х	1.0072 =	10.52	
463	10 28 13	13 0028				ed, Acrylonitrile B Georgia Pacific 5		Styrene (ABS)		\$333.89
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	2.00	x	155.31	х	1.0072 =	312.86	
			Demolition Toilet Tissue Disp	2.00 enser	х	10.44	х	1.0072 =	21.03	
64	10 28 13	13 0062		l Ounce, Reces a B-4063)	sed Mou	nted, Stainless St	eel Soap	Dispenser (Bobric	k	\$234.05
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	х	221.94	х	1.0072 =	223.54	
			Demolition Soap Dispenser &	1.00 & Reservoir	х	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
465	10 28 13	13 0070		Mounted, Stain B-4221)	less Ste	el Sanitary Seat-C	Cover Disp	benser (Bobrick		\$213.69
			base for U.S.	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	2.00	х	95.64	х	1.0072 =	192.66	
			Demolition Toilet Seat Cover	2.00 Dispenser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	21.03	

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Catego	ry2 -	Accesso	ries								
166	10 28	13	13 0079		EA Surfac	e Mounted, Stair	nless Stee	el Sanitary Napkir	n/Tampon	Vending (Bobrick		\$450.72
					B-270	6)						
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	437.06	х	1.0072 =	440.21	
					Demolition Sanitary Napkin	1.00 Dispenser	x	10.44	x	1.0072 =	10.52	
467	10 28	13	13 0121		EA Partitio B-4354		nless Ste	el Sanitary Napki	n Disposa	I (Bobrick Contura		\$288.17
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	286.11	х	1.0072 =	288.17	
					Sanitary Napkin	Disposal						
468	10 28	13	13 0129		EA 42" Le	ngth, 1-1/4" Diar	neter, Sta	inless Steel Grab	Bar (Bob	rick B-5806x42)		\$76.83
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	67.00	х	1.0072 =	67.48	
					Demolition 42" Grab Bar	1.00	x	9.28	x	1.0072 =	9.35	
469	10 28	13	13 0139		EA 36" Le	ngth, 1-1/2" Diar	neter, Sta	inless Steel Grab	Bar (Bob	rick B-6806x36)		\$77.99
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	68.15	х	1.0072 =	68.64	
					Demolition 36" Grab Bar	1.00	x	9.28	x	1.0072 =	9.35	
170	10 28	13	13 0318			36", Surface Mou ck B-165 2436)	nted, Sta	inless Steel Char	nel Frame	e Glass Mirror		\$215.00
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	2.00	х	95.13	х	1.0072 =	191.63	
					Demolition Remove and Re	2.00 place 24" x 36" M	x ⁄lirrors	11.60	x	1.0072 =	23.37	
;	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Acces	sories:							\$4,966.66
	Catego	ry2 -	Ceilings									
171	09 51	13	00 0011		SF 2' x 2'	x 5/8" Mineral Fil	ber Acous	stical Ceiling Pane	el (Armstro	ong VL Perforated)		\$740.98
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	152.00	x	4.56	х	1.0072 =	698.11	
					Demolition Ceiling Tile	152.00	x	0.28	x	1.0072 =	42.87	
172	09 51	13	00 0011	0093	-	0 To 200, Add						\$85.73
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	152.00	x	0.56	х	1.0072 =	85.73	
73	09 51	13	00 0011	0098	MOD For Inc		uantities <	<495, AddFor use				\$85.73
-		-	-	-		Quantity		Unit Price	1. 1.	Factor	Total	<i>400.10</i>
					Installation	152.00	x	0.56	x	1.0072 =	85.73	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330.630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	
Level	2 Wome	n's Restr	oom			

	Catego	ry2 -	Ceilings									
474	09 53	23	00 0004		SF 2' x 2'	Grid, 15/16" T Ba	r Ceiling	Suspension Syst	em			\$278.
					Installation	Quantity 152.00	x	Unit Price 1.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 243.42	
					Demolition Ceiling Grid	152.00	x	0.23	x	1.0072 =	35.21	
475	09 53	23	00 0004	0118	-	lividual Room Qu	antities ·	<495, AddFor use	with proje	ects >500 SF		\$24.
					Installation	Quantity 152.00	x	Unit Price 0.16	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 24.50	
476	09 53	23	00 0004	0122	MOD For >5	0 To 200, Add	~	0.10	^	1.0072		\$48.
					Installation	Quantity 152.00	x	Unit Price 0.32	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 48.99	φ+0.
	Subtota	l for	Category	/2 - Ceilin	igs:							\$1,264.56
	Catego	ry2 -	Countert	ops								
477	12 36	61	16 0005		SF 1/2" Tr	iick, Color Group	"B", Soli	id Surface Counte	ertop With	4" Backsplash		\$650.
					Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 38.39	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 580.00	
					Demolition For Corian Coun	15.00 tertop with Integra	x ated Sin	4.64 k	x	1.0072 =	70.10	
478	12 36	61	16 0005	0025	MOD For Up	To 50, Add						\$189.
					Installation	Quantity 15.00	x	Unit Price 12.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 189.00	
479	12 36	61	16 0005	0034	MOD For Int	egral 18-7/8" x 13	-3/4" x 5	5-7/8" Depth Lava	tory Sink	(Corian 830), Add		\$351.
					Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 174.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 351.53	
480	12 56	53	00 0377		EA 48" Wi Cabine	•	x 22.3"	Deep, Sink, Plast	ic Lamina	te Laboratory Base		\$1,856.
					Installation	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 859.22	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,730.81	
					Demolition For Removal and of Plastic Lamin	•	x	62.32	х	1.0072 =	125.54	
	Subtota	l for	Category	/2 - Coun	tertops:							\$3,046.98
	Catego	ry2 ·	Doors									
481	04 05	16	26 0018		LF Grout	Door Frames - Gr	out Fill					\$69.
					Installation	Quantity 17.00	x	Unit Price 4.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 69.52	
					Grout Fill Door F	rame - 1 total						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

	Category2 - Doors								
482	06 48 16 00 0005	EA 3' x 7' Pi	ne Interior Doo	r Frame	Custom Made Wit	th Thresho	old And Trim		\$13.3
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	0.00	х	104.12	x	1.0072 =	0.00	
		Demolition Demolition of Exis	1.00 ting Door Fram	x e - 1 tota	13.22 al	x	1.0072 =	13.32	
483	08 05 13 00 0034	EA Prepare	Existing Wood	Door (N	on Rated) For Mo	rtise Lock	set Hardware		\$39.7
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 39.45	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 39.73	
		Prepare Wood Do	or for Lockset						
484	08 12 13 13 0003		' Through 7'-2" por Frame	High, 4-3	3/4" Deep, 16 Gau	uge, Knocl	k Down Hollow		\$221.29
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	219.71	x	1.0072 =	221.29	
		Metal Door Frame							
85	08 12 13 13 0003 0079	MOD For 3/4 I	Hour Rating, Ad	bb					\$54.5
		Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor	Total 54.55	
			1.00	X	54.16	x	1.0072 =	01.00	
486	08 17 23 00 0100	EA 3' x 7' x	•	Solid Co	ore, Birch Faced D	Door			\$492.4
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 488.93	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 492.45	
		For Demolition and	d Replacement	of Wood	- 1 total				
487	08 71 11 00 0004		Finish Hinge	d Duty, F		Bearing, E	Brass/Bronze, Satin		\$76.99
		Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 76.99	
		Door Hinges	1.50	~	50.96	X	1.0072		
488	08 71 11 00 0589	EA 4" Proje	ction, Rigid Typ Ider (Ives WS2		Bronze Finish, Bra	ass Wall S	top And Manual		\$73.5
		2001110	Quantity	0)	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	68.91	х	1.0072 =	69.41	
		Demolition For Door Stop/Doo	1.00 or Holder	x	4.07	x	1.0072 =	4.10	
489	08 71 11 00 1503	EA 18" x 48	", 0.050" Thick	Satin St	ainless Finish, Sta	ainless Kio	ck Plate		\$107.08
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 101.90	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 102.63	
		Demolition Door Kick Plate	1.00	x	4.41	x	1.0072 =	4.44	
490	08 71 11 00 2058	EA 1" Diam	eter Stainless S	Steel Offs	et Door Pulls, 12"	' Long			\$114.66
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	1.00	х	110.01	х	1.0072 =	110.80	
		Demolition For Push/Pull Doo	1.00 r Hardware	x	3.83	x	1.0072 =	3.86	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	
Level	2 Wome	n's Restr	oom			

491	08 71	11	00 2082	EA	8" x 16",	Satin Finish, S	tainless	Steel Push Plate	Door Hard	dware		\$35.20
				Installatio		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installatio	)[]	1.00	х	32.05	х	1.0072 =	32.28	
				Demolitio For Pust		1.00 r Hardware	x	2.90	x	1.0072 =	2.92	
492	08 71	11	00 2241	EA	Surface	Mounted Heav	y Duty D	oor Closer (LCN	4010/4020	)/4110 Series)		\$278.20
				Installatio	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 276.21	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 278.20	
				Door Clo	ser							
493	08 71	11	00 2241 026	69 MOD	For Dela	yed Action, Ad	d					\$12.69
				Installatio	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 12.60	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 12.69	
:	Subtota	l for	Category2 - D	oors:								\$1,589.19
[	Catego	rv2 -	Electrical									
ו 494	01 51	26	00 0003	EA	Tempora	ary 10 Light Stri	na With	Cades				¢105.00
737	01 51	20	00 0003	LA	Tempora	, ,	ng with	Unit Price		Factor	Total	\$195.20
				Installatio	on	Quantity 3.00	х	64.60	x	1.0072 =	195.20	
				Tempora	ry Lighting			01.00		1.0072		
495	02 84	16	00 0002	EA	Remova	-	mpt PCE	And Non-PCB B	allast Fror	n A Demolished		\$16.16
				la stallati		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installatio		4.00	х	4.01	x	1.0072 =	16.16	
				•	of Existin	•						
496	02 84	16	00 0004	EA	Recycle	Non-PCB Balla	ast Remo	oved From Up To	4' Length	Fixtures		\$3.91
				Installatio	n	Quantity		Unit Price	v	Factor	Total 3.91	
						4.00	х	0.97	х	1.0072 =	0.01	
197	26.01	20	91 0003	EA		g Fixtures	kar Or M	otor Stortor				
497	26 01	20	91 0003	EA	LOCK OU	t/Tag Out Break	ker Or M				<b>-</b>	\$37.80
				Installatio	on	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 12.51	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 37.80	
				Lock Ou	t/Tag	5.00	~	12.51	~	1.0072		
498	26.05	33	13 0009	CLF	-	strical Metallic 1	Fubina (E	EMT) Conduit Ass	ombly Wit	h 2 #12 Copper		\$2,292.34
100	20 00	00			THHN A	nd 1 #12 Copp	er Insula crew co		onductorIn	cludes conduit, se	t	ψΖ,Ζ3Ζ.ΟΤ
				,		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installatio	on	4.50	х	452.34	х	1.0072 =	2,050.19	
						2.00		120.21		1.0072 =	242.15	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer L	иом	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if n	marked	with an X	

	Catego	ry2 -	- Electrical	l								
499	26 05	33	13 0009	0011	MOD For V	Vork In Restricted	Working	Space, Add				\$466.97
					Installation	Quantity 4.50	x	Unit Price 103.03	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 466.97	
500	26 05	33	23 0249		EA #304	6KTSQ Circuit Bre	aker Ho	using, 2-3/4" Dee	р x 7-3/8"	Long		\$344.73
					Installation	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 114.09	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 344.73	
		- 10			New Breakers					(1.11)		
501	26 51	13	00 0300		EA 2,400	Quantity 6.00	/olumetr x	C, Lay-In/Troffer L Unit Price 373.63	LED Fixtur	e (Lithonia 2RTL2) Factor 1.0072 =	Total 2,257.92	\$2,331.45
					Demolition For Demolition	4.00 & Replacement of	x Existing	18.25	x	1.0072 =	73.53	
	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Electr	ical:							\$5,688.56
	Catego	ry2 ·	- Floor & V	Vall Tile								
502	03 54	16	00 0005			Thick Self Leveling ce Preparation	Cement	iitious Underlaym	ent For Flo	oors Including		\$1,146.68
					Installation	Quantity 152.00	x	Unit Price 7.49	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,146.68	
503	00 30	13	00 0004		Floor Prep			Tie en Tile In eludee				¢1 E10 70
000	03 00	10	00 0004		- 0 X C	8" And Larger Unm elain and glazed ce			giazeu po	rcelain, unglazed		\$1,518.70
					Installation	Quantity 152.00	x	Unit Price 9.19	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,406.94	
					Demolition Remove and R	152.00 eplace Floor Tile -	x 145 SF	0.73	x	1.0072 =	111.76	
504	09 30	13	00 0004	0066	MOD For >	50 To 250, Add						\$90.33
					Installation	Quantity 152.00	x	Unit Price 0.59	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 90.33	
505	09 30	16	00 0004		SF Glaze	ed Quarry Wall Tile	9					\$4,727.05
					Installation	Quantity 286.00	x	Unit Price 14.43	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 4,156.69	
					Demolition Wall Tile Install	572.00 ation	x	0.99	x	1.0072 =	570.36	
506	09 32	13	00 0003						•	BedFor commercial		\$693.52
					TIOOPS	. Includes 15 LB f	elt and w	Unit Price	•	Factor	Total	
					Installation	Quantity 152.00	x	3.48	x	1.0072 =	532.77	
					Demolition Floor Prep	152.00	x	1.05	x	1.0072 =	160.75	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM De	escription	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with	th an X	

#### Level 2 Women's Restroom Category2 - Floor & Wall Tile 507 09 32 13 00 0003 0059 MOD For >50 To 250, Add \$47.46 Unit Price Quantity Total Factor Installation 47.46 1.0072 152.00 х 0.31 х 508 09 32 13 00 0004 SF 3/4" Portland Cement Plaster Scratch Coat for WallsIncludes 15 LB felt and \$3,145.61 expanded metal lath. Quantity Unit Price Factor Total Installation 1,780.21 286.00 х 1.0072 х 6 18 572.00 2.37 1.0072 = 1,365.40 Demolition х х For Wall Tile Installation LF 509 09 39 00 00 0026 1/2" Height, Aluminum Edge Protection Trim For Tile (Schluter® QUADEC) \$173.62 Quantity Unit Price Factor Total Installation 173.62 1.0072 = 51.00 х 3.38 х Aluminum Trim Subtotal for Category2 - Floor & Wall Tile: \$11,542.97 Category2 - Gypsum Board 09 29 10 00 0024 510 SF 1/2" Moisture Resistant Gypsum Board \$247.73 Quantity Unit Price Factor Total Installation 247.73 286.00 х 0.86 х 1.0072 Gypsum Board For >128 To 320, Add 511 09 29 10 00 0024 0054 MOD \$46.09 Quantity Unit Price Factor Total Installation 1.0072 = 46.09 286.00 х 0.16 х 512 09 29 10 00 0049 SF Up To 10' High, Walls, Tape, Spackle And Finish Gypsum Board \$106.58 Unit Price Quantity Factor Total Installation 106.58 286.00 1.0072 х 0.37 х Gypsum Board For >128 To 320. Add 513 09 29 10 00 0049 0044 MOD \$25.93 Unit Price Quantity Factor Total Installation 25.93 286.00 х х 1.0072 0.09 514 09 29 10 00 0055 LF Up To 10' High, Vertical Corners, Tape, Spackle And Finish Gypsum Board \$30.62 Quantity Unit Price Total Factor Installation 1.0072 = 30.62 40.00 х 0.76 х Gypsum Board 515 09 29 10 00 0058 LF Up To 10' High, Horizontal Corners, Tape, Spackle And Finish Gypsum Board \$44.69 Quantity Unit Price Factor Total Installation 44.69 1.0072 51.00 х 0.87 х Gypsum Board Subtotal for Category2 - Gypsum Board: \$501.64

Category2 - Mechanical

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X	
Level	2 Wome	n's Restr	room			

	Category	2 - Me	chanical	I								
516	02 41 <sup>-</sup>	9 13 (	0056		EA Drill	6" Diameter Core I	n >6" To	8" Concrete				\$81.7
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 81.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 81.71	
					For Exhaust F			0.110				
517	02 41	9 13 (	0056 (	0032		Horizontal Cores, A	dd					\$14.9
•••	02			0002	101	Quantity	luu	Unit Price		Factor	Total	ψ1 <del>4</del> .0
					Installation	1.00	х	14.81	x	1.0072 =	14.92	
518	02 41	9 13 (	0056 (	0033	MOD For	Overhead Ceiling C	ores (W	here Not Accessib	ble From A			\$29.8
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	29.62	x	1.0072 =	29.83	
519	08 52 2	1 00 0	0161		SF Ren	noval And Reinstalla	ation Of \	Wood Windows A	nd Frame	S		\$134.0
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	9.00	х	14.71	x	1.0123 =	134.02	
					For Installation	n of New Window A	/C Units					
520	23 05 9	3 00 0	0006		EA Bala	incing Roof Exhaus	t Fan					\$182.0
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	179.88	х	1.0123 =	182.09	
					For Exhaust F	an Installation						
521	23 31 7	6 16 0	0009		LF 12"	Fiber Reinforced Pl	astic Du	ct				\$765.0
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	15.00	х	40.45	х	1.0072 =	611.12	
					Demolition For Replacem	15.00 ent of Flexible Duct	x	10.19	х	1.0072 =	153.95	
522	23 34 ´	6 00 0	0305			tronic Variable Spe an® 57)	ed Contr	ol Dial, Single Ga	ang, Exha	ust Fan Controls		\$109.1
					la stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	95.86	х	1.0072 =	96.55	
					Demolition Exhaust Fan (	1.00 Controls	х	12.51	х	1.0072 =	12.60	
523	23 34 ´	6 00 0	0310		EA Alur 613	ninum Wall Cap Foi	r Up To 1	2" Duct, Installed	On Exter	ior Walls (Broan®		\$189.7
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	158.44	х	1.0072 =	159.58	
					Demolition Wall Cap	1.00	х	29.98	x	1.0072 =	30.20	
524	23 34 2	23 00 0	0030			HP, 297 CFM At 1. wall Exhauster	/4" Statio	Pressure, Direct	Drive, Alı	uminum, Centrifuga	al	\$628.6
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	535.20	х	1.0072 =	539.05	
					Demolition	1.00	х	88.92	х	1.0072 =	89.56	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Descriptio	n						Line Tota
bor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X							
.eve	l 2 Wome	n's Resti	room									
[	Category2	- Mechar	iical									
525	23 81 16	6 00 0020		EA	11,900 BT	U, 12.2 EER	110 Volt	, Cooling Only, W	/indow Un	it, Room		\$1,332.4
					Air-Condit	ioner (Friedri	ch SS12N	110C)				
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	1.00	х	1,264.98	х	1.0072 =	1,274.09	
				Demolit For Wir	ion ndow A/C Uni	1.00 t	x	57.98	x	1.0072 =	58.40	
526	23 81 16	6 00 0035		SET	Aluminum	Air Conditior	er Unit F	rame And Bracke	t Assembl	ly		\$356.7
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	1.00	х	323.41	x	1.0072 =	325.74	
				Demolit		1.00	x	30.74	x	1.0072 =	30.96	
					Unit Windov	V Bracket Ass	sembly					
-	Subtotal fo	or Catego	'y2 - Mecha	nical:								\$3,824.37
[	Category2	- Painting	]									
527	09 23 13	3 00 0014		SF	Skim Coat	: One Coat G	ypsum Pl	aster On Walls				\$351.43
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	572.00	х	0.61	х	1.0072 =	351.43	
				For Wa	ll Prep							
528	09 23 13	3 00 0015		SF	For Each A	Additional Co	at Over C	ne, Skim Coat G	ypsum Pla	aster On Walls		\$253.4
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	572.00	х	0.44	х	1.0072 =	253.49	
				For Wa	ll Prep							
529	09 91 23	3 00 0062		SF	Paint Inter	ior Plaster/D	ywall Wa	lls, 1 Coat Prime	r, Brush/R	oller Work		\$247.73
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
						Quantity		Unit Frice		Factor	TOLAI	

	Installation	Quantity 572.00	v.	nit Price 0.85	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 489.70	
	Painting							
531 09 91 23 00 0239	LF Paint Ir	nterior Metal Door F	rame And Tri	m, 1 Coat	Primer, B	rush/Roller Work		\$21.57
	Installation	Quantity 34.00	x U	nit Price 0.63	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 21.57	
	Painting							
532 09 91 23 00 0241	LF Paint Ir	nterior Metal Door F	rame And Tri	m, 2 Coat	s Paint, B	rush/Roller Work		\$47.94
	Installation Painting	Quantity 34.00	U x	nit Price 1.40	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 47.94	

Paint Interior Plaster/Drywall Walls, 2 Coats Paint, Brush/Roller Work

1.0072 =

Painting SF

530 09 91 23 00 0064

\$489.70

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer	UOM	Descriptio	n						Line Tota
abor	Equip.	Materia	I (Excluded	if marked	with an X							
eve	2 Wome	n's Res	stroom									
Ī	Category2	- Painti	ng									
533	09 93 2	3 53 001	5	EA	Stain Woo Face)	od Door, 1 Co	at Stain V	With Brush And W	/ipe Off W	/ood Door (Per		\$63.37
				Installati	ion	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 31.46	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 63.37	
				Painting	9							
534	09 93 2	3 53 001	5 0385	MOD	For Up To	4, Add						\$46.45
				Installati	ion	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 23.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 46.45	
9	Subtotal fo	or Categ	ory2 - Paintir	ng:								\$1,521.68
[	Category2	- Plum	bing									
535	01 22 10	6 00 000	)2	EA	costs. Ins Reimburs separately Fee (e.g. s expedited	ert the appro able Fee. If th / and add a co sidewalk clos	priate qua ere are n omment i ure, road ts, etc.). <i>i</i>	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs	e base co able Fees to identif nits, exten	s, list each one fy the Reimbursable nded warranty,		-\$0.08
				Installati	ion	Quantity -0.08	x	Unit Price 1.00	x	Factor 1.0000 =	Total -0.08	
536	21 01 1	91 000	)4	LF	Bleed Exis	sting Lines Of	Water					\$136.66
				Installati	ion	Quantity 500.00	x	Unit Price 0.27	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 136.66	
					Existing Lines							
537	21 01 1	0 91 000	)5	LF	Refill Exis	ting Lines Wit	h Water					\$177.15
				Installati	ion xisting Lines	Quantity 500.00	x	Unit Price 0.35	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 177.15	
538	22 01 4	) 81 001	8	EA	-	, Adjustable, <sup>2</sup>	I-1/2" Re	placement				\$46.20
				Installati For Inst		Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 22.82	x	Factor 1.0123 <sup>=</sup>	Total 46.20	¢
539	22 11 16	\$ 00.033	24	EA		3, Galvanized	Cast Iron	Flance				\$1,064.19
				Installati		Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 460.45	x	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 932.23	φ1,00 <del>4</del> .18
				Demoliti For Inst	ion allation of N	2.00 ew Toilet	x	65.18	х	1.0123 =	131.96	
540	22 13 1	3 00 000	03	EA	Floor Mou Vent Pipe	inted Water C Includes cast fixture and flu	iron wast	e and vent pipe a		t Iron Waste And er domestic supply.	Tatal	\$1,300.52
				Installati	ion	Quantity 2.00	x	Unit Price 642.36	х	Factor 1.0123 =	Total 1,300.52	
				For Inet	allation of N			042.30		1.0120		

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	d with an X	

	Category2 - Plumbing									
541	22 13 13 00 0007	Pipelno	-	waste and	ixture Rough-In, I vent pipe and co cet.			nt		\$918.70
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
		Installation	2.00	х	453.77	х	1.0123	=	918.70	
		For Installation of	New Sink							
542	22 42 13 13 0009		Water Closet (Ko		,	or Outlet,	U U	reous		\$451.75
		Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	=	Total 398.63	
			1.00	x	393.79	х	1.0123			
		Demolition For Removal and	1.00 Replacement o	x f Toilet - 1	52.47 total	x	1.0123	=	53.12	
543	22 42 13 13 0016				ll Mounted, Wall ( Closet (Kohler®		•	ible,		\$908.31
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price	v	Factor	=	Total 842.93	
			1.00	x	832.69	х	1.0123			
		Demolition For Removal and	1.00 Replacement o	x f ADA Toil	64.58 let - 1 total	х	1.0123	=	65.37	
544	22 42 16 13 0022		•		ndercounter Lava	tory (Kohl	ler® Caxton®)			\$82.33
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
		Installation	0.00	х	305.55	х	1.0072	=	0.00	
		Demolition For Demolition of	2.00 Existing Sinks -	x 2 total	40.87	х	1.0072	=	82.33	
545	22 42 39 00 0037	EA 4" Clas Z81104	2	set Lavato	ory Faucet With 0	Chrome Le	ever Handles (	Zurn		\$36.77
		la stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
		Installation	0.00	х	144.13	x	1.0123	=	0.00	
		Demolition For Demolition of	2.00 Existing Manua	x I Faucets	18.16 - 2 total	х	1.0123	=	36.77	
546	22 42 39 00 0137	EA Electro	nic Lavatory Fau	ucet (Chic	ago Faucet 116.1	112.AB.1)				\$1,243.49
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
		Installation	2.00	х	614.19	x	1.0123	=	1,243.49	
		Battery Powered	Faucets - 2 tota							
547	22 42 43 00 0004	EA Expose	ed Manual Water	Closet F	lush Valve (Sloar	n Regal-11	10 Or 111)			\$34.82
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	_	Total	
		Installation	0.00	х	194.64	х	1.0123		0.00	
		Demolition For Demolition of	2.00 Existing Manua	x Il Flush Va	17.20 alves - 2 total	x	1.0123	=	34.82	
548	22 42 43 00 0010	EA Expose 8113)	d Battery Powe	red Water	Closet Flush Val	lve (Sloan	n G2 Optima P	lus		\$1,117.68
		,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
		Installation	2.00	х	552.05	х	1.0123	=	1,117.68	

Work Order Number: Work Order Title: Proposal Name:		DC Peacl	ntree De	kalb Airport Restroom Upgrades						
•	osal Name osal Value		DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades \$330,630.00							
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Tot				
abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked v	with an X					
.eve	el 2 Wome	n's Resti	room							
	Category2	- Plumbir	ng							
549	23 01 20	91 0024		EA	Shut Down Existing Interior Piping SystemIncludes lock out/tag out and average line tracing. Use when valves are greater than 25' from work. When the shut-off valves for multiple lines are located with a 10' radius, the quantity used shall be one.Unit PriceFactorTotalOn1.00X117.46X1.0123=118.90	\$118.9				
				Shut Dov	wn Existing Interior Piping					
		- ·				¢7 627 20				
	Subtotal fo	-	-	-		\$7,637.39				
ubte		evel 2 Wo	omen's Re	-						
ubte	otal for Lo	evel 2 We	omen's Re /alves	-						
ubte	otal for Lo nate #1: Is Category2	evel 2 We	omen's Re /alves	EA	Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Quantity Unit Price Factor Total	\$7,637.39 \$41,584.0 -\$0.9				
ubto	otal for Lo nate #1: Is Category2 01 22 16	evel 2 We solation \ - Plumbir 5 00 0002	omen's Re /alves	EA	costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. $\begin{array}{c} Quantity & Unit Price & Factor & Total -0.96 & x & 1.00 & x & 1.0000 = & -0.96 \end{array}$	<b>\$41,584.0</b> -\$0.9				
ubto Iteri	otal for Lo nate #1: Is Category2 01 22 16	evel 2 Wo	omen's Re /alves	EA Installation EA Installation	costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.Total -0.96OnQuantityUnit PriceFactor 1.00Total -0.962" Diameter, Class 150, Cast Steel, Flanged, Gate ValveFactor 6.00Total 3.971.54	\$41,584.0				
ubto	otal for Lunate #1: Is           Category2           01 22 16           23 05 23	evel 2 We solation \ - Plumbir 5 00 0002	omen's Re /alves	EA Installation EA Installation	costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal.Total -0.96OnQuantityUnit PriceFactorTotal -0.962" Diameter, Class 150, Cast Steel, Flanged, Gate ValveQuantityUnit PriceFactorTotal	\$ <b>41,584.0</b> -\$0.9				
subter 550 551	otal for Lunate #1: Is           Category2           01 22 16           23 05 23	evel 2 We solation \ - Plumbir 5 00 0002	omen's Re /alves	EA Installation EA Installation For Installation	costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Data and the Price Proposal. Data and the Price Proposal. 2" Diameter, Class 150, Cast Steel, Flanged, Gate Valve Data and the Price Proposal Steel St	<b>\$41,584.0</b> -\$0.0				
ubte .ltern 550 551	otal for Lunate #1: Is         Category2         01 22 10         23 05 23         23 05 23	evel 2 We           solation 1           - Plumbir           3 00 0002           3 00 0075           3 00 0075	omen's Re /alves	EA Installation EA Installation For Installation MOD Installation	costs. Insert the appropriate quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee. If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be submitted with the Price Proposal. Duantity Unit Price Factor Total on -0.96 x 1.00 x 1.000 = -0.96 2" Diameter, Class 150, Cast Steel, Flanged, Gate Valve Duantity Unit Price Factor Total for 0.00 x 653.88 x 1.0123 = 3,971.54 allation of Isolation Valves as Needed at Each Restroom - 6 Total For Work In Restricted Working Space, Add Quantity Unit Price Factor Total	\$ <b>41,584.0</b> -\$0.9				

	Catego	ory2	- 1915 Door E	Intrance							
553	04 05	16	26 0018	LF	Grout Door Frames - Gr	out Fill					\$113.80
				Installation	Quantity n 27.83	x	Unit Price 4.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 113.80	
				Door Ope	ning Assembly						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	d with an X	

554	08 42	13 00 00	08	PR 6'x 7	' x 1-3/4" Wide Sti	le. Alumi	num Framed Entr	ance Doo	rs Including Glazi	na.	\$514.23
				•	And Hardware (Sp						\$011.20
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	0.00	х	7,222.21	x	1.0072 =	0.00	
				Demolition Demolish and F	1.00 Remove Existing D	x Doors	510.55	x	1.0072 =	514.23	
55	08 42 2	29 23 00	27	EA 10'-0"	' x 6'-8" 4 Panel, A	Aluminum	Finished Framed	d Sliding A	utomatic Entranc	e	\$2,326.76
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 2,310.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 2,326.76	
				Use for Bi-Parti	ng Door						
56	08 42 2	29 23 00	27 0511	MOD For 7	-8" Frame Height	(6'-11" C	lear Door Openin	g Height),	Add		\$156.20
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total			
				Installation	1.00	х	155.08	x	1.0072 =	156.20	
57	08 42	29 23 00	27 0512	MOD For E	mergency Egress	On All P	anels, Add				\$416.52
		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total				
				Installation	1.00	х	413.54	х	1.0072 =	416.52	
58	08 42	29 23 00	50	EA Autor	natic 4 Panel Slidi	ing Door	Motor, Activation	Eye Or Pı	ush Button		\$5,221.68
				Contr	olsIncludes motor	for pair of		panel).			
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 5,221.68	
			1.00	X d On enert	5,184.35	х	1.0072 =	3,221.00			
50	00 40	29 33 00	7		ng Door Motor an						
59	00 42 .	29 33 00	57		head Active Infrare )Includes wiring h			Door Ope	rators (MS Sedco	)	\$1,042.15
				Briar	Quantity	unicos u	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	3.00	х	344.90	x	1.0072 =	1,042.15	
				Infrared Detector	or - 3 Total						
60	08 42	29 33 00	14	EA Guard	d Rail For Door W	ith Opera	itor				\$122.42
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	1.00	х	121.54	х	1.0072 =	122.42	
				Guard Rail							
61	08 43	13 00 00	79	SF 9' Hig	h With Two Horiz	ontal Mul	lions, 2-1/2" x 5" l	Frame, Ve	ertical Mullions 4'	On	\$159.94
				Cente	er, Aluminum Stor	efront Fra	0 ,				
				Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor	Total 159.94	
					8.00 Direfront Door Asse	X	19.85	х	1.0072 =	100.01	
60	09 42	12 00 00	70 0192			,	ad Finish Add				<b>*</b>
62	08 43	13 00 00	79 0182	MOD For V	arious Color Class	s i Anodiz					\$6.45
				Installation	Quantity 8.00	x	Unit Price 0.80	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 6.45	
	00.40	12 00 00	20	LE 544							
63	08 43	13 00 00	00	LF For 1	-7/16" x 4-5/8" x 1	14 Steel		erront Fra			\$810.76
				Installation	Quantity 24.00	x	Unit Price 33.54	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 810.76	
					24 ()()	~	3354	~	1 0072	0.00	

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if	marked	with an X	

564	08 71 11 0	0 2142			sh Bar Exit Device				8/XP99Clear			\$937.74
				anod	ized satin aluminu	m US28		h.				
				Installation	Quantity	×	Unit Price	v	Factor	=	Total 937.74	
					1.00	X	931.04	х	1.0072		301.14	
65	08 71 11 0	0 2242			ices for Bi-Parting		oor Closer (LCN 4	1040XP/4	041 Series)			\$27.11
.00	00 /1 11 0	02242		E/( Ound		y Duty D	· ·				<b>T</b> . ( )	φ27.11
				Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 284.58	х	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 0.00	
				Demolition	2.00		13.46	x	1.0072		27.11	
					nove Existing Door	x Closers		X	1.0072	-	27.11	
66	08 71 11 0	0 2265		EA Entra	ince F08 Mortise L	ocksetLo	ocked with key ou	tside and	thumb knob ins	side.		\$651.62
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	1.00	х	646.96	х	1.0072	=	651.62	
				Manual Lock for	r Bi-Parting Doors							
67	08 72 33 0	00 0181			/inyl Insert, 1-1/2"					lill		\$244.99
				Alum	inum Retainer, Pe	rimeter C		er-Strip (P	,			
				Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	х	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 244.99	
				New Weathers	27.83 tripping, 27.83 LF	~	8.74	X	1.0072			
68	08 72 43 0	00 0011			dth, 1/4" Height, A	luminum	Saddle Threshol	d (Pemko	272A)			\$144.25
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total			
				Installation	5.34	х	26.82	х	1.0072	=	144.25	
				Threshold, 5.34	1 LF							
69	08 81 23 2	23 0071		SF 1" Th	ick, Insulated Field	d Installe	d GlassTwo 1/4" I	lites with 1	I/2" air space.			\$978.89
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	47.34	х	20.53	х	1.0072	=	978.89	
				Glazing for Sto	refront, 80.2 SF							
70	08 81 23 2	23 0071	0060	MOD For L	ow-E Coated Glas	s, Add						\$140.18
				La stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	47.34	х	2.94	х	1.0072	=	140.18	
71	08 81 23 2	23 0071	0298	MOD For C	Blass Removal And	l Prepari	ng Opening For N	lew Glazir	ng, Add			\$419.11
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	47.34	х	8.79	х	1.0072	=	419.11	
72	13 34 19 0	00 0112		EA Doub	le Door, Metal Fra	me Roug	gh Opening					\$464.55
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	1.00	х	461.23	х	1.0072	=	464.55	
				Modify / Prep C	Opening for New A	utomatic	Door Assembly					
73	26 05 19 1	16 0234		MLF #14/8	3 With #14 Ground	Type T⊦	IHN FPLP Red Ar	mored Ca	able			\$982.58
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installation	0.20	х	4,877.80	x	1.0072	=	982.58	
				Wiring and Cor	nections to Bring	Power to	Doors					

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if	marked	with an X	

574	26 24 1	6 00 0521		EA	1 Pole, 4	80 Volt, 15-30	Amp, Bra	anch Circuit Brea	ker, 65,00	0 Amp Interru	pting		\$117.52
					Capacity								
				Installati	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 116.68	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 117.52	
				Wiring a	and Connec	ctions to Bring			~	1.0072			
575	28 16 1	1 00 0088		EA		-		DC, AWID Proxi	mitv Card	Reader, Wieg	and		\$125.65
						ccess Controls		/IM 6820)For sing					
		x		Installati	on	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor	=	Total 125.65	
		~				1.00 e Electrical Co		124.75 s for Card Reade		1.0072		120.00	
576	28 16 1	1 00 0201		EA	-			0 LB Magnetic D					\$866.96
	20 10 1			2.	244.200	Quantity	ou, ., <u>_</u> o	Unit Price	2001 2001	Factor		Total	φ000.30
	Installati	on	1.00	x	860.76	x	1.0072	=	866.96				
				Lock for	Door, 1 To	otal							
577	28 16 1 <sup>-</sup>	1 00 0201	0002	MOD	For LED	Status Indicate	or, Signal	Relay And Built-	In Delay T	ïmer, Add			\$229.93
				Installati	00	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	_	Total	
				Installati	on	1.00	х	228.29	х	1.0072	-	229.93	
	Subtotal for	or Categor	y2 - 1915 [	Door Entra	ance:								\$17,221.99
	Category2												
570			oor Entrand		<b>B</b> : 1								<b>\$</b> 0.5
578		6 00 0002	oor Entrand	EA	costs. In Reimburs separate Fee (e.g. expedite	sert the appro sable Fee. If th ly and add a co . sidewalk clos	priate qua lere are m omment il ure, road ts, etc.). A	e Fees will be pa antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re	e base cos able Fees to identif nits, exten	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimburg ded warranty,			-\$0.54
578			oor Entrand	EA	costs. In Reimburs separate Fee (e.g. expedite with the I	sert the appro- sable Fee. If th ly and add a co . sidewalk clos d shipping cos Price Proposal Quantity	priate qua lere are n omment il ure, road ts, etc.). <i>A</i>	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re Unit Price	e base cos able Fees to identif nits, exten ceipt shall	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimbur ded warranty, I be submitted Factor		Total	-\$0.54
	01 22 1	6 00 0002	oor Entrand	EA	costs. In Reimburg separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I	sert the appro- sable Fee. If the ly and add a co- sidewalk closed d shipping cose Price Proposal Quantity -0.54	priate qua pere are n comment in ure, road ts, etc.). A x	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various perm A copy of each re	e base cos able Fees to identif nits, exten	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimburg ded warranty, I be submitted		Total -0.54	-\$0.54
	01 22 1		oor Entrand	EA	costs. In Reimburg separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I	sert the appro- sable Fee. If th ly and add a co sidewalk clos d shipping cos Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 por Frames - G	priate qua pere are n comment in ure, road ts, etc.). A x	antity to adjust th nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00	e base cos able Fees to identif nits, exten ceipt shall	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimbur ded warranty, I be submitted Factor 1.0000		-0.54	
	01 22 1	6 00 0002	oor Entrand	EA	costs. In Reimburs separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I on Grout Do	sert the appro- sable Fee. If th ly and add a co sidewalk clos d shipping cos Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 por Frames - G Quantity	priate qua pere are n comment in ure, road ts, etc.). A x rout Fill	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 Unit Price	e base cos able Fees ( to identif nits, exten ceipt shall x	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimbur ded warranty, I be submitted Factor 1.0000 Factor			
-	01 22 1	6 00 0002		EA Installation LF Installation	costs. In Reimburs separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I on Grout Dc	sert the appro- sable Fee. If th ly and add a co . sidewalk clos d shipping cos Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 por Frames - G Quantity 36.58	priate qua pere are n comment in ure, road ts, etc.). A x	antity to adjust th nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00	e base cos able Fees to identif nits, exten ceipt shall	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimbur ded warranty, I be submitted Factor 1.0000		-0.54 Total	
579	01 22 1	6 00 0002 6 26 0018		EA Installati LF Installati Door Op	costs. In Reimburg separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I on Grout Do on	sert the appro- sable Fee. If the ly and add a ca . sidewalk clos d shipping coss Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 for Frames - G Quantity 36.58 embly	priate qua lere are n comment in ure, road ts, etc.). <i>A</i> x rout Fill x	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 Unit Price 4.06	e base cos able Fees t o identif nits, exten ceipt shall x x	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimburs ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 Factor 1.0072	sable =	-0.54 Total	\$149.58
579	01 22 1	6 00 0002		EA Installation LF Installation	costs. In Reimburg separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I on Grout Do on Dening Assa 6' x 7' x 1	sable Fee. If the ly and add a con- sable Fee. If the ly and add a con- sidewalk closed d shipping cose Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 for Frames - G Quantity 36.58 embly 1-3/4" Wide Stil I Hardware (Sp	priate qua ere are n omment in ure, road ts, etc.). <i>A</i> x rout Fill x le, Alumir	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 Unit Price 4.06 num Framed Entr s SL-15)	e base cos able Fees t o identif nits, exten ceipt shall x x	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimburs ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 Factor 1.0072 rs Including G	sable =	-0.54 Total 149.58	\$149.58
779	01 22 1	6 00 0002 6 26 0018		EA Installati LF Installati Door Op	costs. In Reimburs separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I on Grout Do on Dening Asse 6' x 7' x 1 Trim And	sert the appro- sable Fee. If the ly and add a con- sidewalk closed d shipping cose Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 for Frames - G Quantity 36.58 embly 1-3/4" Wide Sti I Hardware (Sp Quantity	priate qua ere are n omment in ure, road ts, etc.). <i>A</i> x rout Fill x le, Alumir pecial-Lite	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 Unit Price 4.06 hum Framed Entr s SL-15) Unit Price	e base cos able Fees to identif its, exten ceipt shall x x ance Doo	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimburs ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 Factor 1.0072 rs Including G Factor	sable =	-0.54 Total 149.58 Total	\$149.58
579	01 22 1	6 00 0002 6 26 0018		EA Installation LF Installation Door Op PR Installation Demolition	costs. In Reimburs separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I on Grout Do on on 6' x 7' x 1 Trim And on	sert the appro- sable Fee. If the ly and add a con- sidewalk closs d shipping coss Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 por Frames - G Quantity 36.58 embly 1-3/4" Wide Stit I Hardware (Sp Quantity 0.00 1.00	priate qua lere are n comment in ure, road ts, etc.). / x rout Fill x le, Alumir pecial-Lite x x	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 Unit Price 4.06 num Framed Entr s SL-15)	e base cos able Fees t o identif nits, exten ceipt shall x x	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimburs ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 Factor 1.0072 rs Including G	= lazing,	-0.54 Total 149.58	\$149.58
580	01 22 1 04 05 1 08 42 1	6 00 0002 6 26 0018		EA Installation LF Installation Door Op PR Installation Demolition	costs. In Reimburs separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I on Grout Dc on 6' x 7' x 1 Trim And on on sh and Rem	sert the appro- sable Fee. If the ly and add a creater sidewalk closs d shipping coss Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 for Frames - G Quantity 36.58 embly 1-3/4" Wide Stii I Hardware (Sp Quantity 0.00 1.00 nove Existing E	priate qua lere are n comment in ure, road ts, etc.). / x rout Fill x le, Alumir becial-Lite x x Doors	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various pern A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 Unit Price 4.06 num Framed Entr s SL-15) Unit Price 7,222.21	e base co: able Fees to identifi iits, exten ceipt shall x x x ance Doo x x x	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimbur ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 Factor 1.0072 rs Including G Factor 1.0072 1.0072	sable = lazing, =	-0.54 Total 149.58 Total 0.00	\$149.58 \$514.23
578 579 580 581	01 22 1 04 05 1 08 42 1	<ul> <li>6 00 0002</li> <li>6 26 0018</li> <li>3 00 0008</li> </ul>		EA Installation LF Installation Deor Op PR Installation Demolition Demolition	costs. In Reimburs separate Fee (e.g. expedited with the I on Grout Do on on 6' x 7' x 1 Trim And on sh and Rem 5'-0" x 6'	sert the appro- sable Fee. If the ly and add a creater sidewalk closs d shipping coss Price Proposal Quantity -0.54 for Frames - G Quantity 36.58 embly 1-3/4" Wide Stii I Hardware (Sp Quantity 0.00 1.00 nove Existing E	priate qua lere are n comment in ure, road ts, etc.). / x rout Fill x le, Alumir becial-Lite x x Doors	antity to adjust the nultiple Reimburs n the "note" block cut, various perm A copy of each re Unit Price 1.00 Unit Price 4.06 num Framed Entr s SL-15) Unit Price 7,222.21 510.55	e base co: able Fees to identifi iits, exten ceipt shall x x x ance Doo x x x	st to the actual , list each one y the Reimbur ded warranty, l be submitted Factor 1.0000 Factor 1.0072 rs Including G Factor 1.0072 1.0072	sable = lazing, = nce	-0.54 Total 149.58 Total 0.00	-\$0.54 \$149.58 \$514.23 \$1,222.97

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

1 82		-	-	Front Do	0512		ergency Egress		anele Add					¢004.00
02	00	42	29	23 00 10	0312	NOD FOI EII					- ·			\$224.03
						Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 222.43	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 224.03	
83	08	42	29	23 0049				•	Motor, Activation of sliding doors (2		ush Button			\$3,087.70
	Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 3,065.63	х	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 3,087.70						
						Door Operator Fo		ing Door	,					
84	08	42	29	33 0007			ad Active Infrare		nce Detector For I	Door Ope	rators (MS Se	dco		\$1,042.15
		Quantity	u	Unit Price		Factor		Total						
						Installation Infrared Detector	3.00 - 3 Total	х	344.90	x	1.0072	=	1,042.15	
85	08	43	13	00 0079		SF 9' High	With Two Horizo		lions, 2-1/2" x 5" l	Frame, Ve	ertical Mullions	4' On		\$2,139.62
		Center	Aluminum Stor	efront Fra			Faster		<b>T</b> . ( . )					
						Installation	Quantity 88.00	x	Unit Price 19.85	х	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 1,759.38	
				Demolition Storefront Demo	88.00	x	4.29	x	1.0072		380.24			
86	08	13	13	00 0079	0182				red Finish Add					¢70.01
86 08 43 13 00 0079 0182								<b>T</b> . ( . )	\$70.91					
						Installation	Quantity 88.00	x	0.80	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 70.91	
						Anodized Finish								
87	08	43	13	00 0086		LF For 1-7	/16" x 4-5/8" x 1	/4" Steel	Reinforcing, Stor	efront Fra	ming			\$1,400.58
						Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	_	Total	
							41.46	X	33.54	x	1.0072	-	1,400.58	
						Steel Reinforcing								
88	08	71	11	00 2242		EA Surface		y Duty Do	oor Closer (LCN 4	4040XP/4				\$27.11
						Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	=	Total 0.00	
							0.00 2.00	x	284.58	х	1.0072			
						Demolition Demo and Remo		x Closers	13.46	х	1.0072	=	27.11	
89	08	72	33	00 0181					/4" Height, Standa Gasketing Weathe			Mill		\$322.01
						Installation	Quantity 36.58	x	Unit Price 8.74	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 322.01	
						New Weatherstri	oping, 36.58 LF							
590	08	72	43	00 0011		LF 6" Widt	h, 1/4" Height, A	luminum	Saddle Threshol	d (Pemko	272A)			\$108.05
	UX 12 43				Installation	Quantity 4.00	x	Unit Price 26.82	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 108.05		
						Threshold, 4 LF	4.00		20.02		1.0012			

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded in	f marked	with an X	

591	08 81	23	23 0071		SF	1" Thick, I	nsulated Field	d Installed	d GlassTwo 1/4"	ites with 1	/2" air space.			\$1,658.3
					Installatio	n	Quantity 80.20	x	Unit Price 20.53	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 1,658.36	
					Glazing for	or Storefro	nt, 80.2 SF							
592	08 81	23	23 0071	0060	MOD	For Low-E	Coated Glas	s, Add						\$237.4
					Installatio	n	Quantity 80.20	x	Unit Price 2.94	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 237.49	
593	08 81	23	23 0071	0295	MOD	For >50 T	o 200, Deduct	t						-\$28.2
					Installatio	n	Quantity 80.20	x	Unit Price -0.35	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total -28.27	
594	08 81	23	23 0071	0298	MOD	For Glass	Removal And	l Preparir	ng Opening For N	lew Glazin	ig, Add			\$710.0
					Installatio	n	Quantity 80.20	x	Unit Price 8.79	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 710.03	
595	13 34	19	00 0112		EA	Double De	oor, Metal Fra	me Roug	h Opening					\$464.5
					Installatio	n	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 461.23	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 464.55	
					Modify / F	Prep Open	ing for New A	utomatic	Door Assembly					
596	26 05	19	16 0234		MLF	#14/8 Wit	h #14 Ground	Туре ТН	HN FPLP Red A	rmored Ca	ble			\$982.5
					Installatio	n	Quantity 0.20	x	Unit Price 4,877.80	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 982.58	
					Wiring an	d Connect	ions to Bring	Power to	Doors					
597	26 24	16	00 0521		EA	1 Pole, 48 Capacity		Amp, Bra	anch Circuit Brea	ker, 65,00	·	pting		\$117.5
					Installatio		Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 116.68	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 117.52	
							ions to Bring							
598	28 16	11	00 0088		EA	•	•		DC, AWID Proxi MM 6820)For sing	5		and		\$125.6
			x		Installatio	-	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 124.75	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 125.65	
					Less Mat	erial, Make	e Electrical Co	nnection	s for Card Reade	ers				
599	28 16	11	00 0201		EA	Dual Door	rs, Surface Mo	ount, 1,20	00 LB Magnetic D	oor Lock				\$866.9
					Installatio	n	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 860.76	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 866.96	
					Lock for [	Door, 1 Tot	al							
600	28 16	11	00 0201	0002	MOD	For LED S	Status Indicato	or, Signal	Relay And Built-	In Delay T	imer, Add			\$229.9
					Installatio	n	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 228.29	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 229.93	
	Subtota	l for	Category	2 - Front	Door Entra	ince:								\$15,673.20

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

 Sect.
 Item
 Modifer
 UOM
 Description
 Line Total

 Labor
 Equip.
 Material
 (Excluded if marked with an X
 Excluded if marked with an X

	Category	y2 -	General									
501	02 41	19	13 0015		le	aw Cut Minimum Cha ss than the minimum e used in conjunction	charge,	use this task exclu	usively. Tł			\$502.8
					La stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	499.26	x	1.0072 =	502.85	
					Preparing C	pening for New Store	efront Do	ors and Frames				
502	09 51	13	00 0033		SF R	emoval And Reinstall	ation Of <i>I</i>	Acoustical Panels	Only			\$221.
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 221.58	
						500.00	X Jilina Tila	0.44	х	1.0072 =	221.30	
	00.04	10	00.0004			d Reinstallation of Ce						<b>*</b> ***
503	26 24	16	00 0634			emoval And Reinstall		•				\$634.3
					Di	Quantity	vai allu i	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	629.82	x	1.0072 =	634.35	
					Use for Pan	elboard Modification	to Supply	y Power to Pump				
	Subtotal	for	Category	/2 - Genera	al:							\$1,358.78
	Category	y2 -	Hangar D	Door Entra	nce							
504	04 05	16	26 0018		LF G	rout Door Frames - G	rout Fill					\$87.
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	21.33	х	4.06	x	1.0072 =	87.22	
					Door Openi	ng Assembly						
605	08 42	13	8000 00			x 7' x 1-3/4" Wide Sti			ance Doc	ors Including Glazing	,	\$514.2
					Ir	im And Hardware (Sp Quantity	ecial-Lit	e SL-15) Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	0.00	х	7,222.21	x	1.0072 =	0.00	
					Demolition	1.00	x	510.55	x	1.0072 =	514.23	
						nd Remove Existing		d Side Lites	~			
606	08 42	29	23 0027		EA 10	)'-0" x 6'-8" 4 Panel, A	Aluminum	n Finished Framed	d Sliding A	Automatic Entrance		\$2,326.
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	2,310.13	x	1.0072 =	2,326.76	
					Use for Bi-P	arting Door						
607	08 42	29	23 0027	0511	MOD Fo	or 7'-8" Frame Height	(6'-11" C	Clear Door Openin	g Height)	, Add		\$156.2
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	155.08	х	1.0072 =	156.20	
608	08 42	29	23 0027	0512	MOD Fo	or Emergency Egress	On All P	Panels, Add				\$416.
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					Installation	1.00	х	413.54	x	1.0072 =	416.52	
	08 42	29	23 0050			tomatic 4 Panel Slid	•			ush Button		\$5,221.0
609					C	ontrolsIncludes motor	for pair	•	panel).			
609						Overstit						
609					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 5,184.35	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 5,221.68	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer U	ЛОМ	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if m	narked	with an X	

610	08 42 29 33 0007					Door Ope	rators (MS Sedco		\$1,042.15
		DH97)In	cludes wiring h	arness a			Frates	<b>T</b> - 4-1	
		Installation	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,042.15	
		Infrared Detector -		~	344.90	^	1.0072	.,	
11	08 42 29 33 0014		ail For Door W	ith Opera	tor				\$122.42
		2	Quantity	an opera	Unit Price		Factor	Total	ψ122.42
		Installation	1.00	x	121.54	x	1.0072 =	122.42	
		Guard Rail							
12	08 43 13 00 0086	LF For 1-7/	16" x 4-5/8" x 1	/4" Steel	Reinforcing, Stor	efront Fra	ming		\$827.65
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	24.50	х	33.54	х	1.0072 =	827.65	
		Steel Reinforcing f	or Vertical Mer	nbers of S	Storefront, 24.5 L	_F			
13	08 71 11 00 2142				be, Von Duprin S		8/XP99Clear		\$937.74
		anodized	g satin aluminu Quantity	m US28 (	BHMA 628) finis) Unit Price	h.	Factor	Total	
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	931.04	x	1.0072 =	937.74	
		Use Panic Devices		Doors	001.01		1.0072		
14 08 71 11 00 2	08 71 11 00 2242	EA Surface	Mounted Heav	y Duty Do	oor Closer (LCN 4	4040XP/40	041 Series)		\$13.56
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	0.00	x	284.58	х	1.0072 =	0.00	
		Demolition	1.00	X	13.46	x	1.0072 =	13.56	
1 5	08 71 11 00 2265	EA Entrance			akad with kov ou	taida and	thumh knah inaida		<b>*</b> 054.00
15	08 71 11 00 2265	EA Entrance		OCKSELLO		tside and	thumb knob inside.		\$651.62
		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 646.96	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 651.62	
		Manual Lock for B			040.30		1.0072		
16	08 72 33 00 0181		-		4" Height, Stand	ard Jamb,	Heavy Duty, Mill		\$187.77
		Aluminu	m Retainer, Pe	rimeter G	asketing Weathe	er-Strip (Pe	emko 290AV)		
		Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			21.33	x	8.74	х	1.0072 =	187.77	
17	08 72 43 00 0011	LF 6" Width	0	luminum	Saddle Threshol	d (Pomko	2724)		¢144.05
.,	00 72 40 00 0011			aunnun	Unit Price	u (Feiliku	,	Total	\$144.25
		Installation	Quantity 5.34	х	26.82	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 144.25	
		Threshold, 5.34 LF			20.02		1.0012		
18	08 81 23 23 0071			d Installe	d GlassTwo 1/4" I	lites with 1	/2" air space.		\$740.89
			Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
		Installation	35.83	x	20.53	х	1.0072 =	740.89	
		Glazing for Storefr	ont, 35.83 SF						

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

619	08 8	1 23	23 0071	0060	MOD Fo	r Low-E Coated Glas	s, Add					\$106.10
					Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	¢
					Installation	35.83	х	2.94	x	1.0072 =	106.10	
620	08 8	1 23	23 0071	0298	MOD Fo	r Glass Removal And	l Prepari	ng Opening For N	lew Glazir	ng, Add		\$317.2
					Installation	Quantity 35.83	x	Unit Price 8.79	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 317.21	
621	13 3	1 19	00 0112		EA Do	uble Door, Metal Fra	me Roug	gh Opening				\$464.55
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 461.23	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 464.55	
					Modify / Prep	Opening for New A	utomatic	Door Assembly				
622	26 0	5 19	16 0234		MLF #1	4/8 With #14 Ground	Type TH	IHN FPLP Red Ar	mored Ca	able		\$982.58
					Installation	Quantity 0.20	x	Unit Price 4,877.80	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 982.58	
					Wiring and C	Connections to Bring	Power to	Doors				
623	26 2	1 16	00 0521			Pole, 480 Volt, 15-30 pacity	Amp, Br	anch Circuit Brea	ker, 65,00	0 Amp Interrupting		\$117.52
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 116.68	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 117.52	
					Wiring and C	Connections to Bring	Power to	Doors				
624	28 1	6 11	00 0088		Ou	To 8" Read Range, tput Access Controls punting.						\$125.65
			х		Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 124.75	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 125.65	
					Less Materia	I, Make Electrical Co	nnection		ers			
625	28 1	6 11	00 0201		EA Du	al Doors, Surface Me	ount, 1,2	00 LB Magnetic D	oor Lock			\$866.96
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 860.76	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 866.96	
					Lock for Doo	r, 1 Total						
626	28 1	5 11	00 0201	0002	MOD Fo	r LED Status Indicate	or, Signa	Relay And Built-	In Delay T	īmer, Add		\$229.93
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 228.29	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 229.93	
	Subto	al fo	r Category	/2 - Hanga	ar Door Entrar	ice:						\$16,601.16
	Categ	ory2	- Rear Do	or Entranc	e							
627	04 0	5 16	26 0018		LF Gr	out Door Frames - G	rout Fill					\$149.58
					Installation	Quantity 36.58	x	Unit Price 4.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 149.58	
					Door Openin	a Assembly						

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM D	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with	ith an X	

528	08 42 13	00 0008			x 7' x 1-3/4" Wide Stile			ance Doo	rs Including Glaz	ing,	\$514.23
				Tr	im And Hardware (Spe	ecial-Lite	,				
				Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 7,222.21	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 0.00	
				Demolition Demolish ar	1.00 nd Remove Existing De	x oors	510.55	x	1.0072 =	514.23	
529	08 42 29	23 0018		EA 5'	-0" x 6'-8" 2 Panel, Alu	iminum F	inished Framed	Sliding Au	tomatic Entrance	9	\$1,222.97
				Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 1,214.23	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,222.97	
				Sliding Door		A	1,214.23	~	1.0072	, -	
530	08 42 29	23 0018	0512		or Emergency Egress	On All Pa	anels, Add				\$224.03
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	<b>~</b>
				Installation	1.00	x	222.43	х	1.0072 -	224.03	
531	08 42 29	23 0049			utomatic 2 Panel Slidir	•			ish Button		\$3,087.70
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					1.00	x	3,065.63	х	1.0072 =	3,087.70	
					For Automatic Sliding						
632	08 42 29	33 0007			verhead Active Infrare H97)Includes wiring ha			Door Oper	ators (MS Sedc	0	\$1,042.15
				Installation	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 344.90	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,042.15	
				Infrared Det	ector - 3 Total						
533	08 43 13	00 0079			High With Two Horizo enter, Aluminum Store			Frame, Ve	rtical Mullions 4'	On	\$2,139.62
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	88.00	х	19.85	х	1.0072 =	1,759.38	
				Demolition Storefront D	88.00 emo and Assembly, 8	x 8 SF	4.29	x	1.0072 =	380.24	
34	08 43 13	00 0079	0182	MOD Fo	or Various Color Class	I Anodiz	ed Finish, Add				\$70.91
				Installation	Quantity 88.00	x	Unit Price 0.80	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 70.91	
535	08 43 13	00 0086		LF Fo	or 1-7/16" x 4-5/8" x 1/	4" Steel I		efront Fra			\$1,400.58
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	¢ 1,100100
				Installation	41.46	х	33.54	х	1.0072 =	1,400.58	
				Steel Reinfo	orcing for Vertical Mem	bers of S	Storefront, 41.46	LF			
36	08 71 11	00 2242		EA Su	urface Mounted Heavy	Duty Do	oor Closer (LCN 4	1040XP/40	041 Series)		\$27.11
				Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installation	0.00	х	284.58	x	1.0072 =	0.00	
				Demolition	2.00	х	13.46	х	1.0072 =	27.11	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if mark	ed with an X	

37	08 72 33 00 018	1		-		-		Heavy Duty, Mill		\$322.01
			Alumin		rimeter G	asketing Weathe	er-Strip (P	-	Tatal	
			Installation	Quantity 36.58	х	Unit Price 8.74	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 322.01	
			New Weatherstri		~	0.74	~	1.0072		
38	08 72 43 00 001	1			Juminum	Saddle Threshol	d (Pemko	272A)		\$108.05
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	4.00	x	26.82	x	1.0072 =	108.05	
			Threshold, 4 LF							
39	08 81 23 23 007	1	SF 1" Thic	k, Insulated Field	d Installed	d GlassTwo 1/4" I	ites with 1	1/2" air space.		\$1,658.36
				Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	80.20	х	20.53	х	1.0072 =	1,658.36	
			Glazing for Store	front, 80.2 SF						
40	08 81 23 23 007	1 0060	MOD For Lo	w-E Coated Glas	ss, Add					\$237.49
			la stallation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	80.20	х	2.94	х	1.0072 =	237.49	
41	08 81 23 23 007	1 0295	MOD For >5	0 To 200, Deduc	t					-\$28.27
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			installation	80.20	х	-0.35	х	1.0072 =	-28.27	
42	08 81 23 23 007	1 0298	MOD For Gla	ass Removal And	d Preparir	ng Opening For N	lew Glazir	ng, Add		\$710.03
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 710.03	
				80.20	x	8.79	х	1.0072 =	710.05	
43	13 34 19 00 0112	2	EA Double	Door, Metal Fra	ime Roug	h Opening				\$464.55
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total 464.55	
				1.00	X	461.23	х	1.0072 =	404.00	
	00.05.40.40.000	4	Modify / Prep Op	-			10			
44	26 05 19 16 023	+	MLF #14/8 \		пуретн	HN FPLP Red Ar	mored Ca			\$982.58
			Installation	Quantity 0.20	x	Unit Price 4,877.80	х	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 982.58	
			Wiring and Conn			,	X	1.0072		
45	26 24 16 00 052	1	-				ker. 65.00	0 Amp Interruptin	a	\$117.52
			Capaci		F.7		- , ,		5	·
			Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installation	1.00	x	116.68	x	1.0072 =	117.52	
			Wiring and Conn	ections to Bring	Power to	Doors				
46	28 16 11 00 008	3		Access Controls		DC, AWID Proxii MM 6820)For sing	-	Reader, Wiegand electrical box		\$125.65
			mounu	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
	Х		Installation	1.00	х	124.75	x	1.0072 =	125.65	

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked with an X	

Entry	Doors											
	Catego	ry2 -	- Rear Do	or Entranc	9							
647	28 16	11	00 0201		EA Dual	Doors, Surface Mo	ount, 1,2	200 LB Magnetic D	oor Lock			\$866.96
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 860.76	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 866.96	
					Lock for Door,	1 Total						
648	28 16	11	00 0201	0002	MOD For I	ED Status Indicato	or, Signa	al Relay And Built-I	In Delay	Timer, Add		\$229.93
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 228.29	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 229.93	
	Subtota	l for	Category	/2 - Rear D	oor Entrance:							\$15,673.74
	Catego	ry2 -	- Security	Door Entra	ance							
649	04 05	16	26 0018		LF Grou	it Door Frames - G	rout Fill					\$87.22
					Installation	Quantity 21.33	x	Unit Price 4.06	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 87.22	
					Door Opening	Assembly						
650	08 42	13	00 0008			7' x 1-3/4" Wide Stil And Hardware (Sp			ance Doo	ors Including Glazing,		\$514.23
					Installation	Quantity 0.00	x	Unit Price 7,222.21	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 0.00	
					Demolition Demolish and	1.00 Remove Existing D	x oors	510.55	х	1.0072 =	514.23	
651	08 42	29	23 0027		EA 10'-0	)" x 6'-8" 4 Panel, A	luminun	n Finished Framed	d Sliding A	Automatic Entrance		\$2,326.76
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 2,310.13	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 2,326.76	
					Use for Bi-Part	ting Door						
652	08 42	29	23 0027	0512	MOD For I	Emergency Egress	On All F	Panels, Add				\$416.52
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 413.54	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 416.52	
653	08 42	29	23 0050			matic 4 Panel Slidi	-		-	ush Button		\$5,221.68
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 5,184.35	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 5,221.68	
					Use for Bi-Part	ting Door Motor and	d Opera	tor				
654	08 42	29	33 0007			head Active Infrare			Door Ope	erators (MS Sedco		\$1,042.15
					Installation	Quantity 3.00	x	Unit Price 344.90	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 1,042.15	
					Infrared Detec							
655	08 42	29	33 0014		EA Gua	rd Rail For Door Wi	th Operation	ator				\$122.42
					Installation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 121.54	x	Factor 1.0072 =	Total 122.42	
					Guard Rail							

Work Order Number: Work Order Title:	080421.00 DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X	

L 256	00	12	12	00.0070		SF 9' Hia						41.0.		<b>6450.04</b>
56	08	43	13	00 0079		\$ 1.ig	h With Two Horizo r, Aluminum Store			Frame, Ve	ertical Mullions	s 4' On		\$159.94
						Cente	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
						Installation	8.00	х	19.85	x	1.0072	=	159.94	
						Side Lite for Sto	o.ou Direfront Door Asse		19.65	~	1.0072			
657	08	43	13	00 0079	0182		arious Color Class	,	zed Finish. Add					\$6.45
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	çono
						Installation	8.00	х	0.80	x	1.0072	=	6.45	
658 08 43 13 00	00 0086		LF For 1-	-7/16" x 4-5/8" x 1	/4" Steel	Reinforcing, Stor	efront Fra	ming			\$827.65			
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	·
						Installation	24.50	х	33.54	х	1.0072	=	827.65	
						Steel Reinforcin	ig for Vertical Mer	nbers of	Storefront, 24.5 L	F				
659 08	08	71	11	00 2142			h Bar Exit Device				8/XP99Clear			\$937.74
					anodi	zed satin aluminu	m US28	,	h.	_				
						Installation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	=	Total 937.74	
							1.00	X	931.04	х	1.0072		337.74	
60	08	71	11	00 2242			evices for Bi-Part	•		10/020///	11 Series)			¢07.44
	00	/ 1		00 2242		LA Suna		y Duty D		+04076740	-		<b>T</b> ( )	\$27.11
						Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	х	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 0.00	
						Demelitien	0.00 2.00		284.58 13.46		1.0072		27.11	
						Demolition Demo and Rem	ove Existing Door	x Closers		x	1.0072	=	27.11	
61	08	71	11	00 2265			nce F08 Mortise L			tside and	thumb knob ir	iside.		\$651.62
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
						Installation	1.00	x	646.96	х	1.0072	=	651.62	
						Manual Lock for	Bi-Parting Doors							
62	08	72	33	00 0181		LF 1/4" V	/inyl Insert, 1-1/2"	Width, 1	/4" Height, Standa	ard Jamb,	Heavy Duty,	Mill		\$187.77
						Alumi	num Retainer, Pe	rimeter G	Basketing Weathe	er-Strip (Pe	emko 290AV)			
						Installation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	_	Total	
							21.33	х	8.74	x	1.0072	-	187.77	
			10				ripping, 21.33 LF		<u> </u>		0704)			
63	80	72	43	00 0011		LF 6" Wie	dth, 1/4" Height, A	luminum		d (Pemko	,			\$144.25
						Installation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 144.25	
						Threshold, 5.34	5.34 I F	^	26.82	X	1.0072			
64	08	81	23	23 0071		,	ck, Insulated Field	d Installe	d GlassTwo 1/4" I	lites with 1	/2" air space.			\$740.89
							Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	ų, io.00
						Installation	35.83	х	20.53	x	1.0072	=	740.89	
						Glazing for Stor	efront, 35.83 SF		20.00		E			

Work Order Number:	080421.00
Work Order Title:	DC Peachtree Dekalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Name:	DeKalb County - Peachtree DeKalb Airport Restroom Upgrades
Proposal Value:	\$330,630.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X	

#### Entry Doors

oto	tal	for	Ent	ry Doors											\$82,988.0
Subtotal for Category2 - Security Door Entrance:											\$16,459.13				
						Installati	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 228.29	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 229.93	
72	28	16	11	00 0201	0002	MOD	For LED		or, Signal	Relay And Built-I	In Delay Ti			<b>T</b> - (-)	\$229.9
	•						Door, 1 To								
						Installati		Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 860.76	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 866.96	
71	28	16	11	00 0201		EA	Dual Doo	ors, Surface Mo	ount, 1,20	00 LB Magnetic D	oor Lock				\$866.
								ake Electrical Connections for Card Readers						0.00	
				x		Installati	mounting on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 124.75	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 125.65	
70	28	16	11	00 0088		EA	Output Ad	ccess Controls		DC, AWID Proxi MM 6820)For sing			and		\$125.
						Wiring a	and Connec	tions to Bring I	Power to						
						Installati	. ,	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 116.68	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 117.52	
<u>59</u>	26	24	16	00 0521		EA	EA 1 Pole, 480 Volt, 15-30 Amp, Branch Circuit Breaker, 65,000 Amp Interrupting Capacity								
						Wiring a	and Connec	tions to Bring I		,		1.0072			
						Installati	on	Quantity 0.20	x	Unit Price 4,877.80	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 982.58	
68	26	05	19	16 0234		MLF	#14/8 Wit	th #14 Ground	Type TH	HN FPLP Red Ar	mored Ca	ble			\$982
						Modify /	Prep Open	ing for New Au	utomatic	Door Assembly					
						Installati	on	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 296.64	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 298.78	
67	13	34	19	00 0111		EA	Single Do	oor, Metal Fran	ne Rougl	n Opening					\$298
						Installati	on	Quantity 35.83	x	Unit Price 8.79	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 317.21	
6	08	81	23	23 0071	0298	MOD	For Glass	s Removal And	l Preparii	ng Opening For N	lew Glazin	g, Add			\$317
						Installati	on	Quantity 35.83	x	Unit Price 2.94	x	Factor 1.0072	=	Total 106.10	
55	80	81	23	23 0071	0060	MOD	For Low-I	E Coated Glas	s, Add						\$106

#### **Proposal Total**

This total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals, sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.

#### The Percentage of NPP on this Proposal:

%